1552

March 4, 1931.
(H. R. 17163.]

[Public No. 869.]

Second Deficiency
Act, fiscal year 1931,

Legislative.

Senate.

William A. Folger.

Miscellaneous items.

Inquiries and investi-
gations,

Folding.
House of Representa-
ves,

Additional official re-

M. Katherine Rein-
berg.

Amy C. Dunne,

Norman E. Ives.

Air and ocean mail

service.

Members elect of 724
Congress now serving
on appropriations sub-
ctgmmilg.egt auﬁhorjzed

condu earings,
etc., relative to,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

CHAP. 522.—An Act Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1931, and prior fiscal years, to
provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1931,
and June 30, 1932, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the follow-
ing sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropria-
tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1931, and prior fiscal years,
to provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1931, and June 30, 1932, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I
LEGISLATIVE ESTABLISHMENT
SENATE

To pay William A. Folger for extra and expert services rendered
the Committee on Pensions as assistant clerk to said committee by
detail from the Bureau of Pensions, fiscal year 1931, $600.

. (I;‘ or miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1931,
50,000.

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate,
including compensation to stenographers of committees, at such rate
as may be fixed by the Committee to Audit and Control the Con-
tingent Expenses of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents per
hundred words, fiscal year 1931, $50,000.

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1
per thousand, fiscal year 1931, $2,500.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For compensation of the additional official reporter of debates
authorized %y House Resolution Numbered 157, adopted February
28, 1930, from March 1 to June 30, 1931, inclusive, $2,000. :

To pay M. Katherine Reinburg for extra and expert services ren-
dered the Committee on Invalid Pensions from June 10, 1930, to
July 10, 1930, as assistant clerk to such committee by detail from the
Veterans’ Administration, $50.

To pay Amy C. Dunne for extra and expert services rendered the
Committee on Invalid Pensions from June 10, 1930, to March 10,
1931, as assistant clerk to such committee by detail from the Vet-
erans’ Administration, $450.

To pay Norman E. Ives for extra and expert services rendered
the Committee on Invalid Pensions as expert examiner to such com-
mittee from March 4, 1930, to March 4, 1931, $600.

Those members of the Committee on Appropriations, Seventy-
first Congress, third session, comprising the subcommittee on
Treasury and Post Office Department appropriations, who are Mem-
bers elect to the Seventy-second Congress, or a majority of them,
during the period from March 4, 1931, and until the convening of
the first regular session of the Seventy-second Congress, are author-
ized to conduct hearings at Washington, District of Columbia, and
elsewhere, concerning the foreign and domestic air mail and ocean
mail work of the Post Office Department and the estimates and
appropriations for such purposes.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

Capitol Grounds: For additional -amount required for care and
imﬂg)rovement of grounds surrounding the Capitol, Senate and House
Office Buildings, etc., including the same objects specified under this
gea((l)oin the legislative appropriation act for the fiscal year 1931,

3,800.

Traveling expenses: The limitation of $2,500 placed on expenses
for travel on official business under the Architect of the Capitol,
contained in the Legislative Appropriation Act for the fiscal year
1931, is hereby increased to $4,000.

Fire protection, Senate wing of the Capitol and Senate Office
Building: To enable the Architect of the Capitol to remedy fire
hazards found by a survey under Senate Resolution 364, Seventy-first
Congress, third session, and for all labor and materials, personal
and other services, repairs and alterations, and every item connected
therewith, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $100,000.

- House Office Building :
for the rooms of the %o
1931 and 1932, $5,210.

mmittee on Ways and Means, fiscal years

BOTANIC GARDEN

Salaries: For an additiongl amount for salaries, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Legislative Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1931, $900. '

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

For payment to Samuel Robinson, William Madden, Joseph De
Fontes, and Preston L. George, messengers on night duty during
the third session of the Seventy-first Congress, $900 each, fiscal year
1931, $3,600.

The Public Printer may continue the employment under his
jurisdiction of William Madden, Congressional Record messenger,
at the Capitol, notwithstanding any provision of the Act entitled

“An Act for the retirement of employees in the classified civil serv- 4

ice, and for other purposes,” approved May 22, 1920, and any amend-
ment thereof, prohibiting extensions of service for more than four
years after the age of retirement.

EXECUTIVE

Protection of interests of the United States in leases on oil lands ,

in former naval reserves: For expenses arising in connection with
carrying into effect the public resolution entitled “ Joint resolution
directing the President to institute and prosecute suits to cancel
certain %eases of oil lands and incidental contracts, and for other
purposes,” approved February 8, 1924 (43 Stat., p. 6), and the public
resolution entitled “Joint resolution to provide an appropriation
for the prosecution of suits to cancel certain leases, and for other
purposes,” approved February 27, 1924 (43 Stat., p. 16), the unex-
pended balances of the appropriations available for the fiscal year
1931 are hereby continued available until June 30, 1932.

Individual records, Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund:

For the installation of a ventilating system i,

1553

Architect of the Capi-
tol.

Capitol Grounds, ete.
Care, etc.

Traveling expenses.

Senate wing and Sen-
ate Office Building.
Fire protection, ete.

House Office Build-
Ventilating system.

Botanic Garden.

Salaries.

Government Print-
ing Office.

Samuel Rebinson,
William Madden, Jo-
seph De Fontes, and
Preston L. George.

William Madden.
tinll'mployxnent.. con-

ued,
Vol. 41, p. 614,

Ante, (? 468,
U.8.C,8upp.1V, p.

Executive.

Naval oil reserve
eases.

Expenses, canceling
eases.

Vol. 43, pp. 6, 186.

Balance reappropri-

ated.
Ante, p. 862.

Individual records,
Civil Service Retire-

The unexpended balance of the appropriation “ Individual records of ment and Dissbility

Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund Deductions, 1931,”
contained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930, shall remain
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1932.

57894°-—31—908

Ante, p. 862,



1554 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931
Civil Service Com- CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

mission.

jpormting and bind-  Pringing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and

inte, p. 0. binding for the Civil Service Commission, including all of its bureaus,
offices, 1nstitutions, and services located in Washington, District of
Columbia, and elsewhere, fiscal year 1931, $12,000.

Argeisslon of ¥ine COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS
e, For an additional amount for expenses, Commission of Fine Arts,

including the same objects specified under this head in the Inde-
pendent Offices Act, 1931, $584.

soraployees’ Compen- EMPLOYEES’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

s iployees’ Compen-  Fmployees’ compensation fund : For an additional amount for the
payment of compensation for the fiscal year 1931 and prior fiscal
years, includin% the same objects specified under this head in the
Independent Offices Act, 1931, $500,000.

cnderal Baardfor Vo FEDERAL BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

ricortherstudiesinag-  Cooperative vocational education in agriculture and home eco-

nomies. nomics: For an additional amount for carrying out the provisions of
U, 8. & supp. 1v, section 1 of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the further
P, I 860 development of vocational education in the several States and Terri-
tories,” approved February 5, 1929 (U. 8. C., Supp. III, title 20,
secs, 15a, 15c), fiscal year 1981, $62,806.43.
mioderal Power Com- FEDERAL POWER COMMISSION
reappropmated. > Not exceeding $25,000 of any unexpended balances on June 30,

Gonte, pp. 285, 808 a1 1931, of the appropriations for expenses of the Federal Power
services in -~ Commission, provided by the “Independent Offices Act, 1931,”
approved April 19, 1930, and the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1930, approved July 3, 1930, is continued and made available until
Ante, p. 1382, June 30, 1932, and the limitation for personal services in the District
of Columbia, for the fiscal year 1932, contained in the “ Independent

Offices Act, fiscal year 1932,” is hereby increased to $240,000,

midaral Trade Com- FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Sy penses. riated, . FOT an additional amount for authorized expenditures of the
gue.p zo. o Federal Trade Commission in performing the duties imposed by law,

services, increased.  including the same objects specified under this head in the “Inde.
Ante, D, 1362, pendent Offices Act, 1931,” $194,136.47, of which $20,000 shall remain
avallablle until Jl}net h30b1932; ar;dcthe limitation of $1,160,000 on

ersonal services in the District of Columbia, contained i
?s hereby increased by $65,540. ’ fled in such Act,

George Washington

Bloentenzial Commis- GEORGE WASHINGTON BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION
Expenses. c For gm.addi‘tiolmzil. am0£nt for thg George Washington Bicentennial
ommission, including the same objects specified under thi i
promapsfer of funds to the Second ,Deﬁciel_lcy Act, fiscal ;ear 1830, ﬁsc:i1 ;:ars 519}:13(;a‘11:3
jaante, pp- 74 84 1932, $77,000, of which amount not to exceed $5,000 shall be available
1925, for transfer to the Commission of Fine Arts for direct expenditure
for the preparation and display of and exhibit of fine arts,



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm.'522. 193l. 1555
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION Interstate Commerce

Commission.

The limitation on personal services in the District of Columbia of  Amount for person-
$85,000 in the appropriation for “Safety of employees” and of =k, p.2s.
$72,500 in the appropriation for “ Locomotive inspection,” fiscal year
1981, are hereby 1ncreased to $88,875 and $76,000, respectively.

Natjonal Advisory

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR AERONAUTICS Committee for  Aero-

Not to exceed $7,000 may be transferred during the fiscal year 1931  Allowance for print-
from the apl,)ropriation “National Advisory Committee for Aero- " dniz, p.239.
nautics, 1931 ” to the appropriation “ Printing and Binding, National

Advisory Committee for Aeronautics, 1931.”

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC PARKS OF THE p ublic Bulldings and
NATIONAL CAPITAL Parks of National Capi-

General expenses, maintenance, and care of buildings: For an Maintenanceofbuild-
additional amount for general expenses in connection with the ings,
maintenance and care of public buildings in the District of Columbia, A= P.1387.
including the same objects specified under this head in the “Inde-

endent Offices Appropriation Act, 1932,” and including not to exceed washington Monn-
$15,000 for the installation of lights for the illumination of the ™%, ., . . . ...
Washington Monument as a protection to aerial navigation, fiscal lghts.
year 1932, $239,072.

Not to exceed $52,000 of the appropriation “ General Expenses,  Jididary Square
Office of Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National Capital,  Replacing pipe lines,
1931,” shall be available for the construction of a tunnel and installa- o Tong it
tion of pipe lines between the central heating plant in the General Eidie,

Land Office Building and the buildings in Judiciary Square to replace =
the existing pipe lines. )

Mount Vernon highway police: For pay and allowances and for ot hernon Me-
uniforming and equipping, in accordance with the provisions of the = Uniforms, etc.
act of May 27, 1924, as amended, the police force to be engaged in a5 ok 4 P- 671 Vol
patrolling the Mount Vernon Memorial Hi hway in the State of < p. 4.
Virginia, as authorized by the Act approved May 29, 1930 (46 Stat.,

p. 483), including the purchase, issue, operation, maintenance, repair,
exchange and storage of revolvers, bicycles, motor-propelled pas-
senger-carrying vehicles and ammunition, fiscal year 1932, $13,100.

Construction of heating plant, West Potomac Park: For the Wt Fotomac Park,
construction of a building on Square E 87, in the District of Colum- New heating plant.
bia, for use as a heating plant to replace the present plant located
on square numbered 147 to be removed under the provisions of the ,Remoral of present
Act approved May 16, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 590), as amended by the Vol 45, . 5.
Public Resolution approved December 23, 1929 (46 Stat., p. 55), “™~P-%
including all expenses incident to the design of building and plant,
the purchase and installation of boilers, the procurement and installa-
tion of all necessary equipment, construction of pipe tunnels and
steam lines, and removal of existing plant and equipment, $750,000,
to remain available until June 30, 1932: Provided, That not to exceed froviee, =~
$5,000 of this appropriation shall be available for the employment services. T
on such terms as the Director of Public Buildings and Public Parks
shall decide, of expert consultants, engineers, or firms, partnerships,
or associations thereof, including the facilities, service, travel, and
other expenses of their respective organizations so far as employed
upon this project, in accordance with the usual customs of their
professions, without regard to the restrictions of law governing the
employment, salaries, or traveling expenses of regular employees of

the United States.



1556

Major General John
Rawlins,

A. Rawlins,

Transfer of statue to

Rawlins Park, D. C.
Powt, p. 1627,

Smithsonian Institu-
tion.

Preservation of col-
lections,

Natural History
Building.
Additions,

Ande, p. 785,

Veterans’ Adminis-
tration.

Temporary salaries
and expenses.

Ante, pp. 1373, 1550.

Post, p. 1629,

Printing, ete.

Adjusted service cer-
tificate blanks,

Ante, p, 1429,

Balaries and expen-
8es.

Printing and bind-
ing.

Military and naval
compensation.

Medical and hospital
services,

Adjusted-service
tificate fund.

Fund immediately
available.

Ante, p. 1375,

Bureau of Pensions.
Balaries.
Ante, p. 877,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cam. 522. 1931.

Removal of the statue of Major General John A. Rawlins: For
the removal to and erection in Rawlins Park, District of Columbia,
of the statue of Major General John A. Rawlins, fiscal year 1931,

$1,500.
SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Preservation of collections, National Museum : For an additional
amount for the preservation of collections, National Museum, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the “ Independent
O%ces Appropriation Act, 1932,” $1,620.

Plans for additions to Natural History Building, National
Museum : For preparation of architect’s plans for additions to the
Natural History Building of the United States National Museum
including necessary expenses in connection therewith, as authorized
by the Act approved June 19, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 785), fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $10,000.

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION

Administration, Medical, Hospital, and Domiciliary Service, Vet-
erans’ Administration: For an additional amount for temporary
salaries and expenses of the Veterans’ Administration, fiscal year
1932, to be immediately available, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Independent O%ces Appropriation Act,
1932, $2,000,000, of which such amounts as may be necessary may be
transferred to the printing and binding appropriation of "the
Veterans’ Administration for the fiscal years 1931 and 1932 to meet
the cost of printing blank forms incident to the making of loans on
adjusted service certificates under the Act of February 27, 1931.

Salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau : For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Act making appropriations for the Veterans’ Bureau
for the fiscal year 1931, $615,300.

Printing and binding, Veterans’ Bureau: For an additional
amount for printing and binding, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Acts making appropriations for the l%’et:-
erans’ Bureau for the following fiscal years:

For 1929, $37.72;

For 1930, $30,000.

. Military and naval compensation, Veterans’ Bureau: For an addi-
tional amount for the paf’ment of military and naval compensation
accruing during the fiscal year 1931 or in prior fiscal years, and so
forth, including the same objects eciﬁedp under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Veterans’ Bureau for the fiscal
year 1931, $18,150,000.

Medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau: For an additional
amount for medical, surgical, dental, dispensary, and hospital serv-
ices and facilities, accruing during the 1 year 1931 or in prior
fiscal years, and so forth, including the same objects as specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Veterans’
Bureau for the fiscal year 1931, $4,000,000.

Adjusted-service certificate fund: The amount appropriated by
the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1932, under the headin
“Adjusted-service certificate fund ” shall be available on the date o
thes alpproval of this Act.

Salaries, Bureau of Pensions: Not to exceed $11,080 of the appro-
priation of $100,000 in the Second Deficiency Act,, fiscal year p1g30,
specifically for the payment of salaries of temporary employees, is



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

hereby made available for the general purposes covered by the appro-
‘priation for * Salaries, Bureau of Pensions, 1931.”

Salaries and expenses, Employees’ Retirement Act, Bureau of
Pensions: For an additional amount for salaries and expenses,
Employees’ Retirement Act, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Depart-
‘ment of the Interior for the fiscal year 1980, $729.50.

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS

For an additional amount for the support of the National Home
for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers for current expenses, subsistence,
‘household, hospital, transportation, repairs, and farm, fiscal year
1931, including the same objects, respectively, specified under each
-of such heads for the Central Branch in the Act making appropria-
tions for the War Department for the fiscal year 1931, approved
May 28, 1930, namely:

ntral Branch, %&ilyton, Ohio: Current expenses, $6,000; sub-
sistence, $17,300; in all, $23,300;

Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Current expenses,
'$5,200 ; subsistence, $70,700; in all, $75,900;

Eastern Branch, Togus, Maine: Current expenses, $9,800; sub-
sistence, $47,200; household, $3,000; hospital, $11,100; in all, $71,100;

Southern Branch, Hampton, Virginia: Subsistence, $14,700; hos-
pital, $10,400; in all, $25,100; S

Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: Current expenses, $1,900;
subsistence, $18,000; in all, $19,900;

Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: Current expenses,
$11,900; subsistence, $155,300; household, $20,400; hospital, $40,000;
in all $227,600;

Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana: Subsistence, $18,700; house-
hold, $4,800; hospital, $2,500; repairs, $1,800; in all, $27,800;

Danville Brancﬁ, Danville, Illinois: Subsistence, $92,000; hospital,
$47,000; transportation $3,000; in all, $142,000;

Mountain Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee: Current expenses,
$7,300; subsistence, é111,100; household, $16,800; hospital, $14,800;
repairs, $5,800; farm, $1.200; in all, $157,000;

Bath Branch, Bath, New York: Current expenses, $12,200; sub-
sistence, $15,400; hospital, $20,700; in all, $48,300.

Total, National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $818,000.

State and Territorial Homes for Disabled Soldiers and Sailors: g

For an additional amount for State and Territorial Homes, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the acts makin,
appropriations for the War Department for the following fisc

ears:

For 1931, $30,000;

For 1930, $24,728.

WAR POLICIES COMMISSION

For actual expenses of sustenance and travel, printing and bind-
ing, and clerical assistance for the commission, created by the Act
of June 27, 1930 (46 Stat., 825), to consider methods of equalizing
the burdens and removing the profits of war, and for all other neces-
sary expenses incident to the work of the commission, $50,000, to
remain available until December 31, 1931.

1557

Retirement Act.
Expenses of bureau,

under.
Vol. 45, p. 1588.
Ante, p. 468.

Volunteer Soldiers’
Home.

Support, ete.

Ante, p. 463,

Dayton, Ohio,
Milwankee, Wis.
Togus, Me.
Hampton, Va,
Leavenworth, Kans,

Santa Monica, Calif.

Marion, Ind.
Danviile, 1l

Johnson City, Tenn.
Bath, N. Y.

State or Territorial
omes.

‘War Policies Com-
mission.

Salaries, expenses, stc,

Ante, p. 825.



1558

District of Colum-
bia.

District Building.
Care, ete.

Coroner’s office.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GENERAL EXPENSES

Care of District Building: For an additional amount for fuel,
light, power, repairs, laundry, mechanics and labor, and miscel-
laneous supplies, fiscal year 1931, $2,000.

Coroner’s office: For an additional amount for maintenance of
the coroner’s office, including the same objects specified under this

- head in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal

Employees’ com-
pensation fund.

Payments from.

Vol. 41, p. 104,

Vol. 39, p. 742.

‘Washington = Bicen-
tennial Commission.

Services and ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 1416,

Vehicles and traffic
department.

Personal services.
Amnte, pp. 1380, 1425.

Proviso.
Traffic lights.

Contingent expenses.

Advertising.

Buildings.
Demolition of 1062
‘Wisconsin Avenue, etc.

Day labor.,

Public employment
service.

year 1931, $1,500.

Employees’ compensation fund: For an additional amount for
carrying out the provisions of section 11 of the District of Columbia
Appropriation Act approved July 11, 1919, extending to the
employees of the government of the District of Columbia the pro-
visions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide compensation for
employees of the United States suffering injuries while in the per-
formance of their duties, and for other purposes,” approved Sep-
tember 7, 1916, fiscal year 1931, $5,500.

GEORGE WASHINGTON BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION, 3 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For expenses of the District of Columbia Commission for the
George Washington Bicentennial, as authorized by the Act approved
February 24, 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $100,000, including
rent of offices, postage, traveling expenses, employment of personal
services without reference to the Classification’ Act of 1923, as
amended, and all other necessary and incidental expenses.

DEPARTMENT OF VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For personal services, fiscal year 1932, $34,300, together with the
amount of $36,060 for personal services, Office of the Director of
Traffic, contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1932: Provided, That the appropriation of $80,100
contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1982 for the purchase and installation of electric traffic
lights, and so forth, Office of the Director of Traffic, shall be

available for similar expenditures under the Department of Vehicles
and Traffic, District of Columbia.

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

For an additional amount for general advertising, authorized and
required by law, and for tax and school notices and notices of
changes in regulations, fiscal year 1930, $1,257.42.

For the demolition of buildings belonging to the District of
Columbia located at 1062 Wisconsin Avenue, orthwest, including
sheds and steps, and for the removal of all materials and débris,
and erection of a board fence inclosing the site; such work to be
performed by day labor or otherwise in the discretion of the Com-
missioners of the District of Columbia, fiscal year 1931, $1,500.

Public employment service: For an additional amount for per-
sonal services and miscellaneous and contingent expenses required
for maintaining a public employment service for the District of
Columbia, fiscal year 1931, $4203 for temporary personal services,
fiscal year 1932, $4,500; in all, $4,920.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

METROPOLITAN POLICE

For an additional amount for the pay and allowances of officers
and members of the Metropolitan police force, in accordance with
the Act entitled “An Act to fix tEe salaries of the Metropolitan
police force, the United States park police force, and the fire depart-
ment of the District of Columbia” (43 Stat., pp. 174-175), as
amended, fiscal year 1931, $253,900.

For an additional amount for repairs and improvements to police
stations and station grounds, fiscal year 1931, $4,600.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

For an additional amount for the pay of officers and members of
the fire department, in accordance wit
to fix the salaries of officers and members of the Metropolitan police
force, the United States park police force, and the fire department
of the District of Columbia ” (43 Stat., p. 175), as amended, fiscal
year 1931, $225,600.

COURTS AND PRISONS

Supreme Court, District of Columbia, fees of witnesses: For mile-

age and per diem of witnesses and for per diem in lieu of subsistence,
and payment of the actual expenses of witnesses in said court as
provided by section 850, Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 28, sec.
604), fiscal year 1931, $35,000.

Fees of jurors: For an additional amount for mileage and per
diem of jurors, fiscal year 1931, $25,000.

Pay of bailiffs: For an additional amount for pay of bailiffs and
criers, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931,
$3,000.

Courthouse: For an additional amount for personal services for
care and protection of the courthouse, under the direction of the
United States marshal of the District of Columbia, fiscal year 1931,
$3,278, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney General.

Support of convicts: For an additional amount for support, main-
tenance, and transportation of convicts transferred from District of
Columbia, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1930,
$43,328.81.

Miscellaneous court expenses: For such miscellaneous expenses as
may be authorized by the Attorney General for the Supreme Court
of the District of Columbia and its officers, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Acts making appropriations for the
District of Columbia, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1927, $1,362;

For 1929, $677.40;

For 1931, $50,000.

PUBLIC WELFARE

Home care for dependent children: For an additional amount to
carry out the purposes of the Act entitled “An Act to provide home
care for dependent children in the District of Columbia,” approved
June 22, 1926 (44 Stat., pp. 758-760), fiscal year 1931, $5,000.

General administration, workhouse and reformatory: For an
additional amount for maintenance, care, and support of inmates,
including the same objects specified under this head in the District
of Columbia Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, $18,000.

the Act entitled “An Act

1559

Police.

Additional pay, ete.
Vol. 43, p. 174.
Ante, p. 839,

Station repairs, ete.

Fire department.

Additional pay, etc.
Vol. 43, p. 175.
Ante, p. 839,

Courts and prisons.

District Supreme
ourt.

‘Witnesses.
R. 8., sec. 850, p. 160,
U.8.C., p. 927,

Jurors,

Bailiffs,

Courthouse, care, st

Support of convicts,

Miscellaneous ex-

dent children.
pe\’;ol. 44, p. 758,

Workhouse and re-
formatory.
Ante, p. 979,



1560

Repairs.

Medical charities.

Children’s Hospital.
Central Dispensary,
ete.

District Training
8chool.
‘Water supply.

Industrial Home
8chool.
Repairs.

Relief of the poor.

Payment to aban-
doned families.

Vol. 34, p. 87; Vol. 44,
p. 758.

Public buildings and
parks.

Park police.

Pay, etc.

Vol. 43, p. 175; Vol.
834

. 834,
Ante, p. 839,

National Zoological
Park.

Incidental expenses.

Payment of claims
and suits.

Vol. 45, p. 1160.
Ante, p. 500,

Judgments,

Payment of.

Interest,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cu. 522. 1931.

For an additional amount for repairs to buildings, improvement
of grounds, and maintenance of utilities, marine and railroad
transportation facilities, and mechanical equipment not used in
industrial enterprises, fiscal year 1931, $4,000.

Medical charities: For an additional amount for care and treat-
ment of indigent patients under contracts made by the Board of
Public Welfare with the following institutions and for not to exceed
the following amounts, respectively :

Children’s Hospital, fiscal year 1931, $7,500.
$7Central Dispensary and Eymergency Hospital, fiscal year 1931,

,500.

District Training School: For an additional well or wells to
provide adequate water supply for the District Training School,
Laurel, Maryland, including storage tank, service lines, pumping
equipment, and testing, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $30,000.

Industrial Home School: For an additional amount for repairs
and improvement to buildings and grounds, fiscal year 1931, $500.

Relief of the poor: For an additional amount for payment to
beneficiaries named in section 3 of “An Act making it a misdemeanor
in the District of Columbia to abandon or willfully neglect to
provide for the support and maintenance by any person of his wife
or her minor chifcﬁen in destitute or necessitous circumstances,”
a¥proved March 23, 1906, to be disbursed by the disbursing officer
of the District of Columbia on itemized vouchers duly audited and
approved by the auditor of said District, fiscal year 1931, $1,600.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC PARKS

Salaries, park police: For an additional amount for pay and
allowances of the United States park police force in accordance
gn’th the Act approved May 27, 1924, as amended, fiscal year 1931,

13,900.

NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK

For the purchase and installation of boilers, pipes, and conduits,
and necessary expenses incidental thereto, including personal
services, fiscal year 1931, $16,000.

SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS

For the payment of claims approved by the Commissioners under
and in accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act
authorizin(gi the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to settle
claims and suits against the District of Columbia,” approved
February 11, 1929 (45 Stat., p. 1160), as amended by the Act of
June 5, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 500), and reported to the Seventy-first
Congress in House Document Numbered };34, $19,114.18.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered
aNgmnst the District of Columbia, as set forth in House Documents

umbered 730 and 764, Seventy-first Congress, $84,666.27 , together
with the further sum to ﬁay the interest at not exceeding four per
centum per annum on such judgments, as provided by law, from the
date the same became due until the date of payment.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cam. 522. 1931.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by
the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appro-
priations the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the
surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June
20,1874 (U. S. C., p. 1022, sec. 713), being for the service of the fiscal
year 1930, and prior fiscal years:

For Supreme Court, District of Columbia, fees of witnesses,
1928, $54;

For coroner’s office, expenses:

For 1928, $125.50;

For 1926, $1.25.

For contingent and miscellaneous expenses:

For judicial expenses, 1930, $316.19;

For judicial expenses, 1928, $13.45; L

For public employment service, 1930, $63.95.

g For street and road improvement and repair, condemnation, 1928,
20.50; .

For electrical department, general supplies, 1928, $1.90;

For public schools:

For science laboratories, 1928, $153.89;

For salaries of teachers and librarians, 1927, $20;

For reformatory, maintenance :

For 1927, $9; ,

For 1926, $4; .

For Gallinger Municipal Hospital, maintenance, 1927, $2;

For Home for Aged and Infirm, maintenance, 1929, $127.85;

In all, audited claims, $913.48.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless other-
wise therein specifically provided, shall be paid as follows: Such
sums as relate to the fiscal year 1920 and prior fiscal years, 50 per
centum out of the revenues of the District of Columbia and 50 per
centum out of the Treasury of the United States; such sums as relate
to the fiscal years 1921 to 1924, inclusive, 60 per centum out of the
revenues of the District of Columbia and 40 per centum out of the
Treasury of the United States; and such sums as relate to the fiscal
years 1925 to 1932, inclusive, jointly or severally, shall be paid out
of the revenues of the District of Columbia and the Treasury of the
United States in the manner prescribed by the District of Columbia
Appropriation Acts for such respective fiscal years.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Compensation, mechanical shops and power plant, Department of
Agriculture: For an additional amount for mechanical shops and
power plant, Department of Agriculture, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for

e fiscal year 1931, $10,000. .

Miscellaneous expenses, Department of Agriculture: For an addi-
tional amount for miscellaneous expenses, Department of Agricul-
ture, includin the same objects specified under this head in the
Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, $8,000.

1561

Audited claims.

Payment of.

Vol, 18, p. 110,
8. Chp. 1022,

Designation of so-
counts.

Division of expenses.

From District reve-
nues.

For fiscal year 1920
and prior.

19211924,

1925-1032,

Department of Agri-
cultare.

Secretary’s office.

Mechanical shops
and power plant,

Ante, p. 383,



1562

Rent.

Plant Industry Bu-
reau.

Forest pathology.

Blister rust control.

Western irrigation
agriculture.

Forest Service.

‘General expenses.

Fighting forest fires.

Biological Survey
Bureau.

Malheur Lake, Oreg.
Acquiring title, etc.

Avallablity.

Proriso.
Reimbursement,

Agricultural Eco-
nomics Bureau.

Cotton Futures, etc.,
Acts,

Exiforcement ex-

Veol, 39, p. 476.
Vol. 40, p. 1351.
U. 8. é., Dp. 788, 90,

Ante, p. 419,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

Rent of buildings: For an additional amount for rent of buildings
and parts of buildings in the District of Columbia for use of the
various divisions, bureaus, and offices of the Department of Agricul-
ture, fiscal year 1932, $50,000, of which amount §5,000 shall be 1mme-
diately available.

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

Forest pathology: For an additional amount for investigations of
diseases of forest and ornamental trees, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1932, $13,332.

Blister-rust control : For an additional amount for the eradication
or control of the white-pine blister rust, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $50,000.

Western irrigation agriculture: For an additional amount for
western irrigation agriculture, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $35,000.

FOREST SERVICE

Protection and administration, National Forests: For an addi-
tional amount for maintenance, improvement, protection, and gen-
eral administration of the national forests, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $150,000.

Fighting and preventing forest fires: For an additional amount
for fighting and preventing forest fires, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Agricultural Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1931, $1,270,000. :

BUREAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY

Malheur Lake Reservation, Harney County, Oregon: To enable
the Secretary of Agriculture to make necessary surveys, investiga-
tions, and studies; to obtain abstracts of title; o cooperate with the
Department of Justice and other branches of the Government in all
matters incident to acquiring and quieting title to the lands and
appurtenant water rights in the name of the United States, and to
defending water rights for the refuge, $50,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1933, of which amount not to exceed $4,600 may be
expended for personal services in the District of Columbia: ;ro-
vided, That the Secretary of Agriculture shall reimburse other
branches of the Government for work performed.

BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Enforcement of the United States Cotton Futures Act and the
United States Cotton Standards Act: For an additional amount to
enable the Secretary of Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions
of the United States Cotton Futures Act, as amended March 4, 1919
(U. 8. C, title 26, secs. 731-752), and to carry into effect the provi-
sions of the United States Cotton Standards gct, approved March 4,
1923 (U. 8. C,, title 7, secs. 51-65), including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Agricultural A propriation Act for the
fiscal year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $75,000, of which amount
not to exceed $1,620 may be expended for personal services in the
District of Columbia.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

PLANT QUARANTINE AND CONTROL ADMINISTRATION

Mediterranean fruit fly: The unexpended balance of the appropri-
ation of $1,740,000 for the control, the prevention of the spread, and
eradication of the Mediterranean fruit fly, contained in the Agricul-
tural Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, shall remain avail-
able until June 30, 1932, under the following conditions: $80,000 of
such balance for use in research work in the Hawaiian Islands,
Brazil, and the West Indies; and the remainder of such balance for
use as an emergency fund to be released for expenditure when, in the
judgment of the President of the United States, an infestation of the
Mediterranean fruit fly renders such action necessary,

ENFORCEMENT OF THE GRAIN FUTURES ACT

For an additional amount for the enforcement of the Grain Futures >

Act, including the same objfcts specified under this head in the
Agricultural Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1932, $22,500.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

Enforcement of the Food and Drugs Act: For an additional
amount for the enforcement of the Food and Drugs Act, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Agricultural
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, $7,500.

MISCELLANEOUS

For carrying out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to
authorize the construction on Government Island, Alameda, Cali-
fornia, of buildings required by the Bureau of Public Roads and
Forest Service of the Department of Agriculture and the Coast
Guard of the Treasury Department,” approved February 20, 1931,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $800,000: Provided, That no part of the
funds herein appropriated shall be expended until the United States
has accepted title to land on Government Island, Alameda, Cali-
fornia, conveyed under authority of Joint Resolution of July 3, 1930
(46 Stat. 1018). N .

Bureau of Public Roads: For an additional amount for paving
and other expenses of constructing the highway from Washington,
District of Columbia, to Mount Vernon, Virginia, including all
necessary expenses for the acquisition of such additional land
adjacent to said highway as the Secretary of Agriculture may deem
necessary for the gevelopment, protection, and preservation of the
memorial character of the highway, $2,700,000, to remain available
until June 30, 1932, and this amount shall provide for the entire com-
pletion of such project and all objects of expenditure incident
thereto.

The appropriation of $3,000,000 for roads on unappropriated or
unreserved public lands, nontaxable Indian lands, and so forth, con-
tained in the Act entitled “An Act Making supplemental appropria-
tions to provide for emergency construction on certain public works
during the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1931, with
a view to increasing employment,” approved December 20, 1930, is
hereby continued available during the fiscal year 1932. o

For the relief of the State of Florida as a complete contribution
and reimbursement in aid from the United States induced by the
extraordinary conditions of necessity and emergency resulting from
the unusually serious financial loss to such State through the damage
to or destruction of Federal-aid highways and bridges by floods
imposing a public charge against the property of the State beyond

1563

Plant quarantine,etc,

Mediterranean fruit
fly.

Use of unexpended
balance. exp
Ante, p. 422,

Hawaii, Brazil, and
‘West Indies,

Balance to form emer-
gency fund,

Grain Futures Aect.

Enforcement ex-
enses,

Food and Drug Ad-
ministration.

Expenses.
V:feu, p. 768,
U.8.C,p. 621,

Government
Alameda, Calif.khnd'
Buildings.

Antle, p, 1196,

Proviso.
Acoceptance of title.

Ante, p, 1018,

Public Roads Bu.
reau

Mount Vernon Me-
morial Highway, Va.

Ante, p. 59,

Expenses,

Indian lands.



1564

Progiso,
Liability.

Department of Com-
merce.

Balaries.

Contingent expenses.

Fund available, fiscal
year, 1932.
Ante, p. 872.

Printing and bind-
ing.

Federal E m%]oyment
Stabilization Board.

Salaries and ex-

Ante, p, 1084,

Foreign and Domes-
tic Commerce Bureau.

Transportation of
es, etc., of officers
and employees.

Vol 44, p. 1204,

Standards Bureau.

Radio research in-
vestigations,
Ante, p. 1106,

Lighthouses Bureau,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

its reasonable capacity to bear, $80,307: Provided, That nothing con-
tained in this paragraph shall be construed as an acknowledgment
of any past or future liability on the part of the United States in
connection with the restoration of such roads and bridges.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries including the same
objects specified under this head in the Act making appropriations
for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year 1931, $120,000.

Contingent expenses, Department of Commerce: For an additional
amount for contingent expenses, Department of Commerce, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
pria%ions for the Department of Commerce for the fiscal year 1931,
$60,725. v

The appropriation of $200,000 for contingent expenses, Depart-
ment of 8ommerce, contained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal
year 1930, is hereby continued available for the fiscal year 1932.

Printing and binding : For an additional amount for printing and
binding including the same objects specified . under this head in the
Act making appropriations for the Department of Commerce for the
fiscal year 1931, $10,000.

FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT STABILIZATION BOARD

Salaries and expenses: To enable the Secretary of Commerce to
carry out the provisions of the “ Employment Stabilization Act of
1931, approved February 10, 1931, including personal services in
the District of Columbia and elsewhere, traveling expenses, purchase
of equipment, furniture, stationery and office supplies, printing and
binding, repairs to equipment, law books, books of reference, and
other necessary publications, and to procure by contract or otherwise
any information or data concerning construction which may be con-
sidered pertinent, and all other incidental expenses not included in
the foregoing, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $90,000, of which amount
not to exceed $70,000 may be expended for personal services in the
District of Columbia.

BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE

Transportation of families and effects of officers and employees:
For an additional amount for transportation of families ang eﬁects
of officers and employees, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of
Commerce for the fiscal year 192?, $44.71.

BUREAU OF STANDARDS

Facilities for radio research investigations: For carrying out the
provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to authorize tze %ecretary
of Commerce to purchase land and to construct buildings and facili-
ties suitable for radio research investigations,” approved February
20, 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $147,000.

BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES

Salaries, lighthouse vessels: For salaries and wages of officers and
crews of light vessels and h%f;cthouse tenders, including temporary
employment when necessary, fiscal year 1931, $30,000. :



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

Retired pay, Lighthouse Service: For an additional amount for
retired pay, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Commerce
for the fiscal year 1931, $8,000.

BUREAU OF FISHERIES

Enforcement of black bass law: To enable the Secretary of Com-
merce to carry into effect the Act entitled “An Act to amend the
Act entitled ‘An Act to regulate interstate transportation of black
bass, and for other purposes, approved May 20, 1926 (U. S. C,,
Supp. III, title 16, secs. 851-856),
pp. 845-847), fiscal year 1931, $6,075, of which not to exceed $1,170
may be expended for personal services in the District of Columbia.

PATENT OFFICE

Photolithographing, Patent Office: For an additional amount for
photolithographing, including the same objects specified under this
head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Com-
merce for the fiscal year 1931, $20,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Department of the Interior, fiscal year 1931, $1,500.
Contingent expenses: The amount authorized to be deducted from
appropriations for the fiscal year 1931 for the Indian Service and
laced to the credit of the appropriation for contingent expenses,
epartment of the Interior, for the purchase of stationery supplies,
is hereby increased from $45,000 to $50,000.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the
District of Columbia, fiscal year 1931, $9,000.

Protecting public jands, timber, and so forth: For an additional
amount for protecting ublic lan(is, timber, and so forth, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1929, $84.40.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Purchase and transportation of Indian supplies: For an additional
amount for purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1927, $249.71;

For 1930, $90,000.

Suppressing liquor traffic among Indians: For an additional
amount for the suppression of the traflic in intoxicating liquors and
deleterious drugs, including peyote, among Indians, fiscal year 1929,
$3.75.

Indian agency buildings: For an additional amount for construc-
tion and improvement of Indian agency buildings, as follows: For
power plant, Tongue River Agency, Montana, $27,000; for rehabili-
tation of the water system, Jicarilla Agency, New Mexico, including
purchase of necessary equipment, $35,000; for power plant, Warm
Springs Agency, Oregon, $32,500; in all, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,
$94,500,

C
specified buildings.

1565

Retired pay.

Fisheries Bureau.

En]l:;)tcement of black

bass law.
Vol. 4, p. 576.

Ante, p. 845.
U. 8. C., Supp. IV,

D. 182,

approved July 2, 1930 (46 Stat.,

, Patent Offics.

Photolithographing.

Department of the
or.

Interi

Printing and binding.

Contingent N
Deduction m-

dian Service,

Ante, p. 281.

General Land Office.

Salaries.

Public lands, timber,
Protecting, ete.

Indian Affairs Bu-
reau.

Indian supplies.

Suppressing liquor,
stc., traffic.

ounstruction,



1566

Five Civilized
Tribes, Okla.
Attorneys, etc., for.

Pueblo Indian lands,

. Mex,

Quieting titles in,
ete.

'Vol. 43, p. 636.

Designated pueblos,

Uintah, ete., Utes,
TUtah.

Payment to, for cer-
in lands, .
Ante, p. 1092.
Indian village, Elko,

Nev.
Purchase of site for.

Ante, p. 1046,

Papago Reservation,

Ariz.
Addition.
Ante, p. 1202,

Vol. 45, p. 207.

Kiowas, etc., Okla.
Payment to, from
royalty funds.

Vol. 44, p. 740,

Sioux Indians.

Payment to Sisseton
a?d ‘Wahpeton bands
of.

Ante, p. 876.
Treaty claims.
Ante, p. 793.

Proviso,
Payment of shares,

Indian forests, ad-
ion,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

Probate attorneys, Five Civilized Tribes, Oklahoma: For an addi-
tional amount for salaries and expenses of such attorneys and other
employees as the Secretary of the Interior may, in his discretion,
deem necessary in probate matters affecting restricted allottees or
their heirs in the Five Civilized Tribes, and in the several tribes of
the Quapaw Agency, and for the costs and other necessary expenses
incident to suits instituted or conducted by such attorneys, fiscal year
1930, $52.01.

Compensation to Pueblo Indians of New Mexico: For carrying
out the provisions of the Act of June 7, 1924 (43 Stat., p. 636), to

uiet title in Pueblo Indian lands, New Mexico, and in settlement
or damages for lands and water rights lost to the Indians of the
pueblos, as recommended in the respective reports of the Pueblo
Lands Board thereon, fiscal year 1931, $52,439.51, as follows: Nambe,
supplemental, $11,675; Taos, supplemental, $27,631.85; ‘San Juan,
supplemental, $6,985.54; San Ildefonso, supplemental, $6,147.12.

Uintah, White River, and Uncompahgre Bands of Ute Indians:
To carry out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act authorizing
an appropriation for payment to the Uintah, White River, and
Uncompahgre Bands og) Ute Indians in the State of Utah for certain
lands, and for other purposes,” approved February 13, 1931, fiscal
years 1931 and 1932, $1,217,221.25.

Indian village, Elko, Nevada: For the purchase of a village site,
construction, removal, repair or enlargement of homes, and installa-
tion of sewer and water systems, for the use and benefit of Indians
near Elko, Nevada, as authorized by and in accordance with the
act approved January 31, 1931 (Public Act Numbered 581, Seventy-
first Congress), fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $20,000.

Additional land for Papago Reservation, Arizona: For the acqui-
sition of certain privately owned lands, improvements, and equip-
ment for the use of the Papago Indians, Arizona, in accordance with
the Act of February 21, 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $165,000,
together with the unexpended balance of the appropriation of $9,500
contained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1929, for the purchase of land as an addition to the agency
reserve of the Papago Ilildian Reservation, Arizona.

Payment to Kiowa, Comanche, and Apache Indians, Oklahoma
(tribal funds) : For an additional amount for payment to the Kiowa.
Comanche, and Apache Indians, of Oklahoma, under such rules and
regulations as the Secretary of the Interior ma prescribe, $100,000,
payable from the tribal trust fund established g the public resolu-
tion approved June 12, 1926 (44 Stat., p. 740), {eing a part of the
Indians’ share of the money derived E‘om the south half of the
Red River in Oklahoma.

Payment to Sisseton and Wahpeton Indians (tribal funds) : The
Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to withdraw from the
Treasury of the United States the sum of $270,000 with accrued
interest thereon, representing the balance of the amount appropriated
to sptisfg claims of the Sisseton and Wahpeton bands of Sioux
Indians by the Act of July 3, 1930 (46 Stat. 876), and to pay the
same per capita to Indians found by him to be entitled thereto,
in accordance with the requirements of the Act of June 21, 1930
(46 Stat., p. 793): Provided, That shares due or belonging to com-
petent Indians shall be paid in cash, and shares of all other Indians,
including minors, shall be deposited to their individual credit and
be subject to existing regulations governing individual Indian
moneys.

Administration of Indian forests: For an additional amount for
the administration of Indian forests, including the same objects



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Department of the Interior for the fiscal year 1931, $50,000,

oolidge Dam across Canyon of Gila River, Arizona (reimburs-
able) : For an additional amount for completing construction of the
Coolidge Dam across the canyon of the Gila River near San Carlos,
Arizona, as authorized by the Act of June 7, 1924 (43 Stat., p. 475),
and under the terms and conditions of, and reimbursable as provided
in, said Act, as supplemented or amended, fiscal years 1931 and
1932, $27,000, together with any unexpended balances of appropria-
tions heretofore made for this purpose, which are hereby continued
available until June 30, 1932.

Power plant, Coolidge Dam, San Carlos Reservation (reimburs-
able) : For completing construction of a power plant for development
of electrical power at the Coolidge Dam as an incident to the use of
the Coolidge Reservoir authorized by the Act of Congress approved
March 7, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 200), and under the terms and conditions
of, and reimbursable as provideci in, the Act of June 7, 1924 (43 Stat.,

. 475), as supplemented and amended, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,
¥6,000, together with the unexpended balances of appropriations
heretofore made for this purpose, which are hereby continued avail-
able until June 30, 1932.

Irrigation systems, Flathead Reservation, Montana (reimburs-
able) : For an additional amount for the construction and/or pur-
chase of a power distributingscsystem for the use of the Flathead
irrigation project, Montana, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $200,000, in
Lieu of the contract authorizations of $200,000 for this purpose
contained in the Interior Department Appropriation-Acts for the
fiscal years 1931 and 1932.

Improvement, maintenance, and operation, irrigatjon system,
Laguna Pueblo, New Mexico (reimbursable): For an additional
amount for improvement, operation, and maintenance of the irriga-
tion system for the Laguna and Acoma Indians in New Mexico,
including reconstruction of the Acoma diversion dam, fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $11,000, reimbursable by the Indians benefited, under
such rules and regulations as the Secretary of the Interior may
prescribe.

Irrigation system, Uintah Reservation, Utah (tribal funds) : The yn

unexpended balance of the appropriation, contained in the Interior
Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, for the
purchase of four sites and the construction of cottages thereon for
use of ditch riders employed by the Uintah Indian irrigation proj-
ect, is hereby continued available for the same purpose until .P}une
30, 1932.

Middle Rio Grande conservancy district, New Mexico (reim-
bursable) : For payment to the Middle Rio Grande conservancy
district 1n accordance with the provisions of the Act entitled “An
Act authorizing the Secretary of the Interior to execute an agree-
ment with the Middle Rio grande conservancy district providing
for conservation, irrigation, drainage, and flood control for the
Pueblo Indian lands in the Rio Grande Valley, New Mexico, and
for other purposes,” approved March 13, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 312),
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $125,000, reimbursable as provided in
such Act.

Support of Indian schools, livestock: The unexpended balance of
the appropriation of $150,000 for livestock, fiscal years 1930 and
1931, contained in the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930 (46
Stat., p. 104), is hereby continued available until June 30, 1932.

Indian school buildings: Ute Mountain School, Colorado: For
water supply, including purchase of necessary equipment, fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $15,000.

1567

Coolidge Dam, Ariz.
Completing con-
struction of.

Vol. p. 43, p. 475.

Balances reappropri-
ated.
Ante, p. 103,

Power plant, Cool-
idge Dam.

Completing con-
struction.

Vol. 45, p. 200.
Vol. 43, p. 475.

Balances available.
Ante, p. 103,

Irrigation systems.
Flathead Reserva-
tion, Mont.

Contracts.
Ante, pp. 201, 1127,

Operating system.
Ante, pp. 292, 1128,

Ulntah Reservation,

tah,

Sites for ditch riders.
Balance available.
Ante, p. 202,

Middle Rio Grande
project, N. Mex.

Vol. 45, pp. 312, 1640,

Ante, pp. 292, 1128,

Indian schools.
Livestock.
Ante, p. 104,

Uts Mountain Ip-
dians, Colo.

Water, stc., school
buildings.



1568

Browning, Mont,,
School District.

Sum from appropria-
tion for B leet
School available for

construction expenses |

of.

Ante, p. 334.

Frazer, Mont.
Cooperative con-

struction of high school.
Ante, p. 1108,

Poplar, Mont.

Cooperstive school
construction.

Anle, p. 1108,

Institute,

Sherman
Riverside, Calif,

Charles H. Burke,
Fort Wingate, N. Mex.

Alaska,
Education of natives.
Shungnak, baildings.

Education and med-
ical relief.

Indian hospitals, ete.
Taeoma,ogyuh.

Hopi-Navajo, Wins-
W,

Chippewas of Min-
nesota.
Red Lake hospital.

Ante, p. lig;.

Mission Agenec
Calif, goncs

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cu. 522. 1931,

Browning School District, Montana: The appropriation of $15,000
contained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, fiscal year
1932, for completing the Blackfeet Boarding School, Montana, is
ereby made available for reimbursing Browning School District
Numbered 9, Glacier County, Montana, for expenditures made in the
extension and betterment of the ¥ublic high-school building at
Browning, Montana, on the Blackfeet Indian Reservation, under
authorization of the Act of May 15, 1930 %16 Stat., p. 334).

Frazer, Montana, School District Numbered 2: For cooperation
with School District Numbered 2, Frazer, Montana, in construction
of a public high-school building at that place as authorized by
;’ublic Law, 652, Seventy-first Congress, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,

25,000,

Poplar, Montana, School District Numbered 9: For cooperation
with School District Numbered 9, Poplar, Montana, in extension and
betterment of the public high-school fmilding at that place as
authorized by Public Law, 657, Seventy-first Congress, fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $50,000.

Sherman Institute, Riverside, California: For dairy sheds, milk
house and equipment, $16,000; for construction and repair of side-
walks and curbing abutting the institute grounds, $9,000; in all,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $25,000.

Charles H. Burke School, Fort Wingate, New Mexico: For repairs
and improvements to heating system, including purchase and instal-
lation of stokers and water-softening equipment, fiscal years 1931
and 1932, $30,000. |

Education of natives of Alaska: For an additional amount for
purchase or erection of buildings, to provide for the erection of a
school building at Nome, Alaska, at a total cost of not to exceed
$20,000, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $10,000.

For an additional amount for purchase and erection of buildings,
to provide for the construction of a school building and teacherage
at hun%nak Alaska, including necessary equipment, supplies, and
freight t erefor, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $15,000.

e unexpended balances of appropriations made for the fiscal
year 1931 for education and medical relief of the natives in Alaska
mt:ﬁ be transferred from the Office of Education to the Bureau of
Indian Affairs at such time as the Secretary of the Interior may
determine.

Tacoma Hospital, Washington: For improvement of water sup-

ly, $21,000; for completing central heating plant, $6,500; in all,

cal years 1931 and 1932, $27,500.

Hopi-Navajo Sanatorium, Winslow, Arizona: For construction
and equipment of a sanatorium, including quarters for employees
at Winslow, Arizona, on a site to be approved by the Secretary of
the Interior and furnished to the United States free of cost, fiscal
years 1931 and 1932, $150,000.

Support of hospitals, Chippewas of Minnesota ({ribal funds) :
For an additional amount for the support of the Red Lake Hospital
Minnesota, including repairs, and the construction and equipment of
gmrters for employees, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $25,000, payable

om funds on deposit to the credit of the Red Lake Indians,

Supgo_rl: of Indians and administration of Indian property: For
an additional amount for general support of Indians and administra-
tg%n 0(()){) Indian property, including pay of employees, fiscal year 1932,

,000.

Support of Indians and administration of Indian property (tribal

funds) : For an additional amount for general supgortpeofylx(ldians



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cu. 522. 1931.

and administration of Indian property under the jurisdiction of the
Mission Agency, California, to be paid from funds held by the
United States in trust for the Indians of this jurisdiction, fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $4,000.

Fees and expenses, litiggtion involving Osage mineral rights,
Oklahoma (tribal funds): For attorney fees and all other expenses
in connection with litigation involving the validity of Acts of Con-
gress relating to ownership of mineral rights in and to lands within
the Osage Nation, Oklahoma, as authorized by and in accordance
with the Act approved January 31, 1931 (Public Act Numbered 583,
Seventy-first Congress), fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $25,000, pay-
able from funds on deposit in the Treasury to the credit of the Osage
Tribe of Indians.

Monument at Old Crossing, Minnesota: For the erection of a
monument and historical tablets at the site known as Old Crossing,
Minnesota, to commemorate the signing of the treaty of October 2,
1863, between the United States and the Chippewa Indians, as
authorized by and in accordance with the provisions of the Act
approved January 31, 1931 (Public Act Numbered 577, Seventy-first
Congress), fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $5,000.

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Advances to the reclamation fund: To carry out the provisions of
the Act entitled “An Act to authorize advances to the reclamation
fund, and for other purposes,” approved March —, 1931, $5,000,000.

QOut of the Reclamation Fund

Milk River project, Montana: For continuation of construction,
fiscal years 1931 ands 1932, $11,000.

Secondary projects: For continuation of investigations of the
Seminole Dam and Reservoir and other possible storage sites and
power development in connection with proposed and existing reser-
voirs on the North Platte River and its tributaries in Wyoming,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $75,000: Provided, That nothing done in
pursuance hereof or under the authority hereof, shall be construed
to initiate or enlarge or constitute any water right or appropriation
of water, or any priority of appropriation of water whatever.

North Platte project, Nebraska-Wyoming: For the purpose of
enabling the Secretary of the Interior to construct rural trunk trans-
mission lines, including necessary transformers, into farm settle-
ments, communities, and municipalities within the North Platte
irrigation project, the inhabitants of which are able to finance feeder
or distribution systems and to guarantee to the power system a fair
measure of profit, not to exceed $30,000 shall be available from the
power revenues of the Lingle and Guernsey power plants, North
Platte irrigation project.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

General expenses: The appropriation of $744,000 for topographic
surveys contained in the Interior Department Appropriation Act for
the fiscal year 1231 is hereby made available for the following pur-
poses, during the fiscal years mentioned, in not to exceed the amounts
stated: For gaging streams, fiscal year 1931, $55,000; for enforce-
ment of the mineral leasing acts, fiscal year 1931, $20,000; for super-
vising mining operations on leased Indian lands, fiscal year 1931,

57894°—31——99

1569

From trust funds.

Osages, Okla,
Mineral rights litiga-
tion, attorneys, etc.

Ante, p. 1047,
From tribal funds.

Old_Crossing, Red
Lake River, Minn.

Monugn:nt_ eollg-
memorating signing In-
dian treaty at.

Ante, p. 1045,

Reclamation Buresu,

Advances to recla-
mation fund.
Ante, p. 1507,

(From Reclamation
Fund.)

Milk River, Mont.,
project.

Secondary projects.

Seminole Dam and
oir, Wyo.

Proviso.
‘Water rights,

North Platte, Nebr. -
Wyo.

Additional.

Geological Survey,

General expenses,

Specified projects,
payable from topo-
graphic surveys fund.



1570 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

g Jammoth  Cave, $5000; for topographic survey of proposed Mammoth Cave National
v Park, Kentucky, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $4,600; in all, not to

DL on on gaging ©X€ed $84,600: Provided, That the limitation of $390,000 upon the
streams increased.  ~ amount available only for cooperation with States and municipali-
Ante, p. 311,

ties contained in the appropriation for gaging streams, fiscal year
1931, is hereby increased to $445,000.

Alaska mineral re-  Mineral resources of Alaska: The limitation of $29,000 in the
“Sum  for personal Interior Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931 upon
e posee® personal services in the District of Columbia in connection with the
continuation of the investigation of the mineral resources of Alaska,

is hereby increased to $33,000.

iesNatiorml Park Serv- NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Mount Rainier, Mount Rainier National Park, Washington: For construction and
Wash. operation of an electric power plant and distributing system at Yak-
ima Park, fiscal years 1931 and 1982, $71,000.

Wind Cave, 8. Dak.  Wind Cave National Park, South Dakota: For a water-supply
system, including the purchase of lands and/or interests in lands
gnd/or water rights for protection thereof, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,

50,000. '

Yosemite, Calif, Yosemite National Park, California: For an additional amount
for completion of a sewage disposal system on the floor of the valley,
fiscal 1931, $32,500.

O omaments. ~ National Monuments: For an additional amount for a water sup-

pl{{ at Chaco Canyon National Monument, fiscal year 1931, $3,000.
oads and trails, national parks: For an addifional amount for
the construction, reconstruction, and improvement of roads and
trails in national parks, and monuments, and of national-park
. approach roads, inclusive of necessary bridges, in accordance with the
", D. 390. Act approved April 9, 1924, as amended by the Act of J anuary 31,
1931 (Public Act Numbered 592, Seventy-first Congress), including
National Monument approach roads, $2,500,000 to remain available
Proviso. nes 1o na. WDt expended: Provided, That approach roads to national monu-
tional monaments 1n- Ments shall be included within the provisions of such Act under the
clzd:g- 1052, same conditions as approach roads to national parks, and the limita-
P tion therein on the amount of annual allocation of funds to national
park approach roads shall be inclusive of such national monument

approaches.

Office of Education. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Investigation of land  Investigation of iand-grant colleges : For an additional amount for
gront Toes. the investigation of lan -grant coﬁeges, including the same objects
Vol. 45, p. 1602, specified under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation
A(ifiefor l:;he fiscal year 111930, $6£65.49.
Alaska Railroad. imbursement of the Alaska Railroad fund: For reimbursement
Reimbursoment.  of the Alaska Railroad fund for expenditures made therefrom during
the fiscal years 1927, 1928, 1929, and 1930 in maintaining for the
Office of Education a purchasing and shipping office at Seattle,
Washington, $19,104.23, or so much thereof as may be necessary.
Government in the GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES
Care of insane, Insane of Alaska: For an additional amount for care and custody

of persons legally adjudged insane in Alaska, including th, e
objects specified under this head in the Interior Departmgent Zpsgll‘lz)-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1931, $9,000.

Virgin Tslands, . Temporary government for West Indian islands: For expenses
meraporary - govern- ncluding public projects, incident to the occupation of thex%ir in

Islands and to the execution of the provisions of the Act providing



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. ITI. Ca. 522. 1931.

a temporary government for the West Indian islands acquired by the
United States from Denmark, approved March 3, 1917 (U. S. C,,
title 48, sec. 1391), and including other expenses which can not be
anticipated or classified, to be applied under the direction of the
President, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $643,300, and in addition thereto
such an amount as may be equivalent to (a) the total of the unobli-
gated balances of the revenues collected and paid into the treasuries
of such islands during the fiscal year 1931, (b) the unobligated
balance of the appropriation, “ Temporary Government for West
Indian Islands, 1931,” and (c) the sum by which the revenues
collected and paid into the treasuries of such islands during the
fiscal year 1932 exceed the sum of $380,700: Provided, That not to
exceed $185,000 of this amount and the amount appropriated under
this head in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931
may be expended under such regulations as may be prescribed by
the Governor of the Virgin Islands and approved by the President:
(1) For the acquisition, by purchase, condemnation, or otherwise, of
land and the construction of buildings for use in administering the
affairs of the islands or promoting their welfare; (2) for the pur-
chase of land for sale as homesteads to citizens of the Virgin Islands;
(3) for cooperation with the Department of Agriculture in the
experimental cultivation of such lands; and (4) for loans for the
construction of buildings, purchase of farming implements and
eql(xiipmeélst, and for other expenses incident to the cultivation of
said lands.

SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For an additional amount for support, clothing, and treatment in
Saint Elizabeths Hospital of insane persons, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Interior Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1928, $282.36.

FREEDMEN’S HOSPITAL

The appropriation of $155,000, contained in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, for a hospital
addition for obstetrical patients at the Freedmen’s Hospital, includ-
ing necessary equipment and supervision of the work of construction
of said building, shall continue available for the same purpose until
June 30, 1932.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Salaries: For salaries, Department of Justice, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Acts making appropriations
for the Department of Justice for the following fiscal years:

For 1930, $768.29;

For 1931, $30,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1931, and for
the purchase of a motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicle at
a total cost of not to exceed $3,000, excluding the exchange allow-
ance of any vehicle given in part payment therefor, fiscal year 1931,

$3,000.

1571

Vol. 39, p. 1132,
U.8.C., 1643,

Additional, from un-
expended balances.

Ante, p. 558.

Proviso.

Rehabilitation proj-
ects.

Public works.

Homesteads.
Agricultural develop-
ment.

Loans.

8aint Elizabeths
Hospital.

Maintenance, ete.

Freedmen’s Hospital,

Addition.
Ante, p. 325.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Department contin-
gent expenses.



1572

_ Printing and bind-
ing.

Miscellaneous.

Detection and prose-
cution of crimes.

Limitations for per-
sonal services, taxicabs,
etc., increased.

Ante, p. 187,

Bureau of Prohibi-
tion.

Storage of inflamma-
ble property.

Ante, p. 343, amended,

War Claims Act of
1928. .
Protecting interests,
etc., under.

Vol. 45, p. 254,

Proviso,
Enforcing antitrust
laws,

Judicial,
Court of Customs
and Patent Appeals.

Customs Court,

United States courts.

Marshals.
Salaries, etc.

District attorneys.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

Printing and binding: For printing and binding for the Depart-
ment of Justice and the courts of the United States, fiscal year 1931,
$40,000.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Detection and prosecution of crimes: The appropriation for
“ Detection and prosecution of crimes, 1931,” shall be available for
the purchase of equipment for use at the seat of Government or else-
where as the Attorney General may direct, and the limitations con-
tained in that appropriation are increased for personal services in
the District of Columbia to $365,035, and for taxicab hire to $12,000;
and such increased limitation as to taxicab hire shall apply also to
expenditures for the fiscal year 1932.

Bureau of Prohibition: The provision, contained in the Act mak-
ing appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year
1931, regarding the use of funds therein appropriated for the Bureau
of Prohibition for the payment of storage 1 private warehouses
shall not preclude the rental of private space for the storage of
inflammable property now storedp in the Government warehouse,
New York City.

Protecting interests of the United States under Settlement of War
Claims Act of 1928: For protecting the interests of the United States
in claims arising under the Settlement of War Claims Act of 1928,
including legal and clerical services in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere, traveling expenses, and the employment of experts at
such rates of compensation as may be determined by the Attorney
General, fiscal year 1932, $10,000; and there is continued available
for the same purposes until June 30, 1932, the unexpended balance
in the appropriation made under this head for the fiscal year 1931:
Provided, That no part of the sum herein appropriated shall be used
to an any salary at a yearly rate in excess of $9,000.

nforcement of antitrust laws: For the enforcement of antitrust
laws, including the same objects specified under this head in the Act
making apt}i);‘opriations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal
year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $20,000.

JUDICIAL

United States Court of Customs and Patent Appeals: For print-
ing and binding for the United States Court of Customs and Patent
A}i;}eals, fiscal year 1931, $2,900.

United States Customs Court: For an additional amount for sal-
aries of the judges, including judges retired under the Tariff Act of
1930, officers and employees of the United States Customs Court;
for books and periodicals, including their exchange; stationery, sup-
lies, printing and binding, traveling expenses; and for such other
miscellaneous expenses as may be approved by the presiding judge,
fiscal year 1931?515,000.

MARSHALS, DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, CLERKS, AND OTHER EXPENSES OF
UNITED STATES COURTS

For salaries, fees, and expenses of United States marshals and
their deputies, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of Justice for
the fiscal year 1931, $255 665.

. Yor salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Act mak-

ing appropriations for the Department of Justice for th
1931, $60,550. P ice for the fiscal year



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cam. 522. 1931.

For salaries of clerks of United States circuit courts of appeals and
United States district courts, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Act making appropriations for the Depart-
ment of Justice for the fiscal year 1931, $19,308.

For fees of United States commissioners and justices of the peace
acting under section 1014, Revised Statutes of the United States,
fiscal year 1925, $20.31.

For fees of jurors, fiscal year 1925, $42. .

For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making
appropriations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year
1931, $550,000.

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized or approved
by the Attorney General, for the United States courts and their
officers, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Acts making appropriations for the Department of Justice for the
following fiscal years:

For 1930, $53,360.

For 1931, $371,250. .

For supplies, including the exchange of typewriting and adding
machines, for the United States courts and judicial officers, including
firearms and ammunition therefor, to expended under the
direction of the Attorney General, fiscal year 1931, $20,000.

For payment to M. L. Flow, United States Commissioner of
Monroe, North Carolina, for hearing and disposing of certain cases
after his term of office expired and before his new commission was
issued for reappointment, as provided by the Act approved June 28,
1930 (46 Stat., pt. 2, p. 319), $87.45.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas: For the
United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-

riations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1931,

150,000,

For construction and repair of buildings, including the purchase
and installation of machinery and equipment, and all expenses
incident thereto, to be expended so as to give the maximum amount
of employment to inmates of the institution, fiscal years 1931 and
1932, $183,900.

United States penitentiary, Atlanta, Georgia: For the United
States penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1931, $113,945.

For construction and repair of buildings, including the purchase
and installation of machinery and equipment, and all expenses
incident thereto, to be expended so as to give the maximum amount
of employment to inmates of the institution, fiscal years 1531 and
1932, $100,000.

For establishment of a water system, purchase and installation
of new boilers and other machinery, construction, repairs, and
alterations to power plant and all other expenses connected with
either the water system or power plant, fiscal year 1929, $3,200.

1573

Clerks of courts.

Commissioners, etc,

Jurors.

Jurors and witnesses.

Miscellaneous.

Supplies.

M. L. Flow.
Fees as U. 8. Commise
sioner.

Post, p. 149,

Penal, etc., institu-
tions.

Leavenworth, Kans,

Atlanta, Ga.

McNeil Island,
as

United States penitentiary, McNeil Island, Washington: For the wash.

United States penitentiary at McNeil Island, Washington, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making
appropriations for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year
1931, $34,971.



1574

Northeastern Peni-
{entiary.
Ante, pp. 388, 881,

Federal Industrial In-
stitution for Women.

Industrial Reforma-
tory.

Hospital for defective
delinquents.

Ante, p. 200.

Provisos.

Total expense.
Coniracts author-
ed.

Acceptance of sites.

Prison camps.

Construction, etc.

Ante, p. 1328,

Maintenance of pris-
oners at.

Proviso.
Payments at net
contract price.

National Training
School for Boys, D. C.

Federal jails.
Purchase of water
g%hts for El Paso, Tex.,

Sum available.

Ante, p. 882,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

For construction and repair of buildings, including the purchase
and installation of machinery and equipment, and all expenses.
incident thereto, to be expended so as to give the maximum amount
of employment to inmates of the institution, fiscal years 1931 and
1932, $33.252. .

United States Northeastern Penitentiary, construction: For com-
pleting the United States Northeastern Penitentiary, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Second Deficiency Act,
fiscal year 1930, $1,900,000, to remain available until June 30, 1932.

Federal Industrial Institution for Women, Alderson, West
Virginia, construction: For construction and repair of buildings,
including the purchase and installation of machinery and equipment,
and all expenses incident thereto, to be expended so as to give the
maximum amount of employment to inmates of the institution,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $7,090.

United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio: For the
United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
g;"izaﬁons for the Department of Justice for the fiscal year 1931,

,000.

United States hospital for defective delinquents: For a new
United States hospital for defective delinquents, including the cost of
purchasing a site, remodeling, constructing, and equipping the neces-
sary buildings thereon, purchase of mechanical equipment, and all
other expenses incident thereto, as authorized by the act entitled
“An Act to establish a hospital for defective delinquents,” approved
May 13, 1930 (46 Stat., g 270), to be expended under the direction
and upon the written order of the Attorney General, by contract or
purchase of material and hire of labor and services and utilization of
Iabor of United States prisoners, as the Attorney General may direct,
$1,250,000, to remain available until June 30, 1932: Provided, That
the total sum to be expended for such purposes shall not exceed
$2,500,000, and authority is hereby granted to enter into a contract
or contracts for not to exceed such amount: Provided further, That
donations of property available for use as a site may be accepted
by the Government.

Prison camps: For the construction and repair of buildings at
prison camps, the purchase and installation of machinery and equip-
ment, and all necessary expenses incident thereto, and for the main-
tenance of United States prisoners at prison camps, to be expended
so as to give the maximum amount of emé)lo ment to prisoners,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $150,000 : Provided, 'lyhat reimbursements
from this appropriation made to the War or other departments for
supplies or subsistence shall be at the net contract or invoice price
notwithstanding the provisions of any other Act.

National Training School for Boys, Washington, District of
Columbia: For the National Training School for Boys, Washington,
District of Columbia, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Act making appropriations for the Department
of Justice for the fiscal year 1931, §27 ,000.

Federal jails: Not to exceed $57,150 of the appropriation for
Federal jails contained in the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1930, shall be available for the purchase of water rights for not to
exceed 635 acres at $90 per acre under the Rio Grande Federal irri-
gation project, and the Attorney General may contract with the
Secretary of the Interior or his authorized representative for the

purchase of such water rights and for reimbursement of the pro rata
annual cost of maintenance and operation.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITL. Cm. 522. 1931.

Support of United States prisoners: For support of United States
prisoners, including the same objects speciﬁezf under this head in
the Acts making appropriations for the Department of Justice for
the following fiscal years:

For 1929, $23,828.55;

1575

Support of prisoners.

Rent, care, etc., of

For 1931, including rent, repair, alteration, and maintenance of bulldines.

buildings occupied under authority of the Act of May 14, 1930
(46 Stat., p. 325), $1,000,000. ]

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the
District of Columbia, fiscal year 1931, $18,540,

Miscellaneous expenses: For an additional amount for traveling
expenses of special a%ents and employees, and so forth, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-

riations for the Department of Labor for the fiscal year 1931,

19,350.

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, including the same objects and purposes specified under
this head in the Act making appropriations for the Department of
Labor for the fiscal year 1932 and including not to exceed $105,000
for personal services in the District of Columbia, $140,000, of which
$40,000 shall be immediately available. : '

UNITED STATES EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

To carry out the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act to provide
for the establishment of a national employment system and for
cooperation with the States in the promotion of such system, and
for other purposes,” if said Act becomes law, all unexpended appro-
priations available at the time of the enactment thereof for expendi-
ture by the Employment Service of the Department of Labor, shall
be available for expenditure by the United States Employment
Service, Department of Labor, in the same manner and to the same
extent as if the said United States Employment Service had been
directly named in the laws making such appropriations; and in
addition to such sums, there is hereby appropriated for expenditure
by such United States Employment Service for such purposes, a
sum, which together with the sums hereinbefore mentioned in this
paragraph, shall not exceed $1,500,000, all of which shall be avail-
able immediately after said Act becomes law: Provided, That if
the Act herein referred to does not become a law at the present
session of Congress, then there is hereby appropriated for the
Employment Service, Department of Labor, fiscal year 1932, the sum
of $500,000, to be immediately available, for the same objects and
purposes specified under this head in the Act making appropriations
for the Department of Labor for such fiscal year, and of such sum
not to exceed $17,650 shall be available for personal services in the
District of Columbia.

NAVY DEPARTMENT
SECRETARY’S OFFICE

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determinedet‘)iy the Secretary of the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the Act

Department of La-
bor.

Bureau of Labor Sta-
tistics.

Salaries,

Contingent expenses,

Additional, for ex-
penses, ete,

Employment Serv-
ice,

Cooperative national |,

employment system.

Funds available if
nding Act becomes

aw.
Ante, p. 1354,

Additional, immedi-
ately available,

Proviso.
Sum otherwise ap-
propriated.

Ante, D, 1354,

Navy Department.

Secretary’s Office,

Collision damage
claims,



1576

Vol. 42, p. 1066,
U.8.C.,p- 1127,

Navigation Bureau.

Continuous service
certificates,

Memorial tablet, Na-
val Academy.

Ante, p. 826.

Transportation.

Supplies and Ac
counts Bureau,

Maintenance, etc.

Pay, subsistence, and
tion.

Yards and Docks

Maintenance.
Ante, p. 568.

Public works.
Coco Solo, C. Z.

Vol. 44, p. 1340.

Ammunition storage
facilities,

available.
Ante, p. 111,

Establishment in Ha-
waii,

Amount increased,

Vol. 45, p. 908,

Prorisos.

Acquisition of land.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Csm. 522. 1931.

authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels,”
approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C,, title 34, sec. 599), as fully
set forth in House Document Numbered 761, Seventy-first Congress,
$3,143.56.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION

Contingent : For. continuous service certificates, and so forth,
including the same objects specified under this head in the naval
appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, $4,400.

For the installation of a memorial tablet in Memorial Hall at the
United States Naval Academy in commemoration of the officers and
men who lost their lives in the United States submarine S—4 on
December 17, 1927, as authorized by the public resolution approved
June 27, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 826), fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $400.

Transportation: For travel allowance, and so forth, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1923, $49.86.

BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS

For fuel; the removal and transportation of ashes and garbage
from ships of war; books; blanks, stationery, and so forth, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Naval Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1927, $6,398.82.

Pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy: The limitation on
expenditures for “cash prizes for men for excellence in gunnery,
target practice, and engineering competitions ” under the appropria-
tion “ Pay, Subsistence, and Transportation,” for the fiscal year 1931,
is hereby increased from $55,000 to $66,600. -

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Maintenance: The limitation in the appropriation for Mainte-
nance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, contained in the naval appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1931, on the amount which may be
expended for clerical, inspection, drafting, messenger, and other
classified work in the field, is hereby increased to $1,238,006.

PUBLIO WORKS, BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Naval air station, Coco Solo, Canal Zone: For the completion of
the officers’ quarters and quarters for married chief petty officers,
authorized by the Act entitled “An Act to authorize the Secretary
of the N. avi to proceed with the construction of certain public works,
and for other purposes,” approved March 2, 1927 (44 Stat. 1340),
$50,000; and the authorized cost of such projects is increased from
$384,000 to $434,000.

Ammunition storage facilities, Navy: The unexpended balance
of the sum of $1,193,998 appropriated by the Second Deficiency Act,
fiscal year 1928, for “ Ammunition storage facilities, Navy, fiscal
years 1928 and 1929,” and continued available during the fiscal year
1930 by the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1930, and
during the fiscal year 1931 by the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1930, 1s hereby continued available until June 30, 1982; and the fotal
cost of the establishment and development of a naval ammunition
depot in the Territory of Hawaii, as authorized by the Second
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928, is increased from ~$8,540,000 to
$4,000,000: Provided, That $450,000 of the unexpended balance under
appropriations heretofore made under this title shall be available



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cu. 522. 1931.

for the acquisition of land, in addition to the amount made available
of such purpose by said Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928:
Provided further, That the total authorized cost of the ammunition
storage facilities authorized by said Act shall not be exceeded.
Naval lighter-than-air base, near Sunnyvale, California: Toward
providing a lighter-than-air base near Sunnyvale, California, as
authorized by the Act entitled “An Act authorizing the Secretary of
the Navy to accept, without cost to the Government of the United
States, a lighter-than-air base, near Sunnyvale, in the county of Santa
Clara, State of California, and construct necessary improvements

thereon,” approved February 12, 1931, $2,200,000, and in addition-

thereto the Secretary of the Navy may enter into a contract or con-
tracts for $1,800,000: Provided, That $150,000 of such appropriation
shall be available for the employment of classified personnel in the
Bureau of Yards and Docks and in the field to be engaged upon such
work and to be in addition to employees otherwise provided for:

Provided further, That no part of this appropriation shall be avail- 4

able for expenditure for permanent improvements until the United
States has acquired title by donation to not less than one thousand
acres of land as a site for such base: Provided further, That no part
of this appropriation shall be expended for the construction of
quarters for commissioned officers to cost in excess of the respective
limits fixed by law for quarters for commissioned officers of corre-
sponding rank in the Army.

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

Aviation, Navy: Not to exceed $14,310 of the appropriation for
Aviation, Navy, contaired in the Naval Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1931 shall be available for drafting, clerical, inspection,
and messenger service in addition to the amount therein apportioned
for such purposes.

MARINE CORPS

General expenses, Marine Corps: For an additional amount under
each of the following subheads of the appropriation “ General
Expenses, Marine Corps, 1931,” including the same objects respec-
tively specified under each of such subheads in the Act making
appropriations for the Navy Department and naval service for the
fiscal year 1931:

For fuel, $69,645;

For repairs of barracks, $105,077;

For forage, $24,834;

In all, general expenses, Marine Corps, $199,556.

ALTERATION TO NAVAL VESSELS

Toward the alterations and repairs required for the purpose of

modernizing the United States ships New Mexico, Mississippi, and P

Idaho, as authorized by the Act entitled “An Act to authorize
alterations and repairs to certain naval vessels,” approved February
28, 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $10,000,000, of which approxi-
mately an equal amount shall be expended on each ship.

CIVIL GOVERNMENT OF AMERICAN SAMOA

For repair of hospitals, schools, roads, and other public works
damaged in American Samoa by the typhoon that visited American
Samoa on January 14 and 15, 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,

1577

Limitation.

Sunnyvale, Calif.

Lighter than air base,
construction.

Anie, p. 1092

Contracts.

Provisos.
Personal services.

Limitation on expen-
ture.

Officers’ quarters.

Burean of Aero-
nautics.

Personal services,
etc,
Ante, p. 571,

Marine Corps.

General expenses,

Objects specified.

Alteration to ships.

Modernizing “New

Mexico,” “Mississip-
i, and “Idaho.”
Ante, p. 1453,

American Samoa.

';‘yphoon darmage re-
pairs.



1578

Prorigo.
Reimbursement  of
supply account.

Post Office Depart-
ment.

Inspectors.

Rewards, for detect-
ing law violations.

Vol. 45, p. 1051,
‘Travel expenses.

Ante, p. 361

First Assistant Post-
master General.

Rural Delivery Serv-
{ce.

Second Assistant
Postmaster General.

Alircraft contracts, ete.

Fourth Assistant
Postmaster General.

Rent, light, etc.,
designated offices.
Ante, pp. 365, 1241.

Available for adver-
tising.

Labor-saving devices.

Inspector mechani-
cians, payable from.
Anie, pp. 364, 1241,

Department of State.

Foreign intercourse.

Minister to Liberia.
Ante, p. 1240.

Proviso,

Salary as minister
resident, ete., avail-
able.

Ante, p._ 175,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

$30,000, to be expended under the direction of the Governor of
American Samoa: Provided, That the value of any material or sup-
plies issued from the Naval Supply Account for the repairs herein
authorized shall be reimbursed to the Naval Supply Account from
the amount hereby made available.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR

Payment of rewards, 1930: For an additional amount for payment
of rewards, including the same objects specified under this head in
the Act making appropriations for the Post Office Department for
the fiscal year 1930, $12,000.

Post-oftice inspectors, traveling expenses: For an additional
amount for traveling expenses of post-office inspectors, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Post Office Department for the fiscal year 1931, $40,000.

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Rural Delivery Service: For an additional amount for the Rural
Delivery Service, including the same objects specified under this
head in the Act making appropriations for the Post Office Depart-
ment for the fiscal year 1925, $28.17.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Contract air mail service: For an additional amount for the inland
transportation of mail by aircraft, under contract, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Post Office Department for the fiscal year 1931,
$3,000,000.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Rent, light, and fuel: The appropriations for rent, light, and fuel
for first, second, and third class post offices, contained in the Acts
making appropriations for the Treasury and Post Office Departments
for the fiscal years 1931 and 1932, respectively, shall be available for
the expenses of advertising in newspapers for proposals for the lease
of necessary quarters.

Labor-saving devices: The appropriations for labor-saving devices
contained in the Acts making appropriations for the Post Office
Department for the fiscal years 1931 and 1932, respectively, shall be
available for the salaries and traveling expenses of ‘inspector-
mechanicians for the inspection, adjustment, and repair of post-office
scales,

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FOREIGN INTERCOURSE

Salaries of ambassadors and ministers: For an additional amount
for the salary of an envoy extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary
to Liberia, at the rate of $10,000 per annum, fiscal year 1931,
$2,208.34: Provided, That any amount appropriated for the salary
of a minister resident and consul general to Liberia for the fiscal
year 1931 shall be available for the payment of the salary of an
envoy extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

Salaries, charges d’affaires ad interim: For an additional amount
for salaries of Foreign Service officers or vice consuls while acting as
charge d’affaires ad Interim or while in charge of a consulate general
or consulate during the absence of the principal officer, for the
following fiscal years:

For 1929, $688.13;

For 1930, $4,288.57.

Transporting remains of Foreign Service officers and clerks: For
an additional amount for defraying the expenses of transporting the
remains of Diplomatic, Consular, and Foreign Service oﬁgzers of the
United States, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Act making appropriations for the Department of State for
the fiscal year 1929, $382.21.

Rent, heat, fuel, and light in the Foreign Service: For rent, heat,
fuel, and light for the Foreign Service, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Department of State for the fiscal year 1932, $480,000.

INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS, COMMISSIONS, AND 80 FORTH

Water boundary, United States and Mexico: For an additional
amount for the expenses of meeting the obligations of the United
States under the treaties of 1884, 1889, 1905, and 1906 between
the United States and Mexico, including rent; purchase, exchange,
maintenance, and operation of motor-propelied vehicles; not to
exceed $150 for subscriptions to newspapers (foreign and domestic) ;
installation, maintenance, and operation of gauging stations where
necessary and their equipment, and so much of the amount herein
appropriated as may be necessary for these purposes may be trans-
ferred by the Secretary of State to the Uniterg States Geological
Survey or other Federal agencies for direct expenditure, fiscal
year 1932, $21,500.

International Water Commission, United States and Mexico: For
the expenses of the International Water Commission, United
States and Mexico, as authorized by the public resolution approved
February 14, 1931, including personal services and rent in the Dis-
trict of Columbia and elsewhere, fees for professional services at
rates and in amounts to be determined by the Secretary of State;
travel expenses, including transportation of effects; subsistence or
per diem in lieu of subsistence notwithstanding the provisions of
any other Act; printing and binding; subscriptions to foreign and
domestic newspapers and periodicals; purchase, exchange, mainte-
nance, repair, and operation of motor-propelled, passenger and
freight carrying vehicles; drilling and testing of dam sites, by
contract if deemed necessary without regard to section 3709 of the
Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5); equipment, and such
other miscellaneous expenses as the Secretary of State may deem
proper, fiscal year 1932, $287,000, to be immediately available.

Revision of Chinese customs tariff : For an additional amount for
the revision of Chinese customs tariff for the fiscal year 1927, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the Second Defi-
ciency Act, fiscal year 1926, $2.84.

Sixth meeting of the International Congress of Military Medi-
cine and Pharmacy: For the expenses of participation by the
Government of the United States in the sixth meeting of the Inter-
national Congress of Military Medicine and Pharmacy, to be held
in 1931, as provided by the Public Resolution (Numbered 113),
approved December 23, 1930, including travel expenses, subsistence
or per diem in lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding the provisions

1579

Charges  d’affaires,
ete.

Bringing _home re-
mains of officers dying
abroad.

Rent, light, fuel, ete.

International obliga-
tions, ete.

Mexican water
boundary.

Vol. 24, p, 1011; Vol,
26, p. 1512; Vol. 34, p.
2953,

Mexican Boundary
‘Waters Commission.
Additional sum for

expenses.
Anle, p. 1162,

Advertising,

Revision of Chinese
tariff,
Vol. 44, p. 866.

International Con-
gress of Military Med-
icine and Surgery.

Sixth meeting.

Ante, p. 1034,



1580

Ninth International

Dairy Congress.

Ante, p. 1028,

Ante, p. 1162.

Connecting highway

with Canada, Alaska,
ete.

éoopemtive study of.

Ante, p. 335.

Expenses.

73?. S., sec. 3709, p.

Claims

U. 8. C., p. 1309.

Panama General
i Commission.

Advertising.

R. 8., sec. 3709, p. 733.
U. 8. C., p. 1309.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Ca. 522. 1931.

of any other Act), printing and binding, compensation of employees,
stenographic and other services by contract if deemed necessary
without regard to the provisions of section 8709 of the Revised
Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5), rent, the purchase of books,
documents, and periodicals, official cards, entertainment, and such
other expenses as the President may deem proper, fiscal years 1931
and 1932, $10,000.

Ninth International Dairy Congress, Copenhagen: For the
expenses of participation by the United States in the Ninth Inter-
national Dairy Congress, to be held in Copenhagen, Denmark, in
July, 1931, including travel expenses, subsistence or per diem in
lieu of subsistence %notwithstanding the provisions of any other
act), compensation of employees, stenographic and other services
by contract if deemed necessary without regard to the provisions

- of section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5),

printing and binding, official cards, rent, entertainment, and such
other expenses as the President shall deem proper, fiscal years 1931
and 1932, $10,000.

International Technical Committee of Aerial Legal Experts:

" For the share of the United States of the expenses of the Interna-

tional Technical Committee of Aerial Legal Experts as authorized
by the public resolution approved February 14, 1931, for the calen-
dar years that follow:

For 1930, $250;

For 1931, $250;

For 1932, $250.

Study in cooperation with the Dominion of Canada regarding the
construction of a highway to connect the United States, British
Columbia, Yukon Territory, and Alaska: For the expenses of the
United States of a study to be made in cooperation with the Domin-
ion of Canada regarding the construction of a highway to connect
the northwestern part of the United States with British Columbia,
Yukon Territory, and Alaska, as provided by the Act approved May
15, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 335), including travel and subsistence or per
diem in lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding the provisions of any
other Act), compensation of employees, stenographic and other
services, by contract if deemed necessary without regard to section
3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C,, title 41, sec. 5), rent, printing
and binding, purchase of supplies and materials and necessary equip-
ment, hire of motor-propelled vehicles, both passenger-carrying and
frelglét-carrymgfr, and such other expenses as may be authorized by
the Secretary of State, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $10,000.

General Claims Commission, United States and Panama: For the
expenses of the United States in the arbitration of the claims pursu-
ant to the Claims Convention between the United States and Pan-
ama, signed July 28, 1926, including the share of the United States
in the joint expenses of the two Governments under the terms of the
Convention ; salaries, without reference to the Classification Act of
1923, as amended, of the American Commissioner, the American
Secretary, special counsel, stenographers, translators, other assistants
and employees and rent in the District of Columbia and elsewhere
stenographic reporting and translating services, by contract if’
deemed necessary without regard to section 3709 of the Revised
Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5) ; traveling expenses and subsister:ce
or per diem in lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding the provisions
of any other act) ; purchase of necessary books and documents; sta-
tionery; official cards, printing and binding; and such other expenses
as may be authorized by the Secretary of State, and the Secretary
of State is authorized to reimburse from the said appropriation any



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

other appropriation from which payments may have been made for
the purposes herein specified, fiscal year 1932, $54,000, to be immedi-
ately available,

Mixed Claims Commission, United States and (ermany, and Tri-

partite Claims Commission, United States, Austria, and Hungary: geq

The unexpended balances of the appropriations for the Mixed
Claims Commission, United States and Germany and Tripartite
Claims Commission, United States, Austria, and Hungary, for the
fiscal year 1931, are continued available for the same purposes until
June 30, 1932.

Mixed Claims Commission, United States and Germany: For the
expenses of determining the amounts of claims against Germany by
the Mixed Claims Commission established under the agreement con-
cluded between the United States and Germany on August 10, 1922,
and subsequent agreement between those Governments, for the deter-
mination of the amount to be paid by Germany in satisfaction of the
financial obligations of Germany under the treaty concluded between
the Governments of the United States and Germany on August 25,

1581

Germsan Mixed
Claims Commission.

Balance reappropri-
ated.

Ante, p. 183,

Tripartite Claims
Cominission with Aus-
tria and Hungary.

Vol. 42, p. 2200;
Vol. 45, pp. 256, 2698,

Vol. 42, pp. 1946,
; Vol, 44, p. 2813,

1921, including the expenses which under the terms of such agree- 195 v

ment of August 10, 1922, are chargeable in part to the United States;
and the expenses of an agency of the United States to perform all
necessary services in connection with the preparation of claims and
the presentation thereof before said mixed commission, includi
salaries of an agent and necessary counsel and other assistants an
employees, rent in the District of Columbia, employment of special
counsel, translators, and other technical experts, by contract, with-
out regard to the provisions of any statute relative to employment,
and for contract stenographic reporting services without regard to
section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C,, title 41, sec. 5), law
books and books of reference, printing and binding, contingent
expenses, traveling expenses and subsistence, or per diem in lieu of
subsistence (notwithstanding the provisions of any other act), and
such other expenses in the United States and elsewhere as the Presi-
dent may deem proper, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $56,606.

General and Special Claims Commissions, United States and Mex-
ico: The appropriation “ General and Special Claims Commissions,
United States and Mexico, 1931,” shall be available from July 1,
1930, for the payment of subsistence or per diem in lieu of sub-
sistence (notwithstanding the provisions of any other Act) in such
amounts as may be authorized by the Secretary of State.

Naval Conference at London, England: Not to exceed $1,500 of
the unexpended balance of the appropriation of $150,000 for the
expenses of participation by the United States in a Naval Conference
at London in 1930, contained in the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1930, shall remain available until June 30, 1931, for printing the
report of such conference.

Arbitration of claims, Schooner I'm Alone: The unexpended bal-
ance of the appropriation of $32,600 contained in the First Deficiency
Act, fiscal year 1930, for the arbitration of claims submitted by
Canada on account of the sinking of the schooner I'm Alone, shall
remain available for the same purposes until June 30, 1932.

Relief of claimants for interest on drafts and cable transfers of

embassy at Constantinople: The appropriation “ Relief of Claim-

ants for Interest on Drafts and Cable Transfers of Embassy at Con-
stantinople ” made by the Act of March 3, 1927 (44 Stat., 1805), shall
be available for payment to the Weiner Bank Verein, Vienna,
Austria, of the sum of $5,204.59, being the balance of $10,397.22
interest claimed by said bank at the rate of 434 per centum for delay

Reporting Service.
73;!. S., sec. 3709, p.

U. 8. C., p. 1309,

Mexican Mixed
Claims Commission,

Subsistence, etc., al-
lowance,

Ante, p. 184,

London Naval Con-
ference.

Unexpended balance
available for printing.

Ante, p. 115,

“I'm Alone,"” schoon-

T.
Arbitration of claim

for sinking of.

Ante, p. 113,

(]

American Embassy
at Constantinople.

Paying claimants for
interest on drafts, ete.
Vol. 44, p. 1805.
Available for pay-
ment to Weiner Bank
Verein.



1582

Henry Clay statue.

Presentation of, to
Venezuela. .

Balance reappropri-
ated.

Vol. 45, p. 76.

Available for enter-
tainment, ete.

R.8.,sec. 3700, p.733.
U. 8. C., p. 1309.

International Fur
Trade Exhibition, ete.

"Translator,

Fund available.

Amnte, p. 145.

James R. Sheffield.
Reimbursement.

Post, p. 1930,

Polish Government,
reimbursement, erro-
neous deportation ex-

penses.
Ante, p. 1103,

Danish Government.
Indemnity for dam-

ages to ship *Indien.”
Ante, p. 1103,

Fourth Pan American
Commercial Confer-
ence.

Expenses.
Ante, p. 1199,

International Con-
sulting Committee on
Radio Communica-
tions,

Ante, pp. 39, 1073.

Arbitration of Swed-
ish claim

‘Expenses, under spe-
cial agreement.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 522. 1931.

in payment of a cable transfer in the amount of $50,000 from April
2, 1917, to August 18, 1921.

Statue of Henry Clay in Caracas, Venezuela: The unexpended
balance of the appropriation of $41,000, contained in the Act making
appropriations for the Department of State for the fiscal year 1929,
to enable the Secretary of State to procure, to present to the Republic
of Venezuela and to erect in the city of Caracas, Venezuela, a bronze
statue of Henry Clay, shall remain available until June 30, 1931;
and the appropriation shall be considered as available for expendi-
tures made and to be made on account of entertainment, per diem in
lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding the provisions of any other
Act), and such other expenses as the Secretary of State may deem
necessary in connection with the unveiling of the statue, includin
the purchase of wreaths and appurtenances thereto, without regar
to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, and for the reimbursement
of other appropriations from which payments may have been made
for such purposes.

International Fur Trade Exhibition and Congress, Leipzig, Ger-
many : Not to exceed $100 of the appropriation “ International Fur
Trade Exhibition and Congress, Leipzig, Germany, 1930 and 1931,”
contained in the joint resolution approved April 7, 1930 (46 Stat.,
p. 145), may be used for the payment of personal services which
have been rendered as translator without regard to the Classification
Act of 1923, as amended.

Reimbursement of James R. Sheffield, formerly American am-
bassador to Mexico: For reimbursement of James R. Sheffield,
formerly American ambassador at Mexico City, and in full payment
of all expenses personally incurred by him in the fiscal years 1925
and 1926 for the completion, remodeling, and furnishing of the Gov-
ernment-owned embassy building in Mexico City, as provided in
the Act approved June 27, 1930 (46 Stat., pt. 2, p. 300), $2,876.23.

Payment to the Polish Government: For payment to the Polish
Government for the reimbursement of certain expenditures incurred
b{ the community authorities of Rzeczyczany, Poland, to which
place an insane alien was erroneously deported, as authorized by the
Act approved February 14, 1931, $152.35.

Compensation to the owners of the Danish motor ship Indien: For
payment to the Danish Government as full compensation to the
owners of the Danish motor ship Indien for damages sustained as
the result of a collision with the United States Coast Guard cutter
Shawnee at San Francisco on April 5, 1925, as authorized by the Act
approved February 14, 1931, $3,288.52.

Fourth Pan American Commercial Conference: To enable the Pan
American Union to meet the expenses of the Pan American Com-
mercial Conference to be held in Washington, District of Columbia,
in 1931, as provided by the Act approved February 20, 1931, fiscal
years 1931 and 1932, $15,000.

International Technical Consulting Committee on Radio Com-
munications: Not to exceed $290.58 of the appropriation for Inter-
national Technical Consulting Committee on Radio Communication,
made in Public Resolution Numbered 17, approved June 21, 1929, is
hereby made available for the payment of expenses incurred for
purposes of entertainment in connection with the meeting of such
committee.

Arbitration between the United States and Sweden of the claim
of Rederiaktiebolaget Nordstjernan, a Swedish corporation: For
the expenses of the arbitration under the special agreement between
the United States and Sweden, signed December 17, 1930, of the
claim of Rederiaktiebolaget Nordstjernan, a Swedish corporation,



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss, III. Ca. 522. 1931.

arising out of the alleged detention in the United States of two motor-
ships belonging to the corporation, including the share of the United
States in the joint expenses of the two governments under the terms
of the agreement; honorarium of the arbitrator or arbitrators; com-
pensation of employees in the District of Columbia and elsewhere
éwﬂ;hout regard to the civil service laws and regulations or to the

lassification Act of 1923, as amended), stenographic reporting and

translating services, by contract if deemed necessary without regard 73

to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (U. S. C., title 41, sec. 5);
rent in the District of Columbia and elsewhere; traveling expenses
and subsistence or per diem in lieu of subsistence (notwithstanding
the provisions of any other Act) ; cost of necessary books and docu-
ments; stationery; official cards; printing and binding, and such
other expenditures as may be authorized by the Secretary of State,
and the Secretary of State is authorized to reimburse from this
appropriation any other appropriation from which payments may
have been made for purposes herein specified, fiscal years 1931 and
1932, $56,000.

Payment of an Indemnity to the British Government on account
of losses sustained by H. W. Bennett, a British subject: For pay-
ment to the British Government as £ull ‘reimbursement for losses
sustained by H. W. Bennett, a British subject, in connection with
the rescue of survivors of the United States shl('ip Cherokee, in Feb-
ruary, 1919, as authorized by the Act approved February 24, 1931,

International Exposition of Colonial and Overseas Countries,
Paris, France: For an additional amount for the expenses of par-
ticipation by the United States, as authorized by Public Resolutions
approved June 24, 1930, and February 24, 1931, in an International
Exposition of Colonial and Overseas Countries to be held at Paris,
France, in 1981, and for all purposes of the said resolutions, fiscal
years 1931 and 1932, $50,000.

JUDICIAL

Bringing home criminals: For an additional amount for actual
expenses incurred in bringing home from foreign countries persons
charged with crime, fiscal year 1930, $654.43. .

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

GENERAL SUPPLY COMMITTEE

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries, ¢

General Supply Committee, for the following fiscal years:
For 1931, $6,778;
For 1932, $23,080.

BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL ALCOHOL

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for “Salaries
and Expenses, Bureau of Industrial Alcohol, 1931,” including the
same objects specified under this appropriation title, fiscal year 1931,
$300,000: Provided, That appropriations under this heading for the
fiscal years 1931 and 1932 are hereby made available for the purchase
and exchange of motor-propelled, passenger-carrying vehicles, at a
cost not to exceed $800 each, including the value of any vehicle
exchanged.

1583

Ante, p. 1003,

Contract reporting.
R. 8., sec. 3709, D,

U. 8. C., p. 1300,

Paris
Exposition, 1931,
Ante, pp. 807, 1417,

Bringing home crimi.
nals,

Treasury Depart-
ment,

General 8u
ommittee. poly

Bureau of Industrial
Alcohol.

Salariesand expenses,

Proviso.
Motor vehicles,



1584

Bureau of Narcotics.

Salariesand expenses.

Proriso.
Limitation for per-
sonal services.

Coast Guard.

Stations, ete.

Contingent expenses;
Fuel and water,

Grand Island, Mich.,
station.
Ante, p. 74.

Engraving and Print-
ing Bureau.

Checks and drafts.
Number of sheets in-
creased

Ante, p. 345,

Secret Service Divi-
sion.

‘White House police.

Salaries.

Public Health Serv-
ice.

Pay, allowances, etc.
Commissioned offi-
cers.

Other employees.

Hospitals, ste.

Quarantine Service.

Field investigations,

Division of Mental
Hygiene.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgess. III, Cm. 522. 1931.

BUREAU OF NARCOTICS

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for “ Salaries
and Expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, 1931,” including the same objects
specified under this appropriation title, fiscal year 1931, $43,190:
Provided, That the limitation for personal services in the District
of Columbia is hereby fixed at $208437.

COAST GUARD

Rebuilding and repairing stations, and so forth: For rebuilding
and repairing stations and houses of refuge, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Act making appropriations
for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1931, fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $100,000. ‘

Contingent expenses: Not exceeding $25,000 of the amount appro-
priated for ¢ Fuel and Water, Coast Guard,” in the Act making
appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1931,
may be transferred to the appropriation for “ Contingent Expenses,
Coast Guard, 1931.”

New station: For constructing and equipping a new Coast Guard
station at or in the vicinity of Grand Island, Michigan, as authorized
by the Act approved February 26, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 74), fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $60,000.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

The limitation in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury
Department for the fiscal year 1931, as to the number of delivered
sheets of checks, drafts, and miscellaneous work is hereby increased
from seven million eight hundred and seventeen thousand four hun-
dred and thirty-one to nine million.

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

Salaries, White House police: For an additional amount for
salaries, White Hpuse police, fiscal year 1931, $13,100.

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Commissioned officers: For an additional amount for pay, allow-
ances, and commutation of quarters for commissioned officers, includ-
ing the Sur%eon General and pharmacists, fiscal year 1932, $31,580.

ay of other employees: For an additional amount for pay of all
other employees (attendants, and so forth), fiscal year 1932, $20,000.

Pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals: For an additional
amount for pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public
He?éthfcirwc%ncludlng the gamefobjects specified under this head
in the ma appropriations for the Treasur
the fiscal year 193%, $%I())O,g67. easury Department for

Quarantine Service : For an additional amount for the Quarantine
lsxexéncz,];includmg the.s:;l_ne objects Iipelei‘lf‘ied under this heading in the

¢t making appropriations for the
eeal yons f9311,)§>3 5[’)000. easury Department for the

Field investigations of public health: For an additional amount
for field investigations of public health, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Act making appropriations for the
Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1932, $42.,000.

Division of mental hygiene: For an additional amount for ex-
penses, division of mental hygiene, Public Health Service, including



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. IIL. Cm. 522. 1931

the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1932, $9,160.

Laboratory at Hamilton, Montana: For the acquisition by the
United States of the laboratory erected and established by the State
of Montana, at Hamilton, Montana, at which are being carried on
jointly by said State and the Bureau of Public Health Service studies
and research for the prevention, eradication, and cure of spotted
fever and in which is produced serum for the treatment of patients
suffering from such malady or likely to contract the same, together
with the ground owned by the said State on which such laboratory
is situated and the equipment and supplies therein, $75,000; for the
construction on the ground so to be acquired and equipment of an-
other building to be devoted to the same purpose, $75,000; in all,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $150,000.

BUREAU OF THE MINT

Salaries, Office of Director of the Mint: For an additional amount
for salaries, Office of Director of the Mint, fiscal year 1932, $1,000.

Salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Act making appro-
priations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal year 1932, and
including transportation of machinery, supplies and equipment, and
transportation of gold and silver bullion and coin, including silver
dollars in the subtreasury building, from Wall Street to Front Street,
New York, and furnishings and equipment of the new assay office
building, fiscal year 1932, $99,000. '

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISING ARCHITECT

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, Office of the
Supervising Architect, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Acts making appropriations for the Treasury
Department for the following fiscal years:

For 1931, $95,500;

For 1932, $247,640.

MISCELLANEOUS PUBLIC BUILDING PROJECTS

Denver (Colorado) post office: For extension of lookouts, $500.

Lexington, Kentucky, narcotic farm: For preparation of plans
and employment of technical services, topographical surve{ys, test
pits, care of site and any structures thereon, construction of build-
ings, outside service lines, fences and approach work, travel expenses,
and supervision of work, $1,500,000, and in addition thereto any
unexpended balance in the appropriation for this project in the Act
of July 3, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 891), is also made available for the
purposes herein: Provided, That the total cost of such narcotic
farm, excluding cost of site, shall not exceed $3,500,000, and the
Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to enter into a contract or
contracts for the project within the total cost herein fixed.

Little Rock, Arkansas, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
cancellation of lease of Government site, fiscal years 1931 and 1932,
$4,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Mobile, Alabama, quarantine station: For construction of wharves,
mooring bulkheads, shelters, dredging, approach work, and fence,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $50,000.

57894°—-31-——100

1585

Hamilton, Mont.,
laboratory.
Ante, p. 1430,

Studies, ete.

Construction, ete.

Burean of theb Mint.

Director’s office.

Mints and assay
offices.
Expenses designated,

New York City.
New a:say office,

Supervising Archi-
tect’s office.

Salaries.

Public building proj-
ects.

Denver, Colo.

Lexington, Ky.
Narcotic farm,

Balance reappropri-
ated.
Ante, p. 891.

Proriso.
Cost.
Contraets.

Little Rock, Ark.

Mobile, Als.



1586

‘Washington, D. C.
National Institute of
Health,

Ante, p. 379,

Contracts asuthorized.

Washington City
post office, extensioun.

Projects under Pub-
lic Buildings Act of
May 25, 1926. (Vol. 44,
pp. 632, 633.)

Purchase of sites, etc.

Vol. 44, p. 632,

Outside the District,
Vol. 44, p. 633.

Ada, Okla.

Alameda, Calif.

Alamoss, Colo.

Albertville, Ala,

Alexandria, La.

Albia, Iowa.

Alma, Mich.

Ambridge, Pa.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 522. 1931.

Washington, District of Columbia, National Institute of Health:
For commencement of construction at the present Hygienic Labora-
tory, as authorized in the Act entitled “An Act to establish and
operate the National Institute of Health, and other purposes,”
approved May 26, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 879), fiscal years 1931 and 1932,
$300,000; and the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to enter
into a contract or contracts for such project at a total cost not to
exceed $750,000.

Washington, District of Columbia, post office: For commence-
ment of extension, $2,500,000.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION, AND SO FORTH, UNDER SECTIONS 3 AND
5, PUBLIC BUILDINGS ACT, APPROVED MAY 25, 1926, AS AMENDED

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to enter into con-
tracts for sites or additional land for public buildings; purchase
of sites and buildings thereon, demolition of old buildings when neces-
sary, commencement, completion, extension, remodeling, and reha-
bilitation of public buildings, in amounts not exceeding the respective
estimated total costs herein set forth, and lump-sum appropriations
for the construction of public buildings heretofore or hereafter made
Eeursuant to provisions of the Act of May 25, 1926, as amended, shall

available for carrying out the following authorizations:

PROJECTS UNDER SECTION 3

Newark, New Jersey, post office, courthouse, and so forth: The
limit of cost fixed in the Act of March 5, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 177), is
hereby increased from $5,000,000 to $6,150,000.

Wilson, North Carolina, post office, courthouse, and so forth: The
Act of Julg' 3, 1926 (44 Stat., p. 871), is hereby amended so as to
authorize the acquisition of additional land, and the appropriations
made under authority of such Act are hereby made available for the
purposes herein.

PROJECTS UNDER SECTION 5 OUTSIDE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_Ada, Oklahoma, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $250,000.

Alameda, California, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Alamosa, Colorado, post office, and so forth: For construction of
g9313(1)3mg, on a site to be donated, under an estimated total cost of

,000.

Albertville, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated cost of $70,000.

Alexandria, Louisiana, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $350,000.

_ Albia, Iowa, post office, and so forth: For construction of a build-
ing, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Alma, Michigan, Fost office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
;?35 gggstmctlon of a building, under an estimated total cost of

,000.

Ambridge, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
o£ ;11t25a016% construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
(8] 9 .



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cu. 522. 1931.

Americus, Georgia, post office: For extension and remodeling of
building, under an estimated total cost of $100,000; and the title
of the building is hereby changed to “ Post office, courthouse, and
so forth.”

Ann Arbor, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Ashland, Kentucky, post office: For acquisition of additional land
and extension and remodeling of building, under an estimated total
cost of $200,000, or, at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury,
for acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an esti-
mated total cost of $310,000.

Athens, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

$90,000.

Atlanta, Georgia, post office, and so forth: The limit of cost fixed
in the Act of July 3, 1930 (46 état., p- 893), is hereby increased from
$2,650,000 to $2,975,000.

Atlanta, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Attalla, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Auburn, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
Elguilding, on a site to be donated, under an estimated total cost of

590,000. .

Baltimore, Maryland, appraisers’ stores: For acquisition of addi-
tional land, demolition of old building, and construction of a new
building, under an estimated total cost of $1,000,000.

Baltimore, Maryland, post office, and so forth: The Act approved
May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 919), increasing the limit of cost for con-
straction, is hereby amended so as to make said amount also avail-
able for furnishing and installing fixed permanent equipment for a
cafeteria.

Barbourville, Kentucky, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Beatrice, Nebraska, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $50,000.

Beaumont, Texas, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $680,000, in lieu of the requirement under the Act of
March 4, 1929 (45 Stat., p. 1656). .

Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $125,000.

Beverly Hills, California, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, on a site to be donated, under an estimated total
cost of $300,000. .

Big Spring, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $165,000. .

Billings, Montana, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
acquisition of additional land, and extension and remodeling of
building, under an estimated total cost of $240,000. .

Bingham Canyon, Utah, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $75,000.

Binghamton, New York, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
demolition of building and construction of a new building, under an
estimated total cost of $575,000.

1587

Americus, Ga.

Ann Arbor, Mich.

Ashland, Ky.

Extension of present
or construction of new
building.

Athens, Ala,
Atlanta, Ga.
Cost increased.
Ante, p. 893,

Atlanta, Tex,

Attalla, Ala.

Auburn, Ala.
Baltimore, Md.
Appraisers’ stores.

Vor- fo,proie:
Cafeteria authorized.
Barbourville, Ky.
Beatrice, Nebr.

Beaumont, Tex.
Cost increased

Vol. 45, p. 1656:
Bellefonte, Pa.
Beverly Hills, Calif.
Big Spring, Tex.
Billings, Mont.
Bingham Canyon,

Utah.

Binghamton, N. Y.



1588

Bloomfield, N. J.

Purchase of site dis-
cretionary.

Ante, p. 84,

Bloomsburg, Pa.
Blytheville, Ark.
Boulder, Colo.

Boyne City, Mich,

Bradentown, Fla.

Breckenridge, Tex.

Brinkley, Ark.

Brooklyn, N. Y.,
post office, ete.
Provision for cafete-
added

Vol. 45, p. 919,

Bryn Mawr, Pa.

Butte, Mont.

Calumet, Mich.

Vol. 37, p. 878.
Former appropria-
tion available.

Cape Charles, Va.

Vol. 37, p. 878.
Funds available.

Carlinville, 11l.

Carrington, N. Dak.

Carrollten, 11,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Crm. 522. 1931.

Bloomfield, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: The authoriza-
tion contained in Act of July 8, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 894), for the con-
struction of a building on a site to be donated, under an estimated
total cost of $280,000, 1s hereby amended so as to authorize the Secre-
tary of the Treasury, in his discretion, to purchase a site and con-
struct a building thereon, under an estimated total cost of $335,000.

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $140,000. L.

Blytheville, Arkansas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost
of $95,000. N

Boulder, Colorado, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
additional land, and extension and remodeling of building, under an
estimated total cost of $140,000.

Boyne City, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Bradentown, Florida, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $155,000.

Breckenridge, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost of
$140,000. :

Brinkley, Arkansas, post office: For construction of a building,
under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Brooklyn, New York, post office, courthouse, and so forth: The
Act approved May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 919), for extension and
remodeling of the building is hereby amended so as to make said
amount also available for furnishing and installing fixed permanent
equipment for a cafeteria.

Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction og a building, under an estimated total
cost of $175,000.

Butte, Montana, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $295,000, and
the title of such building is hereby changed to post office, courthouse,
and so forth.

Calumet, Michigan, Fost office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$120,000, in lien of acquisition of site authorized under the Act
approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 878) ; and the amount appro-
priated under authority of such Act is hereby made available toward
the purposes herein.

Cape Charles, Virginia, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost
of $85,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under -Act
approved March 4, 1913; and the amount appropriated under the
lz:uthprity of such Act is hereby made available toward the purposes

erein.

Carlinville, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Carrington, North Dakota, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction ofp a building or, at the discretion of the
Secretary of the Treasury, for the purchase of a site and the building
thereon and remodeling of such building, under an estimated total
cost of $90,000,

Carrollton, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. ITI. Ca. 522. 1931.

Caruthersville, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.

Catskill, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

110,000.

Central City, Kentucky, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Centralia, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Charlotte, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For exten-
sion and remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of
$525,000.

Chehalis, Washington, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

150,000.

Cheraw, South Carolina, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $75,000.

Chester, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;if,te a&d construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

15,000.

Cheyenne, Wyoming, Federal office building: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$200,000.

Chicago, Illinois, appraisers’ stores: The Act approved July 3,
1930 (46 Stat., p. 895), for acquisition of site and construction of a
building under an estimated total cost of $1,300,000, is hereby
amended so as to permit the Secretary of the Treasury, in his discre-
tion, to construct a new building, on land owned by the Government,
under an estimated total cost of $1,150,000.

Chicago, Illinois, post office, and so forth: The authorization con-

tained in the Act approved May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 920), for a ifed

building for the accommodation of the post office and other Govern-
ment offices, under a total estimated limit of cost of $14.250,000, as
amended by the Act of July 3, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 895), Is hereby fur-
ther amended so as to authorize and empower the Secretary of the
Treasury, in his discretion, in lieu thereof, to sell, in whole or in
part, at such time and on such terms as he deems proper, at public
sale, after due advertisement, the site for said building, heretofore
acquired, and to convey the same to the I;lurchaser by the usual quit-
claim deed, and to acquire a new site in the block bounded by Harri-
son, Van Buren, and Canal Streets and the so-called Van Buren
Postal Station, together with the site of the so-called Van Buren
Postal Station, with the buildings thereon and the fixed equipment

therein, and to construct upon said site a building for the accommo- iz

dation of the post office and other governmental offices, and to enlarge,
remodel, and repair said Van Buren Postal Station, or to demolish
said last-named building and use the site thereof, together with the
other lands herein authorized to be acquired, as a site for the said
building for post office and other governmental offices, such acquisi-
tion of sites and buildings to be subject to the reservation by the
grantor of an easement in the land to be acquired necessary for the
operation and maintenance of a railroad, and for certain open spaces
for light and air, all as may be agreed upon in advance by the respec-
tive parties to the conveyance of title to the United States, but not,
however, to such extent as to interfere with the location of footings,
piers, columns, or other construction necessary to the erection and
maintenance over the tracks of the said grantor, of a building and
structure for postal and other purposes, and the remodeling, enlarg-

1589
Caruthersville, Mo.

Catskill, N. Y.

Central City, Ky.

Centralia, Mo,

Charlotte, N. C,

Chehalis, Wash,
Cheraw, 8. C,

Chester, Pa.

Cheyenne, Wyo.

Chieago, IL, apprais-
ers’ stores.

Substitution of Gov-
ernment land per-
mitted.

Ante, p. 895.

Post office, etc.
Authorizations mod-

e

Vol. 45, p. 920
amended. P ’

Ante, p. 895,
Sale of acquired site.

Public notice,

Ac(éulsitiou of new,
including Van Buren
Station, etc., site.

Construction author-

Disposition of Van
Buren Station.

Easement, etc.

Location of footings,
etc., not affected.



1590

Operation of existing
tunnels, ete,

Subject to municipal
easement.

Farther reservations,

Proviso.
Congress Street ex-
tension,

Marine hospital.

Cicero, Iil.

Cineinnati, Ohio.

Cisco, Tex.

Clearwater, Fla.

Cleveland, Miss.

Cleveland, Tenn.

Colfax, Wash.

Columbia, Miss,

Columbus, Ga.

Coiumbus, Ohio.

Connersville, Ind.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITII. Cr. 522. 1931.

ing, and maintenance of said Van Buren Postal Station, or the
erection and maintenance of any structure to take its place, and
subject to the right, if any, of the owners of a system of underground
freight tunnels or tubes in the city of Chicago, fo retain possession of,
operate, and maintain certain existing tunnels or tubes within the
boundaries of said site, and subject also to the easement of the city
of Chicago for the extension of Congress Street across the said site,
as required by the provisions of section 8 of paragraph 4 of the
ordinance of said city of Chicago, dated March 23, 1914, granting
the Chicago Union Syt'ation Company the right to construct, main-
tain, and operate a railroad passenger station in the city of Chicago,
or as required by any amendment to said ordinance for such purpose
which may be acceptable to the Secretary of the Treasury; and such

urchase to be further subject to the use of such portions of the
Euildings of the so-called Van Buren Postal Station, or of any struc-
ture that may be erected to take its place by the grantor, and on
such terms as the Secretary of the Treasury may deem proper, all
at a total estimated cost of $21,000,000: Provided, That the obliga-
tion hereby authorized by the United States to be assumed of pro-
viding for the construction of said extension of Congress Street
afply only to such portion of said street as shall be within the bounds
of the lands hereby authorized to be acquired.

Chicago, Illinois, marine hospital : For construction of new build-
ings, extension and remodeling of buildings, additional approach
;vm(‘)k Ogéld outside service lines, under an estimated total cost of

510,000, ~

Cicero, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
additional land and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $165,000.

Cincinnati, Ohio, courthouse, post office, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and expenses preliminary to construction, under
an estimated total cost of $1,000,000.

Cisco, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $130,000.

. Clearwater, Florida, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, or, at the discretion of the
Secretary of the Treasury, for the purchase of a site and buildin
;ilg() %odehng of such building, under an estimated total cost o

,000.

Cleveland, Mississippi, fpost office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $70,000.

Cleveland, Tennessee,_post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
additional land, extension and remodeling of building, under an
estimated total cost of $90,000.

Colfax, Washington, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.

Columb1a, Mississippi, fost office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $70,000.

Co_h_lépbus,f Qteorgig, post office, (%ourg:house, and so forth: For
acquisition o1 site and construction of a building, unde i
total cost of $410,000. % tnder an estimated
Sit%’;“;?blltsg aoﬁio’ PS(;St ()tfﬁce, éomgh_(igge, anddso forth: For acqui-

site and construction of a building, under i :
cost of $2.975.000. g, an estimated total

Connersville, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

Council Bluffs, Towa, post office and courthouse: For acquisition
of additional land and extension and remodeling of building, under
an estimated total cost of $160,000.

Crisfield, Maryland, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
gite and construction ofp a building, under an estimated total cost of

105,000.

Crockett, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $85,000.

Culpeper, Virginia, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $80,000.

Dallas, Texas, post office, courthouse, and other Government

1591

Council Bluffs, Iowa,

Crisfield, Md.

Crockett, Tex.

Culpeper, Va.

Dallas, Tex.
Limit of cost ine

offices: The limit of cost fixed in the Act approved March 26, 1930 creased

(46 Stat., p. 118), is hereby increased from $1,300,000 to $1,305,000;
and the éecretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized to furnish
and install fixed permanent equipment for a cafeteria.

Dansville, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $145,000.

Danville, Virginia, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $500,000.

David City, Nebraska, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $75,000.

Delphos, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$105,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under the Act
approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 878), and the amount appro-
priated under authority of such Act is hereby made available
toward the purposes herein.

Des Moines, lowa, post office: For acquisition of additional land
and extension and remodeling of building, under an estimated total
cost of $775,000.

Dover, Delaware, post office, and so forth: For the exchange of
the present site and building, upon such terms as the Secretary of
the R’reasur shall deem proper, for a new site and construction of
a building tzereon, under an estimated total cost of $100,000.

Dover, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$150,000.

Dover, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $110,000.

Dubuque, Iowa, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $675,000, in lieu of as required in Act of July 3, 1930 (46
Stat., p. 896).

Duncan, Oklahoma,
site and construction o
$125,000.

Duquesne, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth : For construction
of a building on a site to be donated under an estimated total cost
of $100,000.

Durham, North Carolina, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $550,000: Provided, That the building shall be so constructed that
court accommodations may be provided later.

fpost office, and so forth: For acquisition of
a building, under an estimated total cost of

Cafeteria authorized.
Ante, p. 118,

Dansville, N. Y.
Danville, Va,
David City, Nebr.

Del , Ohio.

Building construce
tion added.

Val. 37, p. 878,

Des Moines, Iowa.

Eovgr, Del. "
xcaange, ete., a8t
thorized. =

Dover, N.J.

Dover, Ohio.

gub?'qm’ %ol:::‘iiiding
rection o
added.

Ante, p. 896.

Duncan, Okla.
Dugquesne, Pa.

Durham, N. C.

Proviso.
Court rooms.



1592

East Greenwich, R. L
Easthampton, Mass.
East Moline, II1.

Eatonton, Ga.

Ebensburg, Pa.

Elizabethton, Tenn.

Building construc-
tion added.

Vol. 37, p. 879.

Sum countinued.

Elizabethtown, Ky,

Elkins, W, Va.
Ellwood City, Pa.

Ely, Nev.

Endicott, N. Y.
Englewood, N. J.
Evansville, Ind.

Falmouth, Ky.
Farmington, Mo.
Fergus Falls, Minn.

Findlay, Ohio.

New site, etc., au-
orized.

Flashing, N. Y.

Forrest City, Ark.

Fort Lauderdale,
Fla,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931:

East Greenwich, Rhode Island, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $95,000.

Easthampton, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $100,000. :

East Moline, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$105,000.

Eatonton, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $50,000. -

Ebensburg, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and preliminary expenses, under an estimated total cost
of $15,000.

Elizabethton, Tennessee, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $125,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under the Act
approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 879); and the amount appro-
priated under the authority of such Act, is hereby made available
toward the purposes herein.

Elizabethtown, Kentucky, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, under an estimated total -cost of $70,000.

Elkins, West Virginia, post office: For extension and remodeling
of building, under an estimated total cost of $120,000; and the title
is hereby changed to “ Post office, courthouse, and so forth.”

Ellwood City, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $135,000.

Ely, Nevada, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $95,000.

Endicott, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

190,000.

Englewood, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $280,000.

Evansville, Indiana, marine hospital: For construction of addi-
tional building, additional approach work, and outside service lines,
under an estimated total cost of $100,000.

Falmouth, Kentucky, post office, and so forth : For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

Farmington, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $90,000.

Fergus Falls, Minnesota, courthouse and post office : For extension
and remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $150,000.

Findlay, Ohio, post oftice, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a builcjing, under an estimated total cost of
$230,000, or, at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, for
the exchange of the present Government property for a new site
glllgoco%r(x)struction of a building thereon, at an estimated total cost of

,000.

_ Flushing, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;1’;30&(;10((1) construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$700,000.

Forrest City, Arkansas, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, under an estimated total cost of $85,000.

_Fort Lauderdale, Florida, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total

cost of $175,000.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

Fort Myers, Florida, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of

%ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
210,000.

Fort Wayne, Indiana, FOSt office, court house, and so forth: The
limit of cost fixed in act of March 5, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 179), is hereby
increased from $1,000,000 to $1,150,000.

Fostoria, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$160,000.

Freehold, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$135,000. ,

Freeport, New York
site and construction of
$215,000.

French Lick, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
ngte and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

5,000.

Galion, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $140,000.

Galveston, Texas, immigrant station: For acquisition of the site
bounded by Avenues A and B, and Seventeenth and Eighteenth
Streets, being block 677, and construction of a building under an esti-
mated total cost of $375,000.

Galveston, Texas, marine hospital: The Act approved May 29,
1928 (45 Stat., p. 920) authorizing the acquisition o? a site and con-
struction of a marine hospital, under an estimated total cost of
$740,000, is hereby amended so as to make not to exceed $75,000 of
such amount avallable for constructing a recreation building and
two additional double sets of junior officers’ quarters.

Georgetown, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.

Glen Cove, New York, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building on a site to be donated, under an estimated total cost
of $160,000.

Glendale, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$455,000.

Grand Island, Nebraska, dpost office and courthouse: For acquisi-
tion of additional land and extension and remodeling of building
under an estimated total cost of $95,000.

Grand Rapids, Michigan, post office and courthouse: ¥or exten-
sion and remodeling of building under an estimated total cost of
$300,000.

Greeley, Colorado, post office, and so forth: For_ acquisition of
additional land and extension and remodeling of building under an
estimated total cost of $50,000.

Greensburg, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $85,000.

Greenville, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Grove City, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $120,000.
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost of

Hagerstown, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
$30,000.

Hallowell, Maine, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
a building, under an estimated total cost of

1593

Fort Myers, Fla.

Fort Wayne, Ind.
Limit of cost ine

creased.
Vol. 45, p. 179.

Fostoria, Ohio.
Freehold, N. J.
Freeport, N. Y.
French Lick, Ind.

QGalion, Ohio.

Galveston, Tex., im-
migrant station.

Georgetown, Tlex.

QGlen Cove, N. Y.
Glendale, Calif.
Grand Island, Nebr,
Grand Rapids, Mich,

Greeley, Colo.
Additional land, ete.

Greensburg, Ind.

Greenville, Ala.

Grove City, Pa.
Hagerstown, Ind.

Hallowell, Me.



1594

Harlingen, Tex.
Hattiesburg, Miss,

Havana, 111,
Havre, Mont.
increased.

Cost i

Space for courts, etc.

ol. 45, . 921
amended. P '

Herkimer, N. Y.

Hibbing, Minn.

Highland, TIL

Hillsboro, II1.

Hobart, Okla.

Holton, Kans,

Eonolulu, Hawaii.

Hopkins, Minn.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cw. 522. 1931.

Harlingen, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$170,000. o

Hattiesburg, Mississippi, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $245,000.

Havana, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Havre, Montana, post office, and so forth: The limit of cost fixed
in the Act of May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 921), is hereby increased
from $200,000 to $250,000, and the Secretary of the Treasury is
authorized to provide space for United States courts, and the title of
the building is hereby changed to post office, courthouse, and so forth.

Herkimer, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$120,000.

Hibbing, Minnesota, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
135,000.

Hfghland, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Hillsboro, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
a?d construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$75,000.

Hobart, Oklahoma, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $90,000.

Holton, Kansas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
;gd construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

5,000.

Honolulu, Hawaii, immigrant station : For demolition of buildings,
construction of new buildings, outside service lines, lounging sheds
and courts, filling site, approach work, and equipment, under an
estimated total cost of $415,000.

Hopkins, Minnesota, F)St office, and so forth: For acquisition of

. site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost

Hot 8prings, 8. Daks

Huntingdon, Tenn.

Huntington, W. Va.

Iron Mountain,
Mich.

Proviso,
Conditional accept~
ance to site.

Jackson, Tenn.
Jacksonville, Tex.

Jeannette, Pa.

of $85,000.

Hot Springs, South Dakota, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $90,000.

Huntingdon, Tennessee, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Huntington, West Virginia, post office and courthouse: For acqui-
sition of additional land and extension and remodeling of building,
under an estimated total cost of $390,000.

Iron Mountain, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $170,000: Provided, That the Secretary of the Treasury, in his
discretion, may accept a title to a site for such building which reserves
or excepts all coal or other minerals with the right of mining same.

Jackson, Tennessee, post office and courthouse: For acquisition of
additional land, demolition of building, and construction of a new
building, under an estimated total cost of $350,000.

Jacksonville, Texas, post office, and so forth : For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$135,000.

Jeannette, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $155,000.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITII. Ca. 522. 1931.

Jonesboro, Arkansas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
additional land and extension and remodeling of building, under an
estimated total cost of $110,000.

Ketchikan, Alaska, post office, courthouse, and so forth : For dredg-
ing and filling site, under an estimated total cost of $10,000.

oxville, Tennessee, post office and courthouse : The authorization

contained in the Act of July 8, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 898), for acquisition t

of additional land, demolition of building, and construction of a new

building, under an estimated total cost of $1,575,000, is hereby’

amended so as to authorize the Secretary of the Treasury, in his
discretion, to acquire a new site and construct thereon a new building,
within said limit of cost.

La Crosse, Wisconsin, office, courthouse, and so forth: The

limit of cost fixed in Act o¥ March 5, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 179), is hereby creased

increased from $140,000 to $225,000.,

Lake Forest, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of

iite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
160,000.

Lamar, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Lansdale, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $120,000.

Lansing, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
;nd construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

850,000.

Lapeer, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building under an estimated total cost of
$100,000.

Lawrenceville, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost of
$100,000.

Lebanon, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Linton, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

Littleton, New Hampshire, post office, courthouse, and so forth:
For acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an
estimated total cost of $265,000.

Lockport, New York, post office: For extension and remodeling of
building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.

Los Angeles, California, post office and courthouse: For the
acquisition of additional land, or, at the discretion of the Secretary
of the Treasury, for acquisition of a new site and expenses prelimi-
nary to construction, under an estimated total cost of $950,000.

Louisville, Kentucky, post office, courthouse, customhouse, and so
forth : The Act approved March 26, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 119), increasing
the limit of cost for the acquisition of site and construction of the
building is amended so as to make said amount also available for
furnishing and installing fixed permanent equipment for a cafeteria.

Louisville, Kentucky, marine hospital: For construction of new
building, remodeling of present hospital building for nurses’ and
attendants’ quarters, additional approach work and outside service
lines, under an estimated total cost of $460,000.

Lynn, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$700,000.

Macon, Georgia, l[))ost office, courthouse, and so forth: For extension
and remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $395,000.

1595

Jonesbaro, Ark.

Ketchikan, Alaska.

Knoxville, Tenn,
New site, etc., au-

orized.
Ante, p. 898.

La Crosse, Wis.
Limit of cost in-

Vol. 45, p. 179.
Lake Forest, 1L

Lamar, Mo.

Lansdale, Pa.
Lansing, Mich.
Lapeer, Mich.
Lawrenceville, IIL

Lebanon, Mo.
Linton, Ind.

Littleton, N. H.

Lockport, N. Y.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Additional land, etc.

Caleteria equipment
anthorized. .
edAnte, p. 119, amend-

Marine hospital.

Lynn, Mass.

Macon, Ga.



1596
Madison, Ga.

Malone, N. Y.

Manassas, Va.

Manchester, Conn.

Marengo, Iowa.

Marshall, Mich.

Marshfield, Oreg.

Marysville, Calif.

MecAllen, Tex.

McKeesport, Pa.

Memphis,
customhouss, etc.

Cafeteria equipment.
. 922,

Vol. 45 p
amended.

Marine hospital.

[

Post office, ete.

Menasha, Wis.,

Mendota, INI.

Miami, Fla,

C a(l;eteria "equipment

added.
Vol. 45, p. 180,

Miami, Okla.

Middleboro, Mass.

Middlebury, Vt.

Milbank, 8. Dak.

Millersburg, Okhio.

Tenn.,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cu. 522. 1931,

Madison, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $55,000.

Malone, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
additional land, demolition of building and construction of a new
building, under an estimated total cost of $175,000.

Manassas, Virginia, post office, and so forth : For construction of a
building, under an estimated cost of $60,000.

Manchester, Connecticut, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of additional land and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $135,000.

Marengo, Iowa, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Marshall, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
€sBite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

130,000.

Marshfield, Oregon, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of

(s$ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
140,000.

Marysville, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $150,000.

McAllen, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
gnd construction og a building, under an estimated total cost of

135,000.

McKeesport, Pennsylvania, post office: For extension and remodel-

ing of building under an estimated total cost of $90,000.

emphis, Tennessee, customhouse, courthouse, and post office:
The Act approved May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 922), for extension and
remodeling of the building is hereby amended so as to make said
amount also available for furnishing and installing fixed permanent
equipment for a cafeteria.

emphis, Tennessee, marine hospital : For construction of addi-
tional buildings, approach work, and outside service lines, under an
estimated total cost of $175,000.

Memphis, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.

Menasha, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
glthe aorac(l) construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

0,000.

Mendota, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Miami, Florida, post office, courthouse, customhouse, and so forth :
The Act approved March 5, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 180), for the acquisi-
tion of a site and commencement of construction of a building is
hereby amended so as to make said amount also available for furnish-
ing and installing fixed permanent equipment for a cafeteria.

iami, Oklahoma, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $235,000.

Middleboro, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $105,000.

Middiebury, Vermont, %)ost office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $90,000.

Milbank, South Dakota, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Millersburg, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

_Milton, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost

of $110,000.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, post office, courthouse, and customhouse:

1597

Milton, Pa.

Milwaukee, Wis.
Cafeteria equipment

The Act approved May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 922), for extension and added

remodeling of the building, is hereby amended so as to make said
amount also available for furnishing and installing fixed permanent
equipment for a cafeteria.

Mobile, Alabama, marine hospital: For extension and remodeling
of main building, construction of new buildings, additional approach
work and outside service lines, under an estimated total cost of
$450,000.

Monroe, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

Monroe, Louisiana, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an esti-
mated total cost of $390,000.

Monroe, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $85,000.

Monterey, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $180,000.

Monte Vista, Colorado, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, under an estimated total cost of $115,000.

Morgan City, Louisiana, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Morris, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $115,000.

Mountain Grove, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construc-

tion of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Mount Airy, North Carolina, post office, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $150,000, in lieu of acquisition of a site authorized under
the Act approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 878) ; and the amount
appropriated under authority of such Act is hereby made available
toward the purposes herein. ‘

Mount Olive, North Carolina, post office, and so forth: For con-
struction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Mount Vernon, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Murray, Kentucky, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $90,000.

Napa, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $140,000.

Nashville, Tennessee, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $1,565,000, in lieu of the requirement in the Act of July 3,
1930 (46 Stat., p. 900).

Nephi, Utah, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $55,000.

New éastle, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $525,000, or at the discretion of the Secretary of the
Treasury and upon such terms as he shall deem proper, the exchange
of the present site and building for a new site and construction
of a new building thereon under an estimated total cost of $300,000.

Vol. 45, p. 92,
amended.

Mobile, Ala.

Monroe, Ga.

Monroe, La.

Monroe, Wis.

Monterey, Calif.

Monte Vista, Colo.
Morgan City, La.

Morris, Il.

Mountain Grove,
0.

Mount Airy, N.C.

Building construe-
tion, added.

Vol. 37, p.

8
amended. e

Mount Olive, N. C.
Mount Vernon, Ind.

Murray, Ky.

Napa, Calil.

Nashville, Tenn.

Building construc-
tion added.

Ante, p. 900,

Nephi, Utah.

New Castle, Pa.
Site and public build-
ing authorized.

Exchange, ete., ol

present site.



1598 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cu. 522. 1931.

Newcastle, Wyo. Newcastle, Wyoming, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

New Kensington, Pa.  New Kensington, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: The

Ante, p. 901, limit of cost fixed in Act approved July 3, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 901),
is hereby increased from $240,000 to $285,000.

New London, Com.  New London, Connecticut, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $420,000.

wiow Moartinsville,  New Martinsville, West Virginia, post office, and so forth: For

S construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

conamone> N- ¥+ New York, New York, courthouse: For construction of a building

Acceptance of site under an estimated total cost of $8,250,000; and the Secretary of

Toge. - toexistingesse 1o Treasury is hereby authorized to accept title to the site author-

“Ante, p. 901. ized to be acquired under Act of July 8, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 901),
subject to existing easement for subway.

Parcel-post building.  New York, New York, parcel-post building, and so forth: The Act

Incrensine  heatine. ©1 March 4, 1929 (45 Stat., p. 1660), is hereby amended so as to

ete., capacity. o permit the Secretary of the Treasury to increase the boiler capacity
in said building sufficiently to supply steam to the post-office build-
ing and the annex thereto, and construct a connecting steam line
between said buildings, and the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby
further authorized to accept a franchise from the city of New York
to run a pipe line between the parcel-post building and the post-office
building, and to enter into a contract with said city to abide by the
terms, conditions, and requirements of such franchise.

Niagara Falls, New York, post office: For acquisition of additional
land, and extension and remodeling of building, under an estimated
total cost of $200,000.

Vol. 45, p. 1660,
amended.

Connecting pipe line
with post office.

Niagara Falls, N.Y,

Niles, Obio. Niles, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of additional
land and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $130,000.

Noblesville, Ind. -

Noblesville, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.
Norfolk, Virginia, post office, courthouse, customhouse, and so

a Nortfglk, Va., post of-
ce, etc. B 1
rnvof cost reaseed. forth: The limit of cost fixed in Act of July 3, 1930 (46 Stat.,

Ante, p. 901 . P. 901), is hereby changed from $2,050,000 to $1,925,000, and the title
of such groject is hereby changed to “ Post office, courthouse, and
so forth.

Marine hospital. Norfolk, Virginia, marine hospital: For construction of new

buildings, extension and remodeling of buildings, additional
approach work and outside service lines, under an estimated total
cost of $800,000.

North Little Rock, Arkansas, post office, and so forth: For con-
struction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $110,000.

North Little Rock,
Ark,

Norwich, N. Y. Norwich, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

Norwood. Mam, $130,000.
. Norwood, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost

Oak Park, Iil of $130,000.

) Oak Park, Tllinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

Oberlin, Ohio $600,000.
T Oberlin, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
Ogden, Utah. construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $105,000.
Ogden, Utah, Forest Service Building : For acquisition of site and
Omaha, Nebr. construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $300,000.

New buiding on  Omaha, Nebraska, Federal Office Building: For demolition of
former post office site. hnilding and construction of a new building on a site owned by the



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

Government, under an estimated total cost of $740,000, and there
is hereby transferred from the War Department to the Treasury
Department the land comprising the site of the old Post Office and
Customhouse Building at Omaha, Nebraska, together with the
improvements thereon, which was turned over by the Secretary of
the Treasury to the Secretary of War, under authority of the Act
of Congress, approved January 21, 1889 (25 Stat. p. 652).
Oregon City, Oregon, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
%ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
115,000.
Orono, Maine, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.
Painesville, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
%nd construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
180,000. ,
Paintsville, Kentucky, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.
Pampa, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $180,000.
Pasco, Washington, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.
Patchogue, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;ite and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
200,000. ~
Pawtucket, Rhode Island, post office, and so forth: The limit of

1599

Vol. 25, p. 652.

Oregop City, Oreg.

Orono, Me.

Painesville, Ohio.

Paintsville, Ky.
Pampa, Tex.
Pasco, Wash,

Patchogue, N. Y.

Pawtucket, R. I.
Limit of cost in-

cost fixed in Act of March 5, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 180), is hereby creased

increased from $400,000 to $460,000. ,

Peoria, Illinois, post office and courthouse: For acquisition of
additional land and extension and remodeling of building, under an
estimated total cost of $320,000.

Petaluma, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$165,000.

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, customhouse, appraiser’s stores, and
so forth: For acquisition of site and construction of a building, under
an estimated total cost of $4,200,000.

Phillipsburg, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $155,000. .

Pine Bluff, Arkansas, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $55,000.

Pipestone, Minnesota, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost
of $90,000.

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, post office, courthouse, and so forth:
The limit of cost fixed in Act of May 29, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 923),
is hereby increased from $6,425,000 to $6,775,000.

Plymouth, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $90,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under the Act
approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 877) ; and the amount appro-
priated under the authority of such Act is hereby made available
toward the purposes herein.

Pocatello, Idaho, post office and courthouse: For acquisition of
additional land and for extension and remodeling of building, under
an estimated total cost of $220,000.

Vol. 45, p. 180.

Peoria, 111,
Petaluma, Calif.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Phillipsburg, N. J.

Pine Bluff, Ark.

Pipestone, Minn,

Pittsburgh, Pa., post
office, etc.
Limit of cost in-

cre: .
Vol. 45, p. 923.

Plymouth, Ind.

Building construe-
tionadded.

Vol. 37, p. 877.

Amount continued.

Pocatello, Idaho.



1600

Port Chester, N. Y.
Port Huron, Mich.
Porterville, Calif.
Portsmouth, Ohio.
Pottsville, Pa.
Presque Isle, Me.

Prestonsburg, Ky.

Provincetown, Mass,

Provo, Utah.
Pueblo, Colo.
Ravenna, Ohio.
Redlands, Calif.

Richmond, Va., par-
cel post building.
Limit of cost in-
ased

cre: .
Ante, p. 119,

gm office, e%.

teria ent

added. equipm
Ante, p. 119,

Rochester, Minn.

Rochester, N. Y.

Limit of cost in-
creased.

Ante,p.903. *

Rockford, 111.
Limit of cost in-
creased

Ante, p. 903.

Rockingham, N, C.

Building construe-
tion added.

Vol. 37, p. 878,

Fund available.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

Port Chester, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $320,000.

Port Huron, Michigan, customhouse and post office: For extension
and remodeling of building under an estimated total cost of
$115,000.

Porterville, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $150,000.

Portsmouth, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost
of $400,000.

Pottsville, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $325,000.

Presque Isle, Maine, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction 0? a building, under an estimated total cost
of $105,000.

Prestonsburg, Kentucky, post office, and so forth: For construc-
tion of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Provincetown, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For con-
struction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $105,000.

Provo, Utah, post office: For acquisition of additional land and
extension and remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost
of $45,000.

Pueblo, Colorado, post office: For acquisition of additional land
and expenses preliminary to construction, under an estimated total
cost of $25,000.

Ravenna, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
;nd construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

145,000.

Redlands, California, fpost office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $170,000.

Richmond, Virginia, parcel-post building, and so forth: The limit
of cost fixed in Act approved March 26, 1930 (46 Stat., pp. 119-120),
for a site and building for parcel post and other governmental offices
is hereby increased from $600,000 to $1,000,000,

Richmond, Virginia, post office, courthouse, and customhouse: The
Act approved March 26, 1930 (46 Stat., pp. 119-120), authorizing
the extension and remocieling of building, under a limit of cost of
$900,000, is hereby amended so as to make said amount also avail-
able for furnishing and installing fixed permanent equipment for a
cafeteria.

Rochester, Minnesota, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
;ite an% construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

360,000.

Rochester, New York, post office: The limit of cost fixed in Act
of July 3, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 903), is hereby increased from $1,525,000
to $1,700,000.

. Rockford, Illinois, post office, and so forth : The limit of cost fixed
in Act of J,uly 3, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 903), is hereby increased from
$695,000 to $735,000.

. Rockingham, North Carolina, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $125,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under
the Act approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p- 878) ; and the amount
appropriated under the authority of such Act is hereby made avail-



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cu. 522. 1931.

able toward the purposes herein: Prowvided, That the building shall
be so constructedp that court accommodations may be provided later.

Rockland, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: ¥or acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $115,000.

Rogersville, Tennessee, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Rossville, (}eorgia, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Rutherfordton, North Carolina, post office and so forth: For con-
struction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Saint Johns, Oregon, post office, and so forth: For acquisition’ of
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost of
$65,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under the Act
approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 878) ; and the amount appro-
priated under the authority of such act is hereby made available
toward the purposes herein.

Salem, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$85,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under the Act
approved March 4, 1913 (37 Stat., p. 878) ; and the amount appro-
priated under authority of such act is hereby made available toward
the purposes herein.

Salem, New Jersey, post office, and so forth : For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $80,000.

San Antonio, Texas, post office and courthouse: For acquisition
of additional land at an estimated total cost of $325,000, or, at the
discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, for acquisition of a
new site and expenses preliminary to construction, at an estimated
total cost of $400,000.

San Benito, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building on a site to be donated, under an estimated total cost of
$125,000.

Sandersville, Georgia, post office, and so forth : For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

San Diego, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost of
$775,000.

San Francisco, California, post office, courthouse, and so forth:
For extension and remodeling of building under an estimated total
cost of $750,000.

San Francisco, California, Marine Hospital: The Act approved
March 5, 1928 (45 Stat., p. 181), for the construction of a general
hospital building, togetfler with such additional buildings, altera-
tions in, additions to, or demolition of, existing buildings, mechani-
cal equipment and outside service lines, and approach work as may
be necessary to provide auxiliary facilities, under an estimated total
cost of $1,640,000, is hereby amended so as to make not to exceed
$200,000 of such amount available for the construction of officers’
quarters, laboratory building, recreation building, storehouse, and
garage; and the appropriations heretofore made are hereby made
available for such purposes.

San Jose, California, fpost office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $455,000.

Schenectady, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of additional land and construction of an extension, and for the
remodeling and repair of the present building, under an estimated
total cost of $370,000.

57894°—31——101

1601

Proviso.
. Court accommoda.
tions.

Rockland, Mass,
Rogersville, Tenn.
Rossville, Ga.

Rutherfordton, N. C,

Saint Johns, Oreg.

Building construc-
tion added.

Vol. 37, p. 878,

Salem, Ind.
Building construc-
tion added.

Vol. 37, p. 878.

Salem, N. J.

San_Antonio, Tex.
Additional land, etc,

San Benito, Tex.

Sandersville, Ga.

8an Diego, Calif.

San Francisco, Calif.,
post office, etc.

AGaiona baitdings

1810

etc., authorized. '
Vol. 45, p. 181,

amended.

Officers’ quarters.

San Jose, Calif.

Schenectady, N. Y.



1602

Seguin, Tex.

Seneca Falls, N. Y.
Sheboygan, Wis,

Shelby, Ohio.

Sidney, Nebr,
8ilver City, N. Mex.

Bioux City, Iowa.
Plans modified.
Ante, p. 904,

Somersworth, N. H.

Somerville, N. J.
South Haven, Mich,
Spencer, Iowa.

8pring Valley, I11.

Stephenville, Tex.
Btillwater, Okla,
8troudsburg, Pa.

8ylacauga, Ala.
Terre Haute, Ind.
Project modified.

Texarkana, Ark.-Tex,
Aughorizations en-

Ante, p. 905,

Texas City, Tex.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

Seguin, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $85,000.

Seneca Falls, New York, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total of
$115,000.

Sheboygan, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $295,000.

Shelby, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $105,000.

Sidney, Nebraska, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $80,000.

Silver City, New Mexico, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $115,000.

Sioux City, Iowa, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated
total cost of $1,025,000, in lieu of as required in Act of July 3, 1930
(46 Stat., p. 904).

Somersworth, New Hampshire, post office, and so forth: For
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Somerville, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $135,000.

South Haven, Michigan, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building under an estimated total cost
of $115,000.

Spencer, Iowa, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
;nd construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of

105,000.

Spring Valley, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

Stephenville, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $90,000.

Stillwater, Oklahoma, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $135,000.

. Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $130,000.

Sylacauga, Alabama, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Terre Haute, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
additional land, demolition of building and construction of a new
building, under an estimated total cost of $600,000; and the title is
hereby changed to “ Post office, courthouse, and so forth.” .

Texarkana, Arkansas-Texas, post office, courthouse, and so forth:
The provision for this project in the Act of J uly 3, 1930 (46 Stat.,
p. 905), shall include the construction of a building on the enlarged
site for the accommodation of United States courts, of Texas and
Arkansas, authorized to hold terms of court in said city, post office,
an(%l (Xh:r Government offices, under the limit of cost established in
such Act.

Texas City, Texas, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building on a site to be donated, under an estimated total cost
of $80,000.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. IIL. Cm. 522. 1931.

Thomaston, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction og) a building, under an estimated total cost
of $95,000.

Thomson, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $70,000.

Toccoa, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For construction of a
building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

Tooele, Utah, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building under an estimated total cost of $75,000.

Topeka, Kansas, post office and courthouse: For demolition of
building and construction of a new building, under an estimated total
cost of $950,000. .

Torrington, Wyoming,
of site and construction o
of $90,000. : : \

Trenton, Missouri, post office : For acquisition of site and construc-

ost office, and so forth: For acquisition
a building, under an estimated total cost

tion of a building under an estimated total cost of $100,000, in lien added

1662) ;

of the requirement in the Act of March 4, 1929 (45 Stat., %
ch Act is

and the amount apﬁxropriated under the authority of su
herebly made available toward the purposes herein.

Tyler, Texas, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For acquisition
of additional land and construction of a building under an estimated
total cost of $335,000, or, at the discretion of the Secretary of the
Treasury, for the acquisition of site and construction of a building
under an estimated total cost of $360,000.

Unionville, Missouri, post office, and so forth: For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000. ,

Vallejo, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $185,000.

Ventura, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$200,000.

Visalia, California, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$150,000.

Waco, Texas, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
expenses preliminary to construction, under an estimated total cost
of $150,000.

‘Wadesboro, North Carolina, post office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $95,000, in lieu of acquisition of site authorized under the
Act approved March 4, 1918 (37 Stat., p. 878); and the amount
appropriated under the authority of such Act is hereby made avail-
able toward the purposes herein.

Waupun, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$85,000.

Wausau, Wisconsin, post office, and so forth : For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$280,000.

Waynesboro, Georgia, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $60,000.

Waynesboro, Pennsylvania, gost office, and so forth: For acquisi-
tion of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $145,000.

Weiser, Idaho, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site and
construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of $110,000.

1603

Thomaston, Ga.

Thomson, Ga.
Toccos, Ga.
Tooele, Utah,

Topeka, Kans.

Torrington, Wyo.

Trenton, Mo.
Acquisition of site
Vol. 45, p. 1662,

Tyler, Tex.

Unionville, Mo,

Vallejo, Calif.

Ventura, Calif.
Visalia, Calif.
‘Waco, Tex.

‘Wadesboro, N. C.
Building construction
ed.

added

Vol. 37, p. 878.

Waapan, Wis,

‘Wausau, Wis.

‘Waynesbaro, Ga.

‘Waynesboro, Pa.

‘Weiser, Idaho.



1604
West New York, N.J.

‘West Point, Va.

Wheaton, IIl.

‘White River Junc-
tion, Vt.

Whiting, Ind.
‘Williamsport, Pa.
Williamstown, Mass.
‘Winchester, Ind.

Winona, Miss,

‘Woodstock, Va.

Youngstown, Ohio.
Project modified.

Vol. 45, p. 925.

Yuma, Ariz.

Zanesville, Ohio.

‘Washington, D. C.
Centralheating plant.

Limit of cost in-

Vol. 38, p. 25; Vol. 40,
p. 112

Proviso.
Use of present in-

ions.
Balance available.

Department of Agri-
culture Building.
Limit of cost in-

creased.

Extensible bauilding
construction.

Vol. 44, p. 874,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITII. Cm. 522. 1931.

West New York, New Jersey, post office, and so forth: For acqui-
sition of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $375,000.

‘West Point, Virginia, post office, and so forth : For construction of
a building, under an estimated total cost of $65,000.

‘Wheaton, Illinois, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$140,000.

White River Junction, Vermont, post office, and so forth: For
acquisition of site and construction of a building, under an esti-
mated total cost of $125,000.

Whiting, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost
of $130,000.

Williamsport, Pennsylvania, courthouse, post office, and so forth:
For extension and remodeling of building, under an estimated total
cost of $240,000.

Williamstown, Massachusetts, post office, and so forth: For con-
struction of a building on a site to be donated, under an estimated
total cost of $95,000. .

Winchester, Indiana, post office, and so forth: For acquisition of
site and construction OF a building, under an estimated total cost
of $95,000.

Winona, Mississippi, post office, and so forth: For acquisition
of site and construction of a building, under an estimated total
cost of $75,000.

Woodstock, Virginia, post office, and so forth: For construction
of a building, under an estimated total cost of $55,000.

Youngstown, Ohio, post office, courthouse, and so forth: For
acquisition of additional land, demolition of present building, and
construction of a new building, under an estimated total cost of
$585,000, in lieu of the requirement in the Act of May 29, 1928
(45 Stat. 925).

Yuma, Arizona, gost office, and so forth: For acquisition of site
and construction of a building, under an estimated total cost of
$190,000.

Zanesville, Ohio, post office, and so forth: For extension and
remodeling of building, under an estimated total cost of $130,000.

PROJECTS UNDER SECTION 5 IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Washington, District of Columbia, central heating plant: For
buildings in the Triangle, the Treasury group, Museum group,
Department of Agriculture group, Bureau of Engraving and Print-
ing group, and the Washington Monument, under an estimated
total cost of $5,749,000, in lien of the requirement under the Act
approved June 23, 1913 (38 Stat., p. 25), as amended, for a central
heating and power plant: Provided, That the Secretary of the
Treasury may use any work installed under the authority of said
Act that may be found feasible, and the unexpended balance of
the appropriations made under the authority of said Act are hereby
made available for the purposes herein.

Washington, District of Columbia, Department of Agriculture
Buildings: The authorization contained in the Act of Ju%;& 1926
(44 Stat., p. 874), for the construction of an extensible building
for the use of the Department of Agriculture, and the acquisition of
a site, under an estimated total cost of $5,750,000, is hereby amended
so as to authorize the Secretary of the Treasury to complete said
building, under an estimated total cost of $12,800,000, and to fur-



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cam. 522. 1931.

nish and install fixed permanent equipment for a cafeteria in such
building.

Washington, District of Columbia, Coast Guard Building, or
some other Government activity: For the construction of a build-
ing to be assigned to the Coast Guard or some other Government
activity, as may be determined by the Public Buildings Committee,
under a total estimated cost of $3,000,000.

Washington, District of Columbia, Department of Justice Build-
ing: The limit of cost fixed in the Act of July 3, 1930 (46 Stat.
p. 907), is hereby increased from $10,000,000 to $12,000,000, an
the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to construct a cross

wing.

V&ashington, District of Columbia, water mains and other utilities:
The limit of cost fixed in the Act of December 22, 1927 (45 Stat.,
p- 34), is hereby increased from $225,000 to $525,000.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS—REPAIRS, EQUIPMENT, AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Repairs and preservation of public buildings: Not exceeding $900
of the amount appropriated for “ Repairs and preservation of public
buildings ” in the Act making appropriations for the Treasury
Department for the fiscal year 1932, is hereby made available for
acoustical treatment of the ceiling in room 32; , Treasury Building,
and the allotment of $24,000 for the Treasury, Treasury Anne:
Liberty Loan, Butler, and Auditors Buildings in the District o
Columbia, contained therein, is hereby increased to $24,900.

Mechanical equipment for public buildin%’s: The appropriations
for “Mechanical equipment for public uildings; 1931,” and
« Mechanical equipment for public buildings, 1932, in the Acts
making appropriations for the Treasury Department for the fiscal
years 1931 and 1932, are hereby made available for the installation
of platform scales in completed and occupied public buildings under
the control of the Treasury Department.

General expenses of public buildings: For an additional amount
for general expenses of (f)ublic buildings, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Acts makin appropriations for the
Treasury Department for the following fiscal years:

For 1931, including additional for rental of quarters in the District
of Columbia for the office of the Suﬁervising Architect and other
incidental expenses in connection with the occupancy of such quar-
ters, $15,000;

For 1932, including not to exceed $43,000 for the rental of addi-
tional quarters in the District of Columbia for the Office of the Super-
vising Architect and incidental expenses in connection with the
occupancy of such quarters, $623,060, of which amount $456,160 may
be expended for personal services including not to exceed $103,600 for
such services in the District of Columbia.

Outside professional services: For an additional amount for out-
side professional services as provided in the Public Buildings Act
approved May 25, 1926, as amended by the Act approved March 31,
1930, $1,920,000, to remain available until expended.

WAR DEPARTMENT—MILITARY ACTIVITIES
JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT
Expenses of administration of settlement of war claims, Act of
1928: For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the work

of the War Department in connection with the settlement of war
claims as authorized by the Act approved March 10, 1928 (45 Stat.

in%te

tice

1605

Cafeteria equipment,

Coast Guard Build-
ete.
onstruction

De) ent of Jus-
uilding

Cost increased.

Ante, p. 907,

Cross wing construc-
tion.

in-

Public Buildings, re-
pairs, ete.

Treasury Buildings.
Ante, p. 1231.

Acoustical treatment,
room 327.

Annexes, ete. .
Allotment increased.

Platform scales, ete.

Anie, pp. 355, 1232,

Funds available,

General expenses,

Rent in the District,
ete.

Additional quarters.

Personal services.

Outside professional
ces,

Servi

Vol. 44, p. 630; Vol.
137.

45, 137.
Anle, p. 136,

‘War Department.

Judge Advocate Gen-

eral’s Department.

Settlement of World

‘War Claims

ar .
Vol. 45, p. 254



1606

Authorized expenses.

Balance reappropri-
ated.
Ante, p. 121..

Adjutant QGeneral’s
partment.

‘World War records.

Finance Department.

Pay, ete.,, of the

y.
Sum for subsistence
available for.

Ante, p. 437.

Quartermaster Corps.

Military posts.
Construction, ete.

Sum from Air Corps
fund made available.
Vol. 45, p. 338.
Field, N. Y.

Fort Lewis, Wash.
Acquiring land.
Vol. 45, p. 1358.

g o
AV T way.
Ante, p. 1423,

Fort Screven, Ga.
Dock repairs.

Selfridge Field, Mich.
Public works.
Ante, . 1454,

Plattsl?urg, N. Y,
Ante, p. 1460,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

p. 254), including the authorized traveling expenses of commissioned
officers and other employees, rent in the District of Columbia and
in foreign countries, the employment of personal services in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, without regard to the civil
service laws and regulations or to the Classification Act of 1923, as
amended, printing, binding, photographing, stationery, office sup-
plies and equipment, and such other expenses as may be necessary
and proper for carrying out the provisions of the Act herein referred
to, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $15,000, together with the unexpended
balance of the appropriation of $85,000 made for this purpose in
the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930.

ADJUTANT GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

Records of the World War: For assembling, classifying, and index-
ing the military personnel records of the World War, includin
personal services in the District of Columbia, and the purchase o
necessary supplies and materials, fiscal year 1931, $18,757.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Pay, and so forth, of the Army: The sum of $400,000 of the
appropriation for “ Subsistence of the Army,” contained in the
War .%epartment Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1931, approved
May 28, 1930, is hereby made available for expenditure for “ Pay
of the Army, 1931,” including the same objects specified under
that head in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1931.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Construction of buildings, utilities, and appurtenances at military
posts: The sum of $42,000 appropriated for Air Corps technical con-
struction in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1929, and subsequently made available for noncommissioned
officers’ quarters at Maxwell Field, Alabama, by the Second
Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1929, is hereby continued and made avail-
able until expended for the same purpose at Maxwell Field under the
title “ Construction of Buildings, Utilities, and Appurtenances at
Military Posts.”

Acquisition of land, Fort Lewis, Washington: The sum of $12,000
appropriated by the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930, approved
July 3, 1930, for acquisition of land at Fort Lewis, Washington, is
hereby continued and made available for the same purpose until
June 30, 1932.

Government Road across Fort Sill (Oklahoma) Military Reser-
vation: To carry into effect the Act entitled “An Act to provide for
the paving of the Government road across Fort Sill (Oklahoma)
Military Reservation,” approved February 27, 1931, fiscal years 1931
and 1932, $73,528.61.

Repair of docks, Fort Screven, Georgia: For repair of docks at
Fort Screven, Georgia, fiscal year 1931, $10,000.

Selfridge Field, Michigan: For completion of sea wall and neces-
sary fill, $50,000; for construction of a quartermaster warehouse,
$55,000; for construction of a water main extending from the limits
of Mount Clemens, Michigan, to and connected with the distributing
system of the Selfridge Field Military Reservation, Michigan,
$37,000; in all $142,000.

Plattsburg Barracks, Plattsburg, New York: To carry out the
provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to authorize appropriations



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

for construction at Plattsburg Barracks, Plattsburg, New York, and
for other purposes, approved February 28, 1931, fiscal years 1931
and 1932, $150,000.

SEACOAST DEFENSES

Coast Artillery: For purchase of land for observation sites for
fire-control system, harbor defenses of Pensacola, Florida, fiscal year
1931, $1,150.

ATR CORPS, ARMY

For technical construction, preparation of landing fields, etc., at
Alameda, California, $743,000, and at Marin County, California,
$453,000; in all, $1,196,000; and the sum of $518,000 appropriated
for construction of barracks and officers’ and noncommissioned offi-
cers’ quarters in the War Department Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1929, and the sum of $285,000 appropriated for technical
construction for Air Corps, Army, in the War IZ)Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1930, are hereby made available for
expenditure for the same respective purposes at Marin County, Cali-
fornia, all as authorized in the Act approved July 8, 1930 (46 Stat.
857) ; the fore%going amounts to remain available until June 30, 1932.

The sums of $100,000 for improvement of landing field at Bolling
Field, District of Columbia, $5,000 for gasoline and oil storage at
Crissy Field, California, and $14,490 for procurement of mowing
machines and tractors, appropriated in the War Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1930, are hereby continued and made
available until June 80, 1932.

Tucson Field, Tucson, Arizona: To carry out the provisions of
the Act entitled “An Act to authorize appropriations for construc-
tion at Tucson Field, Tucson, Arizona, and for other purposes,”
approved February 28, 1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $53,000,

BUREAU OF INSULAR AFFAIRS

Care of insane Filipino soldiers: For an additional amount for
the care, maintenance, and treatment at asylums in the Philippine
Islands of insane natives of the Philippine Islands, conformable
to the Act approved May 11, 1908, fiscal year 1930, $1.50,

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Salaries, Office of Chief of Engineers: In addition to the sum
authorized under this head in the War Department Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1931, the further expenditure of not to exceed
$10,640 is authorized for employment only in the office of the Chief
of Engineers of the services of skilled draftsmen, civil engineers, and
such other services as the Secretary of War may deem mnecessary to
carry into effect the various appropriations for rivers and harbors
surveys, and preparation for and the consideration of river and
harbor estimates and bills, to be paid from such appropriations.

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT

Ammuntion-storage facilities, Army: The unexpended balance of
the appropriation “ginmunjtion-storage facilities, Army, 1931,” con-
tained in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal
year 1931, is hereby continued and made available for the purposes
specified therein until June 30, 1932,

1607

Fortifications.

Pensacola, Fla.
Coast Artillery, fire
control.

Air Corps.

Aviation expenses,
Construction.

Ante, p. 857.

Bolling Field, D. C.
Vol. 45, p. 1349,

Tucson Field, Ariz,

Ante, p, 1455,

Insular Affairs Bu.
resu.

Care of insane Fili-
pinos.

Vol . 122,
U. Sa%},) p. 681,

Engineer Corps,

Employment of
skilled draftsmen, etc.,
river and harbor im-
provements.

Ante, pp. 432, 447,

Ordnance Depart-
ment.

Ammunition storage.
alance reappropri-

B
ated.
Ante, p. 448,



1608

Military Academy.
Pay.

Militia Bureau.

National Guard.
Arming, ete.

Nonmilitary activi-
ties,

Quartermaster
Corps.

Cemeterial expenses.

Anfe, p. 458,

pended balance.
Vol. 45, p. 355.

Military parks.
Chickamauga and
Chattanocoga.

Missionary Ridge
rest Road.
etfaving. improving,

Provisos.
Protection of private
property.

Maintenance, etc.

Vol. 43, p, 1104,
Title not to incigde
historic markers, et¢.

Missionary Ridge
Crest Road and Crest
and Gap Road.

Paving, ete,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

Pay of Military Academy: For an additional amount for pay of
the United States Military Academy under the heading “ pay of
civilian employees,” fiscal year 1931, $3,740.

MILITIA BUREAU *

Arming, equipping, and training the National Guard: For addi-
tional amounts for expenses, camps of instruction, field and supple-
mental training, including the same objects specified under this head
in the War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931,
$488,000; and for pay of the National Guard (armory drills), fiscal
year 1931, $505,000; in all, $993,000.

WAR DEPARTMENT—NONMILITARY ACTIVITIES
QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Cemeterial expenses: For an additional amount for cemeterial
expenses, including the same objects specified under this head in the
War Department Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, to

rovide further for the maintenance and improvement of Arlington

. National Cemetery, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $175,000.

The sum of $126 of the appropriation “ National Cemeteries, fiscal
year 1929,” is hereby continued and made available until June 30,
1932, for the payment of obligations incurred under contract exe-
cuted prior to Suly 1, 1929.

Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Military Park, Tennessee
and Georgia: For an additional amount for the Chickamauga and
Chattanooga National Military Park, including the same objects
specified under this head in the War Department Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1931, and including also the purchase, at not to
exceed $300 each, maintenance, operation and repair of not to exceed
three motor cycles, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $12,150.

Paving Missionary Ridge Crest Road: For improving and pavin,
the Government road known as the Missionary Ridge Crest Roa
in the Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Military Park, from
Sherman Heights at the north end o% Missionary Ridge, in Tennessee,
to the Tennessee-Georgia State line, a distance of approximately
seven and two-tenths miles, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $237,230:
Provided, That such improvement and paving shall be so carried out
as not to interfere with the privately owned walls along the east side
of said road: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be
expended until the State of Tennessee, or any county or municipality
or local subdivision thereof or any highway commission or equivalent

ublic authority of the same concerned shall have given to the
Secretary of War satisfactory assurances that immediately upon the
completion of such improvements as may be made under this appro-
priation they will accept title to and maintain such portion of the
road under the provisions of the Act approved March 3, 1925 (43
Stat., p. 1104), and the Secretary of War is authorized to convey
title to such road in accordance with the provisions of such Act,
except such portions thereof upon which have been erected by the
Government or by States or by veterans’ organizations or societies,
monuments, markers, or tablets to mark and commemorate historic
events connected with the battle.

Paving Missionary Ridge Crest Road and Crest and Gap Road:
For improving and paving the Government roads known as the
Missionary Ridge Crest Road and the Crest and Gap Road in the



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cu. 5§22. 1931.

Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Military Park, from the
Lafayette Road, in the State of Georgia, to the Tennessee-Georgia
State line, a distance of approximately one and one-tenth miles,
fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $37,770: Provided, That no part of this
appropriation shall be expended until the State of Georgia, or any
county or muncipality or local subdivision thereof or any highway
commission or equivalent public authority of the same concerned
shall have given to the Secretary of War satisfactory assurances
that immediately upon the completion of such improvements as may
be made under this appropriation they will accept title to and
maintain such portion of the roads under the provisions of the Act
approved March 3, 1925 (43 Stat., p. 1104), and the Secretary of
War is authorized to convey title to such roads in accordance with
the provisions of such Act, except such portions thereof upon which
have been erected by the Government or by States or by veterans’
organizations or societies, monuments, markers, or tablets to mark
and commemorate historic events connected with the battle.
Petersburg National Military Park, Virginia: For an additional
amount for continuing the establishment of a national military park
at the battlefields of t%e siege of Petersburg, Virginia, in accordance
with the provisions of the Act approved July 3, 1926, including the
same objects specified under this head in the War Department
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and

1932, $5,000.

Vicksburg National Military Park, Mississippi: For an additional
amount for the Vicksburg National Military Park, including the
same objects specified under this head in the War Department
Apprg}s)l'}lation Act for the fiscal year 1931, fiscal years 1931 and
1932, $8,795.

Monument on Kill Devil Hill, Kitty Hawk, North Carolina: For
all expenditures incident to the construction of a road leading from
the State highway between Kitty Hawk and Nags Head, North
Carolina, to the Wright Memorial Reservation, and for such roads
within said reservation as may be necessary, fiscal years 1931 and
1932, $25,000.

Marker or tablet to Sergeant William Jasper: For every expendi-
ture requisite for or incident to the procurement and erection of a
tablet or marker at Jasper Spring, Chatham County, Georgia, to
mark the spot where Sergeant William Jasper, a Revolutionary hero,
fell and to mark that battlefield in accordance with the provisions
of the Act approved June 28, 1930 (46 Stat., p. 831), fiscal years
1931 and 1932, $2,500.

Marker or tablet to Joseph Hewes: For every expenditure requisite
for or incident to the erection of a marker or tablet at Edenton,
North Carolina, to the memory of Joseph Hewes, in accordance
with the provisions of the Act approved June 9, 1930 (46 Stat., p.
528), fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $2,500.

ablet at Fort Sumter, South Carolina: For every expenditure
requisite for or incident to the procurement and erection of a tablet
in the Fort Sumter Military Reservation, South Carolina, to the
memory of the garrison at Fort Sumter during the siege of 1861, in
accordance with the provisions of the Act approved June 30, 1930
(46 Stat., p. 838), fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $2,500.

Tablet to Nancy Hart: For an additional amount for furnishing
and erecting a tablet or marker to commemorate the memory of
Nancy Hart, in accordance with the provisions of the Act approved
February 26, 1929, as amended by the Act approved February 19,
1931, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $650,

1609

Proviso,
Maintenance, etc,

Vol. 43, p. 1104,
Title not to include
historic markers, etc,

Petersburg, Va.

Vol. 44, p. 832,

Vicksburg, Miss,

Kitty Hawk, N. C.
Monument on Kill
Devil Hill.

Vol. 44, p. 1264; Vol.
45, p. 387,

Sergeant William Jas-
per.
Memorial tablet.

Ante, p. 831.

Joseph Hewes.
Memorial tablet.
Ante, p. 528.

Fort Sumter, 8. C.
Memorial Tablet,
Ante, p. 838.

Nancy Hart.
Memorial Tablet, ete

Ante, p, 1173,



1610

Tomb of the Un-
known Soldier,

Approaches, ete.
Ante, p, 122,

Ringgold Road,
Chickamauga, ete.,
Park. :

Paving, to Ringgold,
QGa.

Fort Donelson,
Tenn.

Balance continued.

Vol. 45, pp. 929, 1666.
Ante, p. 911,

Chalmette, La., bat-
tle field.
Survey, ete.

Ante, D, 1045,

“The Cradle of the
01d Northwest.”
Monument.

Provisos.
Approval of plans,

Maintenance.

Engineer Corps.

Pes,
Proviso.® :
Maintensnce,

8almon River,
Alaska.

Flood control survey.
Ante, p. 1047,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

Approaches and surroundings, Tomb of the Unknown Soldier:
The unexpended balance on June 30, 1931, of the appropriation of
$416,686 made by the First Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930, for con-
struction of approaches and surroundings to the Tomb of the
Unknown Soldier is hereby continued and made available for the
same purposes until June 30, 1932.

Paving Ringgold Road: Any unexpended balance on June 30,
1931, ofg the appropriation of $117,000, for “ Government Road
known as the Ringgold Road, extending from Chickamauga and
Chattanooga National Military Park to the town of Ringgold,
Georgia,” made by the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928,
approved May 29, 1928, as extended by the Acts approve(g February
28, 1929, and July 3, 1930, is hereby continued and made available
until June 30, 1932.

Fort Donelson National Military Park, Tennessee: The unex-
pended balance under the appropriation “ Fort Donelson National
Military Park, Tennessee,” gecond Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1928,
approved May 29, 1928, $5,000, and Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year
1929, approved March 4, 1929, $45,000, as extended to June 30, 1931,
by the Second Deficiency Act, fiscal year 1930, approved July 3,
1930, is hereby continued and made available until June 30, 1932.

Survey of battlefield, Chalmette, Louisiana : For all expenses inci-
dent to the study, investigation, and survey of the battlefield of
Chalmette, Louisiana, as authorized by the Act approved January
31, 1931 (Public Act Numbered 578, Seventy-first Congress), fiscal
years 1931 and 1932, $300.

Monument to the memory of the first permanent settlement of the
West at Harrodsburg, Kentucky: For the erection of a suitable
monument on the site of the Pioneer Cemetery at Harrodsburg,
Kentucky, commemorating the first permanent settlement west of the
Allegheny Mountains, “ The Cradle of the Old Northwest,” where
General George Rogers Clark and his heroic associates at old Fort
Harrod planned and inaugurated the campaign carried on by Gen-
eral Clark and his associates in the conquest o%?:he Northwest Terri-
tory during the Revolutionary War, as a result of which that vast
territory was established as a part of the United States-of America,
fiscal ¥ears 1931 and 1932, $100,000, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Secretary of War: Provided, That the plan and design of
such monument shall be subject to the approval of the National
Commission of Fine Arts: Provided further, That the Secretary of
War is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the State
of Kentucky or any subdivision thereof, or any appropriate organi-
zation existing therein, for the care of such monument.

CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Fort Pierce Harbor: For dredging the channel of Fort Pierce
Harbor, Florida, fiscal years 1931 and 1932, $20,000: Provided,
That no part of this sum shall be expended until local interests shall
have agreed to maintain such channel upon completion of the dredg-
mg herein provided for.

urvey of flood control, Salmon River, Alaska: For survey of the
%:,lanon ver, t%las_ka(,1 vgitl;ha zigzv to the pr:erention and control of
its floods, as authorize e approved Jan
years 1931 and 1932, $800, pproved January 51, 1931, fiscal



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. TII. Cm. 522. 1931, 1611

TITLE II—SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS UNDER , Brookhart Amend.
THE ACT OF JULY 3, 1930, AMENDING THE CLASSTFI- Xefotion,eie
CATION ACT OF 1923,’AS AMENDED.

Secrion 1. Supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending _Supplemental appro-
June 30, 1931, on zlt)ccount of thg enra)zctment of the Act of } uly 8, 1930 ly)xéll%gi under, foml
(46 Stat., p. 1003—10053, amending the Classification Act of 1923, §™&% Fipp. 1v,
as amended, to be added to and become a part of the appropriations - 2.

available during such fiscal year under the following appropriation

titles, namely :

LEGISLATIVE ESTABLISHMENT - ilglslative establish-
OFFICE OF ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL . ) MAMMO!WM

For “ Capitol Building and Repairs, 1931,” $1,.298.

For “ Maintenance, House Office Building, 1981,” $3,199.
For “ Maintenance, Senate Office Building, 1931,” $2,737.
Total, Office of Architect of the Capitol, $7,229.

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS ‘ Library of Congress.

“ Salaries, Library of Congress, 1931:” For salaries, Library
roper, $1,620; Copyright ce, $1,260; Legislative Reference
erviceZ $460; distribution of card indexes, $500; in all, $3,840.
For ¢ Care and maintenance, Library of Congress, 1981,” $2,996.
Total, Library of Congress, é6,836.

Total, Legislative Establishment, $14,065.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE AND INDEPENDENT ESTAB- Executive Office and
LISHMENTS i;g;g(zndent establish-

BOARD OF TAX APPEALS
For “ Salaries and Expenses, Board of Tax Appeals, 1931,” $3,000,  JBoard of Tax Ap-

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

For “Salaries, Civil Service Commission, 1931:” For salaries, _Civil Servico Oom-
$6,800; salaries of field force, $4,920; in all, $11,720.
or “ Salaries and Expenses, Civil Service Commission, 1931,”
examination of Presidential Postmasters, $480.
Total, Civil Service Commission, $12,200.

COMMISSION OF FINE ARTS

For “ Expenses, Commission of Fine Arts, 1931,” $100. ASgmmision of Fine
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

For “ Federal Trade Commission, 1931,” $8,220. meeral Trade Com-

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
For “ Salaries, General Accounting Office, 1931,” $35,760. ofcneral Accounting

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

For “ Salaries and Expenses, Smithsonian Institution, 1931,” $380. g Smitheonian Instito-
For “ International Exchanges, Smithsonian Institution, 1931,”
$160.



1612 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

For “American Ethnology, Smithsonian Institution, 1931,” $560.

For “ National Museum, preservation of collections, 1931,” $3,596.

For ¢ National Gallery of Art, Smithsonian Institution, 1931,”
$345.

Total, Smithsonian Institution, $5,041.

UNITED STATES GEOGRAPHIC BOARD

Geographio Board. For “ Salaries and expenses, United States Geographic Board,
1931,” $100. -

VETERANS’ ADMINISTRATION
aotorans’ Adminis-  For “ Salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, 1931,” $784,700.
cultupe ent of At DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Office of Secretary. For “ Salaries, Office of Secretary of Agriculture, 1931,” $6,900.
For “ Compensation, Mechanical Shops and Power Plant, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, 1931,” $500.

OFFICE OF INFORMATION

OficootInformstion.  aor « Salaries and expenses, Office of Information, 1931,” $3,827.

LIBRARY, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Eibeary. For “ Salaries and expenses, Library, Department of Agriculture
. 19317 $560. xpenses, Ty, Lep gr ’

OFFICE OF EXPERIMENT STATIONS

Experimont stations, $9F3:i)r % Salaries and expenses, Office of Experiment Stations, 1931,”

WEATHER BUREAU

Weather Buress. For ¢ Salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, 1931,” $9,680.

BUREAU OF ANIMAL INDUSTRY

Indumey, o Animal  For « Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, 1931,”

$2,675.
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY

oty Of Plst I g « Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, 1931,”

$8,138.
FOREST SERVICE

Forest Bervice. For “ Salaries and expenses, Forest Service, 1931,” $54,420.
BURFAU OF BIOLOGICAL SURVEY
Biological Survey. %g&l; “ Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, 1931,”
aegricultural Eco- | BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS
For “ Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics
1931,” $21,130. ’ OO,

For “ Enforcement of the United States Cotton Futures Act and
United States Cotton Standards Act, 1931,” $2,040.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 522. 1931. 1613

For “Enforcement of the United States Grain Standards Act,
1931,” $9,910.
$1F1‘g§ “Administration of the United States Warehouse Act, 1931,”
;I‘ot;il, Bureau of Agricultural Economics, $34,273.

BUREAU OF HOME ECONOMICS

For “ Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Home Economics, 1931,” Home Eoomomics

$656- Bureau.
PLANT QUARANTINE AND CONTROL ADMINISTRATION a2t o oarantine
‘ tration,

For “Salaries and Expenses, Plant Quarantine and Control
Administration, 1931,” $10,363.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION v
For “ Salaries and Expenses, Food and Drug Administration, Food and Drug Ad-
1931,” $12,085. ’ £ ministration.

FARMERS’ SEED LOAN OFFICE

For “ Collection of Seed Grain Loans, 1931,” $318, onmars’ Seed Losn

Total, Department of Agriculture, $151,529. )
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE epnrtment of Cam-

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

For ¢ Salaries, Office of Secretary of Commerce, 1931,” $3,720. taoion of the Secre-
Radio Division: For “ Enforcement of Wireless Communication =
Laws, 1931,” $2,840. ’
Aeronautics Branch: For “Aircraft in Commerce, 1931,” $2,600.
For “Air Navigation Facilities, 1931,” $600.
Total, Office of the Secretary, $9,760.

BUREAU OF FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC COMMERCE mﬁ%’“&,’ﬁ
For “ Salaries, Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce, 1931,”
$2,200.
For “Promoting Commerce in Europe and Other Areas, 1931,”
$318.

For “ Promoting Commerce in Latin America, 1931,” $815.

For “ Promoting Commerce in the Far East, 1931,” $1,000.

For “ Promoting Commerce in Africa, 1931,” $278.

For “ District and Cooperative Office éervice, Department of Com-
merce, 1931, $3,000.

For “ Export Industries, Department of Commerce, 1931,” $4,000.

For % Domestic Commerce, Department of Commerce, 1931,” $932.

For “ Compiling Foreign Trade Statistics, Department of Com-
merce, 1931,” $2,000.

For “ Lists of Foreign Buyers, 1931,” $298.

For  Investigations of Foreign Trade Restrictions, 1931,” $159.

Total, Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce, $15,000.

STEAMBOAT INSPECTION SERVICE

For ¢ Clerk Hire, Steamboat Inspection Service, 1931,” $265. y Steam boat  Inspec-



1614

Bureau of Naviga-
tion,

Bureau of Standards.

Bureau of t-
houses. Ligh

Coast and Geodetic
Sarvey.

Bureau of Fisheries.

Patent Office.

" Buresu of Mines.

Inmm. of the

Offics of the Secre-

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Smss. ITI. Ca. 522. 1931.

BUREAU OF NAVIGATION

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Navigation, 1931,” $240.
For “Admeasurement of Vessels, 1931,” $200.

For “ Enforcement of Navigation Laws, 1931,” $1,400.
Total, Bureau of Navigation, $1,840,

BUREAU OF STANDARDS

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Standards, 1931,” $9,540.
For “ Industrial Research, Bureau of Standards, 1931,” $2,860.
For “ Standardization of Equipment, Bureau of Standards, 1931,”
$2,900.
BUREAU OF LIGHTHOUSES

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Lighthouses, 1931,” $1,220.
For “ Salaries, Keepers of Lighthouses, 1931,” $30,280.
For “ Salaries, Lighthouse Service, 1931,” $5,980.
Total, Bureau of Lighthouses, $37,480.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

For “ Party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, 1931:” Magnetic
work, $300.

For “ Salaries, Coast and Geodetic Survey, 1931,” $2,620.

Total, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $2,920.

BUREAU OF FISHERIES

_For  Salaries, Bureau of Fisheries, 1931:” Commissioner’s Office,
$750; Propagation of Food Fishes, $2,000; in all, $2,750.

PATENT OFFICE
For “ Salaries, Patent Office, 1931,” $16,200.
BUREAU OF MINES

For “ General Expenses, Bureau of Mines, 1931,” $380.

For “ Investigating Mine Accidents, 1931,” $3,020.

For “ Mining Investigations in Alaska, 1931,” $300.

For “ Operating Mine Rescue Cars and Stations, Bureau of Mines,
1931,” $3,240.

For “ Testing Fuel, Bureau of Mines, 1931,” $1,040.

For “ Mineral Mining Investigations, Bureau of Mines, 1931,” $460.

For “QOil, Gas, and Oil-shale Investigations, Bureau of Mines,
1931,” $2,040.

For “ Expenses, Mining Experiment Stations, Bureau of Mines,
1931,” $1,120.
$3F(8)5 “ Economics of Mineral Industries, Bureau of Mines, 1931,”

980. .

Total, Bureau of Mines, $15,580.

Total, Department of Commerce, $117,095.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

“ Salaries, Office of Secretary of the Interior, 1931:” For salaries,
$4,500; Office of Solicitor $7407; in all, $5,240.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cr. §22. 1931.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

For “ Salaries, General Land Office, 1931,” $10,200.

For ¢ Surveying the Public Lands, 1931,” $3,060.

For “Contingent Fxpenses of Land Offices, 1931,” $3,980.

For “ Protecting Public Lands, Timber, and so forth, 1931,” $1,320.
Total, General Land Office, $18,560.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 1931,” $3,660.

R For “Determining Heirs of Deceased Indian Allottees, 1931,”
1,000.

For “ Irrigation, Indian Reservations (reimbursable), 1931,” $460.

For “ Indian Schools: Suﬂport, 1931,” $1,590.

“Indian Boarding Schools, 1931:” Fort Mojave, Arizona, $100;
Phoenix, Arizona, $200; Truxton Canyon, Arizona, $60; Sherman
Institute, Riverside, California, $560; Haskell Institute, Lawrence,
Kansas, $180; Pipestone, Minnesota, $100; Genoa, Nebraska, $60;
Carson City, Nevada, $120; Albuquerque, New Mexico, $200; Santa
Fe, New Mexico, $100; Bismarck, North Dakota, $60; Chilocco, Okla-
hfmg, $380; Euchee, Oklahoma, $60; Eufaula, Oklahoma, $60; in
all, $2,240. , ,

For “ Conservation of Health Among Indians, 1931,” $1,110.

For “ Support of Indians and Administration of Indian fProperty,
1931,” $1,720. ~ ’

Total, Bureau of Indian Affairs, $11,780.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

% Geological Survey, 1931 ”: For salaries, $1,320; Alaska Mineral

1615

General Land Office,

Bureau of Indian
Aﬂnirs.

Geological Survey.

Resources, $300; Classification of Lands, $480; Geologic and Topo- -

graphic Maps, $1,060; Mineral Leasing, $1,820; in all, $4,980.
OFFICE OF EDUCATION

For “ Education of Natives of Alaska, 1930 and 1931,” $2,320.
For “Medical Relief in Alaska, 1930 and 1931,” $120.
Total, Office of Education, $2,440.

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

For “ Salaries, governor and secretary, Territory of Alaska, 1931,”
$100.
SAINT ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

For “ Saint Elizabeths Hospital, 1931,” $12,000.
Total, Department of the Interior, $55,100

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

For “Salaries, Department of Justice, 1931,” $6,580.

MISCELLANEOUS

For “ Enforcement of Antitrust Laws, 1931,” $560.

Office of Education,

Government in the
Territories.

Saint  Elizabeths
Hospital,

Department of Jus-
tice.

Antitrust law
enforcement.



1616 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.
Bureau of Prisons, BUREAU OF PRISONS

For ¢ Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Prisons, 1931,” $560.

ﬁBureau of Prohibi- BUREAU OF PROHIBITION
on.
For “Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Prohibition, 1931,”
$41,220. .
JUDICIAL
olhited  States $2FZ(§ “ Salaries and Expenses, United States Customs Court, 1931,”
or © Salaries, Court of Claims, 1931,” $294.
For “ Salaries, Judges, Marshals, and so forth, Territory of
Alaska, 1931,” $1,600.
For “ Salaries, Fees, and Expenses of Marshals, United States
Courts, 1931.” $25,200.
For ¢ Salaries and Expenses of District Attorneys, United States
Courts, 1931,” $14,180.
For “Pay of Regular Assistant Attorneys, United States Courts,
1931,” $14,700.
For “Salaries and Expenses of Clerks, United States Courts,
1931,” $24,360.
$4For % Miscellaneous Expenses, United States Courts, 1931,”
420.
;I‘otal, Department of Justice, $135,914.
p Department of Le- DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
taomce of the Sere-  For “ Salaries, Office of Secretary of Labor, 1931,” $1,200.
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

soeen of Labor  pv. « Salaries, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 1931,” $2,820.
For “Miscellaneous Expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 1981,”

T(;tal, Department of Labor, $4,220.

Navy Department. NAVY DEPARTMENT
SALARIES
Salaries. For “Salaries, Naval Examining and Retiring Boards, 1931,”
::%‘Oc;r “ Salaries, Compensation Board, Navy Department, 1931,”

For “ Salaries, Office of Naval Records and Library, 1931,” $300.

For “Salaries, Office of Chief of Naval Operations, 1931,” $830.
$2F72(1; “ Salaries, Office of Director of Naval Communications, 1931,”

For ¢ Salaries, Bureau of Navigation, 1931,” $4,220.

For “ Salaries, Hydrographic Office, 1931,” $1,790.

For  Salaries, Bureau of Engineering, 1931,” $2,980.

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Construction and Repair, 1931,” $4,760.

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Ordnance, 1931,” $2,035.

For ¢ Salaries, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 1931,” $10,000.

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, 1931,” $560.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522, 1931. 1617

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Yards and Docks; 1931,” $3,380.
For “ Salaries, Bureau of Aeronautics, 1931,” $2,400.
Total, salaries, Navy Department, $36,335.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT oPost Office Depart-
OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES
SALARIES IN BUREAUS AND OFFICES Balaries in bureaus
and offices.

For “ Salaries, Office of Postmaster General, 1931,” $2,680.

For “ Salaries, Post Office Department Buildings, 1931,” $3,700.

For “Salaries, Office of First Assistant Postmaster General,
1931,” $6,320.

For “Salaries, Office of Second Assistant Postmaster General,
1931,” $7,540.

For “ Salaries, Office of Third Assistant Postmaster General,
1931,” $9,500. ,

For “Salaries, Office of Fourth Assistant Postmaster General,
1931,” $3.780.

For “ éalari%, Office of Solicitor for the Post Office Department,
1931,” $580.

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief Inspector, 1931,” $1,960.

For “ Salaries, Office of Purchasing Agent, 1931,” $540,

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Accounts, 1931,” $880.

Total, Post Office Department, $37,480. :

TREASURY DEPARTMENT mareasury Depert-
DIVISION OF SUPPLY
For “ Salaries, Division of Supply, 1931,” $1,906. Division of Supply.

GENERAL SUPPLY COMMITTEE
For “ Salaries and Expenses, General Supply Committee, 1931,” Commmitise, PP

$1,280.
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS AND DEPOSITS
ce of Commis-

For “ Salaries, Office of Commissioner of Accounts and Deposits, sloner of Avcounts and
1931,” $1,400. Depostts.

DIVISION OF BOOKKEEPING AND WARRANTS

For “Salaries, Division of Bookkeeping and Warrants, 1931,” , Difision  of Book-

$3.280.
PUBLIC DEBT SERVICE
For “ Public Debt Service, 1931,” $60,300 Public Debt Service.
DIVISION OF APPOINTMENTS
For “ Salaries, Division of Appointments, 1931,” $64b. pDivision of Appoint-

OFFICE OF TREASURER OF THE UNITED STATES Treasurer’s office.

For “ Salaries, Office of Treasurer of United States, 1931,” $5,160.
For “Salaries, Office of Treasurer of United States (National
Currency, Reimbursable), 1931, $6,826.

57894°—31——102



1618 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Ca. 522. 1931.

Comptroller’s office. OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER OF CURRENCY

For “ Salaries, Office of Comptroller of Currency, 1931,” $3,120.
For “ Salaries, Office of Comptroller of Currency (National Cur-
rency, Reimbursable), 1931,” $1,500.
BUREAU OF NARCOTICS
Bureau of Narcoties.  For « Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, 1931,” $8,548.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

a0d Puinting "2~ For “ Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing,
. 1931, $237,315.
siome T erviee Divh SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

For “ Salaries, Secret Service Division, 1931,” $380.
For “ Suppressing Counterfeiting and Other Crimes, 1931,” $7,200.
oo Pic Health Serv- PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
For “ Salaries, Office of Surgeon General, Public Health Service,
1931,” $4.200.
For “Pay of Acting Assistant Surgeons, Public Health Service,
1931, $2,460. - ,
For “Pay of Personnel and Maintenance of Hospitals, Public
Health Service, 1931,” $15,720.
Total, Public Health Service, $22,380.

OFFICE OF SUPERVISING ARCHITECT

For “ General Expenses of Public Buildings, 19381,” $17,700.
For “ Salaries, Office of Supervising Architect, 1931,” $6,870.
Total, Office of Supervising Architect, $24,570.

Total, Treasury Department, $385,805.

Office of Supervising
Architect.,

‘War  Department,

military activities. WAR DEPARTMENT—MILITARY ACTIVITIES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Oficeof Secretary.  For & Salaries, Office of Secretary of War, 1931,” $2,645.

General Stafl Corps. GENERAL STAFF CORPS

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Staff, 1931,” $3,859.
For “Army War College, 1931, $1,114.
Total, General Staff Corps, $4,973.

Depariment. * ADJUTANT GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

For “ Salaries, Adjutant General’s Office, 1931,” $23,810.

INSPECTOR GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT
Inspector General’s

partment. For “ Salaries, Office of Inspector General, 1931,” $497.

Finance De t.
e Departmen FINANCE DEPARTMENT

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Finance, 1931,” $4,242.
For “ Finance Service, 1931,” $10,455.
Total, Finance Department, $14,697.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgkss. ITI. Ca. 522. 1931. 1619

Quartermaster
QUARTERMASTER CORPS Cotps.

For “Incidental Expenses of the Army, 1931,” $5,469.

For “ Barracks and Quarters, other Buildings and Utilities, 1930
and 1931, $17,583.

For “ Construction and Repair of Hospitals, 1931,” $1,293.

Total, Quartermaster Corps, $24,345.

SIGNAL CORPS Signal Corps,
For “ Salaries, Signal Office, 1931,” $1,555.
AIR CORPS AirCarpa,
For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Air Corps, 1931,” $2,506.
For “Air Corps, Army, 1931,” $100,304.
Total Air Corps, $102,810.

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT Hadical Department.

For “ Salaries, Office of Surgeon General, 1931,” $3,481.
For “ Medical and Hospital Department, 1931,” $5,181.

BUREAU OF INSULAR A¥FAIRS

For “ Salaries, Bureau of Insular Aﬂ'airs, 1931,” $1,432. At of Insular
CORPS OF ENGINEERS ‘ ‘ Corps of Engineers,

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Egineers, 1931,” $1,154.

For “ Engineer Depots, 1931,,” $1,432.

For ¢ Engineer School, 1931,” $178.

For “ Engineer Equipment of Troops, 1931,” $577.

For “ Engineer Operations in the Field, 1931,” $458.

For “ Military Surveys and Maps, 1980-December 31, 1931,” $2,864.

For “ Seacoast Defenses, Engineers, 1931,” $1,735,

For “ Seacoast Defenses, Insular Departments, Engineers, 1931,”
$736.

Total, Corps of Engineers, $9,134.

Ordnance Depart.

ORDNANCE DEPARTMENT ment.

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Ordnance, 1931,” $4,793.
For “ Ordnance Service and Supplies, Army, 1931,” $30,211.
Total, Ordnance Department, $35,004.

CHEMICAL WARFARE SERVICE

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Chemical Warfare Service, 1931,”
$259. :

For “ Chemical Warfare Service, Army, 1931,” $6,027.

Total, Chemical Warfare Service, $6,286.

Chemical Warfare
Bervice.

CHIEF OF INFANTRY Chief of Infantry.
For “Infantry School, Fort Benning, Georgia, 1931,” $139.
For “Tank Service, 1931,” $417.
Total, Chief of Infantry, $556.
Chief of Cavalry,

CHIEF OF CAVALRY

For “ Cavalry School, Fort Riley, Kansas, 1931,” $517.



1620 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

1er(;}.ﬂ°f of Coast Artil- CHIEF OF COAST ARTILLERY

For “ Salaries, Office of Chief of Coast Artillery, 1931,” $418.
For “ Coast Artillery School, Fort Monroe, Virginia, 1931,” $179.
Total, Chief of Coast Artillery, $597.

Military Academy. UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

For “ Pay of Military Academy, 1931, $460.

For “Maintenance, United States .]Military Academy, 1931,”
$1,194.

zl‘otal, Military Academy, $1,654.

Militia Buresu. MILTTIA BUREAU

For “ Salaries, Militia Bureau, 1931,” $636.

traimens’  military CITIZENS’ MILITARY TRAINING
For “ Citizens’ Military Training Camps, 1931,” $1,094.
Total, military activities, War Department, $240,904.

AL S o7 WAR DEPARTMENT—NONMILITARY ACTIVITIES

Panama Canal. PANAMA CANAL
For “ Maintenance and Operation, Panama Canal,” $47,245.
For “ Sanitation, Canal Zone, Panama Canal,” $8,900.
For “Civil Government, Panama Canal and Canal Zone,” $2,275.
Total, Panama Canal, $58,420.
Total, military and nonmilitary activities, War Department,
$299,324.
District of Columbla. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GENERAL EXPENSES

General expenses. For ¢ Executive Office, District of Columbia, 1931,” $220.
For “Assessor’s Office, District of Columbia, 1931,” $1,160.
For “ License Bureau, District of Columbia, 1931,” $500.
For “ Collector’s Office, District of Columbia, 1931,” $340.
For “Office of Corporation Counsel, District of Columbia,
1931,” $60.
For “Salaries, Trees, and Parking Department, District of
Columbia, 1931,” $100.
For “Office of Chief Clerk, Engineer Department, District of
Columbia, 1931,” $300.
For ¢ Central Garage, District of Columbia, 1931,” $100.
For ¢ Department of insurance, District of Columbia, 1931,” $120.
For “Surveyor’s Office, District of Columbia, 1931,” $55.
For “ Office of Director of Traffic, District of éolumbia, 1931,” $60.
g For “ Salaries, Free Public Library, District of Columbia, 1931,”
1,108.
s For “Office of Register of Wills, District of Columbia, 1931,”
1,080.
o For “ Office of Recorder of Deeds, District of Columbia, 1931,”
1,000.
CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Contingent expensess  Fior « Pyblic Employment Service, District of Columbia, 1931,
$180.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss, III. Cm. 522. 1931. 1621

COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF REFUSE City refuse.

For “ Collection and Disposal of Refuse, District of Columbia,
1931,” $1,220.

ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT moectrical - depart-
For “ Electrical Department, District of Columbia, 1931,” $100.
Public schools.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS
For “ Public Schools, District of Columbia, 1931,” $270.
METROPOLITAN POLICE Police,

For “Metropolitan Police, District of Columbia, 1931 (House
of Detention), @go
HEALTH DEPARTMENT Health department,

For “ Health Department, District of Columbia, 1931,” $60.
COURTS AND PRISONS

For “ Juvenile Court, District of Columbia, 1931,” $420.

For “ Municipal Court, District of Columbia, 1931,” $380.

For “Pay of Bailiffs, and so forth, Supreme Court, District of
Columbia, 1931,” $360.

For “ Salaries of Employees, Courthouse, District of Columbia,
1931,” $180.

For “ Writs of Lunacy, District of Columbia, 1931,” $100.

Courts and prisons,

NATIONAL ZOOLOGICAL PARK National = Zoological

For “ National Zoological Park, District of Columbia, 1931,” $520. Division of expenses.

Total, District of Columbia, $10,043, to be paid out of the revenues
of the District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States
in the manner prescribed for defraying the expenses of the District
of Columbia by the District of Columbia Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1931.

Total, Section 1, Title II, $2,096,081: Provided, That the restric- freebo. =~~~
tions, contained in appropriations available during the fiscal year formity herewitn. i
1931, limiting the amounts which may be expended for personal
services or for other purposes, are hereby waived to the extent neces-
sary to meet the increases in compensation under the Act entitled
“An Act to amend section 13 of the Act of March 4, 1923, entitled
‘An Act to provide for the classification of civilian positions within p,
the District of Columbia and in the field services,’ as amended by the
Act of May 28, 1928,” approved July 3, 1930 (46 Stat, 1003-1005).

Ante, p. 1003,
U. 8. C,, Supp. IV,
25.

Judgments and au-
claims.

TITLE III—JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS thorized
DAMAGE CLAIMS Damage claims.

Sec. 1. For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of _Settlement of, not in
privately owned property adjusted and determined by the following .
respective departments under the provisions of the Act entitled “An
Act to provide a method for the settlement of claims arising against
the Government of the United States in sums not exceeding %1000
in any one case,” approved December 28, 1922 (U. S. C,, title 31,
secs. 215-217), as fully set forth in Senate Documents Numbered
984 301, and 305 and House Document Numbered 765 of the
Seventy-first Congress, as follows:

Vol. 42, p. 10686.
U. 8. C,, p. 989,



1622

United States courts,
judgments.

Payment of, for suits
admiraity.

Vol. 43, p. 1112,
U. 8. C., p. 15%.

Judgments, in special
cases.

Time of payments,

Interest.

Court of Claims,

Judgments,

Pocono Pines Hotels
Company.

Case remanded.

SBtatute of limitation
waived.

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

$ Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National Capital,
156.34 ;

Veterans’ Administration, $194.20;

Department of Agriculture, $652.51;

Department of Commerce, $23.55;

Department of the Interior, $49;

Navy Department, $949.03 ;

Post Office Department (out of the postal revenues), $5,968.20;

Treasury Department, $510.16;

War Department, $996.10;

In all, $9,499.09.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

SEc. 2. For the payment of judgments, including costs of suits,
rendered against the Government of the United States by United
States district courts under the provisions of an Act entitled “An
Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for dam-
ages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels belong-
ing to the United States, and for other purposes,” approved March
3,1925 (U. 8. C, title 46, secs. 781-789), certified to the Seventy-first
Congress in House Document Numbered 763, under the following
departments, namely: Treasury Department, $1,786.36; War Depart-
ment, $1,478.58; in all, $3,264.94, together with such additional sum
as may be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such
judgments.

For the payment of the judgments, including costs of suits, ren-
dered against the Government by United States district courts in
special cases and under the provisions of certain special Acts and
certified to the Seventy-first Congress in Senate Document Num-
bered 285, under the Treasury Department, $19,906.23.

None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be paid
until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have
become final and conclusive against the United Sxt);ates by failure
of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments contained
in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty days
after the date of approval of the Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

Sec. 3. For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of
Claims and reported to the Seventy-first Congress, in Senate Doc-
uments Numbered 286 and 294 and House Document Numbered 7 60,
under the following departments and establishments, namely:
United States Food Administration, $167,026.35; Department of
Justice, $11.15; Navy Department, §152,200.24; Treasury Depart-
ment, $965.23; War Department, $525220.42; in all, $845,423.39,
together with such additional sum as may be necessary to pay
interest on certain of the judgments at the legal rate per annum
as and where specified in such judgments.

The case of the Pocono Pines Assembly Hotels Com any against
United States of America, Number J—543 be, ang hereby is,
remanded to the United States Court of Claims with complete
authority, the statute of limitations or rule of procedure to the con-
trary notwithstanding, to hear testimony as to the actual facts
involved in the litigation and with instructions to report its finding
of facts to Congress at the earliest practicable moment.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgess. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

None of the judgments contained under this caption which have
not been affirmed by the Supreme Court or otherwise become final
and conclusive against the United States shall be paid until the
expiration of the time within which application may be made for a
writ of certiorari under subdivision (bﬁ, section 8, of the Act entitled
“An Act to amend the Judicial Code, and to further define the juris-
diction of the circuit courts of a %gals and of the Supreme Court,
and for otl;er purposes,” approved February 18, 1925 (U. 8. C.,, title
28, sec. 288).

For payment of the claim of the Hudson River Navigation Cor-
poration for interest on a judgment, rendered in favor of such cor-
poration by the Court of Claims on December 3, 1928, pursuant to
the provisions of the Act of September 80, 1890 (U. S. C,, title 31,
sec. 226), as certified in House Document Numbered 759, Seventy-
first Congress, under the Navy Department, $5,010.54.

AUDITED CLAIMS

Skc. 4. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the
provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C,, title
31, sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as per-
manent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1928 and prior years,
unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress
under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C,, title 5, sec. 266),
as fully set forth in House Document Numbered z158, Seventy-first
Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

For increase of compensation, Veterans’ Bureau, $7,087.40.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $13.20.
For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans’ Bureau, $37.33.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For general expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $16.29.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $36.
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $303.99.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

For air-navigation facilities, $5.
For collecting statistics, Bureau of Census, $1.75.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $51.21.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
For contingent expenses of Iand'oﬂices, $11.55.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,
$2,704.05.

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $20.

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $348.25.

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $9.90.

For support of United States prisoners, $414.

DEPARTMENT OF LABCR

For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Naturalization, $3.25.

1623

Time of payments,

Hudson River Navi-
gation Corporation.

U. 8. C,, p. 990.

Audited claims.

Payment of addi-
tiona{m

Vol, 18, p. 110,
U. 8. C,, p. 1022,

Vol. 23, p. 254,
U. S.zé., p. 43.

Independent offices.

Department of Agri-
oulture. ol

Department of Com-
merce.

Department of the
Interior.

Department of Juse
tice.

Depertment of La
bor.



1624
Navy Department.

Post Office Depart-

ment.

War Department,

SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cm. 522. 1931.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $200.21.

For gunnery and engineering exercises, Bureau of Navigation, $60.
For organizing the Naval Reserve Force, $46.96.

For organizing the Naval Reserve, $44.95.

For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $9.02.

For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $12.65.
For pay, subsistence and transportation, Navy, $2,021.60.

For pay of the Navy, $2,436.76.

For aviation, Navy, $450.

For general expenses, Marine Corr,)s, $1,439.69.

For maintenance, Quartermaster’s Department, Marine Corps,

$54.60.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—POSTAL SERVICE
(Out of the postal revenues)

For car fare and bicycle allowance, $108.45.

For city delivery carriers, $1.59.

For clerks, first and second class post offices, $50.

For compensation to postmasters, $38.49.

For indemnities, domestic mail, é314.47.

For indemnities, international mail, $38.67.

For labor-saving devices, $17.26.

For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $52.65.
For rent, light, and fuel, $240.16.

For vehicle service. $161.32.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For stationery, Treasury Department, $67.89.

For Coast Guard, $297.14.

For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $2.

For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $685.

For rebuilding and repairing stations, and so forth, Coast

Guard, $10.

For collecting the internal revenue, $46.68.
For enforcement of Narcotic and National Prohibition Acts, inter-

nal revenue, $1,379.78.

For pay of other emfloyees, Public Health Service, $3.12.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health

Service, $44.70.

For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $12.40.
For operating supplies for public buildings, $219.34.

WAR DEPARTMENT

For additional employees, War Department, $16.84.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $8,754.97.

For pay of the Armi, $3,173.61.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, war with Spain, $1.44

For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $139.81.

For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $1,179.56.
For Army transportation, $236.58.

For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $426.56.

For subsistence of the Army, $1,438.50.

For sites for military purposes, $800.

For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$78.28.



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

For clothing and equipage, $2.40.

For Air Service, Army, $7,288.74.

For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $2,382.36.

For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard (act May
922, 1928), $80.64.

For pay of the National Guard for armory drills, $2.

For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $51.60.

For headstones for graves of soldiers, $10.86.

Total, audited claims, section 4, $47,695.47, together with such
additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain
of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

AUDITED CLAIMS

Sec. 5. That for the payment of the following claims, certified ,

to be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations
the balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under
the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (U. S. C.,
title 31, sec. 713), and under appropriations heretofore treated
as permanent, being for the service of the fiscal year 1928 and prior
years, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to
Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (U. S. C.
title 5, sec. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered
281, Seventy-first Congress, there is appropriated as follows:

* INDEPENDENT OFFICES

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $2.20.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Bureau, $3.

For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans’ Bureau; $64.16.

For military and naval compensation, Veterans’ Bureau, $10.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

For general expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $257.38.
For general expenses, Forest Service, $2.50.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

For increase of compensation, Department of Commerce, $160.33.
For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $53.61.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

For relieving distress and prevention, and so forth, of diseases
among Indians, $45.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

For detection and prosecution of crimes, $2.40.

For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,
$96.06.

For pay of special assistant attorneys, United States courts, $3,000.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

For pay, miscellaneous, $5.50.

For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $2.90.

For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $189.26.
For pay of the Navy, $1,103.15.

For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $128.78.

For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $400.25.

1625

Augdited clairus,

Payment of addi-
fonal.

Vel. 18, p. 110,
U. 8. 4., p. 1022,

Vol. 23, p. 254,
U.8.C,p. 43.

Independent offices,

Department of A
culture. ori-

Department of Com-
merce.

Interior Department.

Departmnent of Jus-
tice.

Navy Department.



1626 SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Szss. III. Ca. 522. 1931.

meost Office Depart- POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT—POSTAL SERVICE
(Out of the postal revenues)

For compensation to postmasters, $50.98.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $113.85.
For indemnities, international mail, $37.41.

State Department, DEPARTMENT OF STATE
For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $154.38.

moreasury  Depert- TREASURY DEPARTMENT

For collecting the revenue from customs, $124.52.

For Coast Guard, $2,006.16.

For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $1,126.17.

For enforcement of narcotic and national prohibition acts, Internal
Revenue, $1,045.34.

For pay of other employees, Public Health Service, $1.

‘War Department, ‘WAR DEPARTMENT

For pay, and so forth, of the Army (Longevity Act of January 29,
1927), §1,206.88.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $2,568.89.

For pay of the Army, $123.84.

For arrears of pay, bounty, and so forth, $43.73.

For mileage of the Army, $49.92.

For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $291.56.

For Army transportation, $53.80.

For clothing and equipage, $682.88.

For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $105.38.

For subsistence of the Army, $8.40.

For medical and hospital department, $82.76.

For Signal Service of the Army, $465.

For Air Service, Army, $362.50.

For arming, equNipping, and training the National Guard, $5.

For pay of the National Guard for armory drills, $90.60.

Total, audited claims, section 5, $16,327.38, together with such addi-
tional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be necessary
to pay claims in the foreign currency as specified in certain of the
settlements of the General Accounting Office.

codgments 28alust  Sko. 6. Payment of judgments against collectors of customs: For
the payment of claims allowed by the General Accounting Office

covering judgments rendered by United States district courts against

R. 5. se0. 060, .15, C0HecCtors of customs, where certificates of probable cause have been
V.5 Cp.9. - issued as provided for under section 989, Revised Statutes (U. S. C.,
title 28, sec. 842), and certified to the Seventy-first Congress in

House Document Numbered 762, under the Treasury Department,

s

$13,228.70.
ey 282128t For payment of interest on amounts withheld from claimants by
Intefest. the Congtrq]ler General of the United States, Act of March 3, 1875
U 8. G20, w0, U. 8. C, title 31, sec. 227), as allowed by the General Accounting

fice, and certified to the Seventy-first Congress in House Docu-
ment Numbered 762, under the Treasury Department, $23,393.47.
Total under section 6, Title ITI, $36,622.17.
Repubie @Y of e Sgc. 7. To aid the Grand Army of the Republic in its Memorial
pAid to, in Memorial Day services, May 30, 1931: To aid the Grand Army of the Republic
" Memorial Day Corporation in its Memorial Day services, May 30,
1931, and in the decoration of the graves of the Union soldiers,



SEVENTY-FIRST CONGRESS. Sgss. IIT. Cus. 522-525. 1931. 1627

sailors, and marines with flags and flowers in the national cemeteries
in the District of Columbia and in the Arlington National Cemetery
in Virginia, fiscal year 1931, $2,500, to be paid to the treasurer of
such Corporation and disbursed by him for the foregoing purposes.

SHORT TITLE

Th’l,s Act may be cited as the “ Second Deficiency Act, Fiscal Year Titleof Act.
1931.

Approved, March 4, 1931.

March 4, 1931,
CHAP. 5238.— Joint Resolution To provide for the relocation of the statue __IS.J. Res. 228.]
of Major General John A. Rawlins. [Pub. Res. No. 132]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Director , Major : Genersl John
of Public Buildings and Public Parks of the National Capital is " Relocation of statue
authorized and directed to cause the statue of Major General John {5, it District of Co-
A. Rawlins to be erected in Rawlins Park, United States Reserva- vq 4 5 ss.
tion Numbered 13, District of Columbia, upon its removal from its '
present location as authorized in the Act entitled “An Act to pro- Fine Arts Commis-
vide for the construction of certain public buildings, and for other ®°" ' pprovesite.
purposes,” approved May 25, 1926. The exact site selected in such
park shall be approved by the Commission of Fine Arts.

Sec. 2. For the preparation of the new site and the erection of 5 suthorized.
such statue thereon there is hereby authorized to be appropriated, T
out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $1,500.

Approved, March 4, 1931.

CHAP. 524.—Joint Resolution Authorizing the President to proclaim Oectober [%f‘}’,"‘;‘;:,‘s’i?:l

11, 1931, General Pulaski’s Memorial Day for the observance and commemoration "TPub. Res., No. 133.]
of the death of Brigadier General Casimir Pulaski.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Presi- s o Coimir Fu
dent of the United States is authorized and requested to issue a ,Observance of annl.
proclamation calling upon officials of the Government to display ’
the flag of the United States on all governmental buildings on
October 11, 1931, and inviting the peop%e of the United States to
observe the day in schools and churches, or other suitable places,
v;itlh 1gppropriate ceremonies of the death of General Casimir

ulaski.

Approved, March 4, 1931.

M , .
CHAP. 525.—Joint Resolution To amend Public Resolution Numbered 80, _ (.3 Res. 303

Seventieth Congress, second session, relating to payment of certain claims of grain ~[Pub. Res., No. 13¢]
elevators and grain firms.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United )
States of America in Congress assembled, That Public Resolution Jnijeontactprices.
Numbered 80, approved February 4, 1929 (Seventieth Congress), FPayment ofclaims.
authorizing the President to ascertain, adjust, and pay certain claims
of grain elevators and grain firms to cover insurance and interest on
wheat during the years 1919 and 1920, as per a certain contract
authorized by the President, approved February 4, 1929, be, and the
same is hereby, amended by adding thereto the following:

% : Ppovided, That the Comptroller General of the United States is Waiver of original
authorized to waive production of the original orders for cars, but for cars.



